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Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
45000 Facility Owner: Lancaster 

Airport Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: I 
B Abel 
Project Owner: PPL 
Electric Utilities 
Designer: ROUSSEY 
COMPANIES 

On 2/20/2024 1:13:00 PM at AIRPORT RD, 
MANHEIM TWP, LANCASTER On 1/13/2025 it was 
discovered that the Lancaster Airport Authority (LAA) 
stakeholder review notice was not sent. This was brought 
to the attention of the DPS, who notified MIS. The 
notice and an email to LAA was sent letting them know 
they have 30 days to dispute.  
************** 
The incident occurred on 2/20/2024, at 1:13pm, at 
Airport Road, in Manheim Township, Lancaster County 
 
A Lancaster Airport Authority sewer and water line was 
damaged.  
 
PPL's alleged violation report (AVR) states "On 
Tuesday, 2/20/2024 at approximately 1308 a non-PPL 
contractor from I B Abel contacted an unmarked sewer 
lateral while digging with an auger to install a utility 
pole near PPL grid 40496S28911 at the Lancaster 
Airport, 500 Airport Road, Lititz, PA 17543 At 
approximately 1323, the same I B Able crew struck an 
unmarked water line with an auger while digging with an 
auger to install a utility pole near PPL grid 
40513S28879. There were no reported injuries. It was 
unknow how many water or sewer customers were 
affected. The excavator had placed an Update Ticket 
earlier in the day and therefore was no longer working 
with a valid one call. As a result, I B Abel is in violation 
of digging before the legal start date on their most recent 
Update ticket. PPL Public Safety investigation 
determined that the damaged water and sewer lines were 
owned by the Lancaster Airport Authority, who were not 
listed on the tickets as a member of the PA One Call 
system as a facility owner. As a result, the damaged lines 
had not been marked. There was no physical sign of 
there being buried water and sewer lines in the vicinity 
of the excavation area. PPL Public Safety contacted the 
regional PA One Call liaison and requested they contact 
the Lancaster Airport to educate them on their obligation 
of being a member of the One Call system as a facility 
owner to prevent future incidents." 
 
On 5/6/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-
mailed to Lancaster Airport and I B Abel 
 
I B Abel's alleged violation report (AVR) states "An I.B. 
Abel distribution crew was tasked with digging and 
setting poles for a project on the Lancaster Airport. At 
approximately 12:00 pm on Tuesday February 20, 2024, 
an I.B. Abel crew was utilizing their boom mounted 
auger to excavate for a new pole at location 

Lancaster Airport 
Authority: $1,000.00 
Section 2(1) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

404595S28908, location 110 on the approved plans. The 
AP was operating the auger when it struck an active 4” 
PVC sanitary sewer line. The crew noticed plastic when 
they pulled the auger out of the hole. The closest sanitary 
sewer utility mark was approximately 6 feet to the east 
of the strike. There were two green dots painted on the 
driveway. The auger hole was approximately 10’ south 
of the driveway. The two green dots were marked 
approximately 6’ east of the sanitary sewer line strike. 
The crew notified their foreman immediately. The I.B. 
Abel foreman notified his General Foreman and then 
contacted PA 1 Call. The foreman reached out to the 
Safety Manager to inform him of the dig in. The crew 
performed a Stop/Time out and discussed the next steps. 
The foreman was in contact with PA 1 call and 
instructed the crew to move location 40513S28879, 
location 70 on the approved plans. The crew mobilized 
to this location and began auger excavation for a new 
pole. At approximately 1:00 pm, the AP, operating the 
auger truck, struck an unmarked 12” DI waterline. Water 
immediately flooded the hole and began running toward 
an existing swale. The closest waterline utility marker 
was approximately 100’ north of the strike. The utility 
flagging stopped north of the dig location and was not 
marked from that point to Airport Road, 500’+ to the 
south. PA One Call No. 20240390541 was completed. 
UGI was the only visible utility that was marked from 
Airport Road though the entire site. A private locating 
company was contracted to complete a private locate for 
the remainder of the utilities on site. In addition, the 
Lancaster Airport maintenance crew located their own 
sanitary sewer lines. A wire was inserted into the pipe 
for detection. Morgan-Keller, Inc. completed an 
emergency dig one call to complete both sewer and 
water repairs. The repairs began at approximately 7:45 
am on Wednesday February 21, 2024." 
 
Lancaster Airport Authority is in violation of sections: 
Section 2(1) – Facility owner is not a member of One 
Call. 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) – Failed to provide the One Call 
System with the counties, municipalities, and wards in 
which it lines are located.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

45535 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Utility Line Services 
Project Owner: Aqua 
Designer: TOTAL 
ENGINEERING AND 
CONSULTING LLC 
Other: 
DOWNINGTOWN 

On 3/13/2024 10:00:00 AM at 137 S LLOYD AVE, 
DOWNINGTOWN BORO, CHESTER The incident 
occurred on 3/13/2024, at 10:00am, at 137 S Lloyd Ave., 
Downingtown Boro., Chester County 
 
A PECO gas line was damaged. 911 was called. 
 
PECO's alleged violation report (AVR) states "On 
3/13/2024 ULS was working for Aqua when they 

Utility Line Services: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
DOWNINGTOWN 
MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY: $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY 

damaged a ½” Gas service with a powered excavator. 
The Gas Service was properly marked and ULS was 
digging using powered tools within the tolerance zone." 
 
Utility Line Services alleged violation report (AVR) 
states "While the crew was working in the area of 137 S. 
Lloyd Avenue to install a water main they damaged a 
marked gas service." Photos were submitted. 
 
Aqua's alleged violation report (AVR) states "Aqua 
Contractor Utility Line Services, while the crew was 
working in the area of 137 S Lloyd Avenue to install a 
water main they damaged a marked gas service." 
 
On 6/5/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-
mailed to Total Engineering and Consulting LLC. 
 
Total Engineering and Consulting LLC's alleged 
violation report (AVR) states "AQUA CONTRACTOR, 
UTILITY LINE SERVICES, WHILE THE CREW 
WAS WORKING IN THE AREA OF 137 LLOYD 
AVE TO INSTALL A WATER MAIN THEY 
DAMAGED A MARKED GAS SERVICE." 
 
Utility Line Services is in violation of sections: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: Penalties applied. (Excavator 
education was completed and passed by Utility Line 
Services on 07/08/2024.) 
Utility Line Services has prior violations of 5(4). 
 
DOWNINGTOWN MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY is in violation of section: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days for Ticket 
20231240352. Response was due 5/18/23. Responded 
"Field Marked" on 5/24/23.  
Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 
No prior violations found for DOWNINGTOWN 
MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY. 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

47052 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DJ Hannon and Sons 
Other: Buddy Services, 
LLC 

On 5/7/2024 3:00:00 PM at 2229 BERGER ST, 
SHENANGO TWP, LAWRENCE Incident occurred on 
May 7th, 2024, at 2229 Berger Street, Shenango 
Township, Lawrence County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "DJ Hannon and Sons damaged a service 
tee at the gas main, lifting it off the gas main. They 
notified 911 and Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 
the area safe and complete repairs. Marks were on the 
ground from a previous locate; ticket # 20241134018 for 
Buddy Services LLC. While DJ Hannon and Sons did 
not have their own valid PA One Call ticket, marks were 
accurate and visible at the job site." 
 
Columbia Gas submitted photos. 

DJ Hannon and Sons: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
811 comments indicate D J Hannon and Son Plumbing 
and Heating has placed notifications with PA One Call 
in the past. 
 
DJ Hannon and Sons were mailed and emailed a request 
for an AVR on 8/16/24. No AVR has been received to 
date. 
 
Violations: 
 
DJ Hannon and Sons 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 

47263 Facility Owner: PECO 
An Exelon Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Diantonio and 
Bongiovanni Builders 
Project Owner: Triangle 
Property Group 

On 5/9/2024 10:00:00 AM at 720 W 5TH STREET, 
CHESTER CITY, DELAWARE Incident occurred on 
5/9/2024 at 10am at 718 West 5th Street, Chester City, 
Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. No PA1call.  
 
First AVR had Chester County, but google maps, 
property records, and pictures show that the house is in 
Delaware County.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
05/09/2024 PECO received notification through the 
customer service line of a gas damage at 718 W. 5th 
Street. When PECO arrived Contractor, DiAntonio & 
Bongiovanni, was on site and admitted to being the 
General Contractor but denied that they were performing 
excavation work and indicated an unknown Contractor / 
Plumber had caused the damage and left the location. 
Investigation indicates that the Contractor was 
excavating to install a water line to the residence, 
without a PA One Call, and caused the damage while 
excavating with a backhoe. USIC inspected the location 
on 05/10/2024 and the same General Contractor, 
DiAntonio & Bongiovanni was on site. This damage 
occurred because the contractor failed to make a PA One 
Call." USIC report has the property as 720 W. 5th Street 
which correlates with the photos.  
 
Contractor has placed One Call notifications with PA 
One Call in the past. There are no tickets associated with 
this incident. Pictures from PECO show that the line was 
damaged.  
 
DiAntonio & Bongiovanni was mailed a request for an 
AVR on 9/24/2024. No AVR has been received to date. 

Diantonio and 
Bongiovanni Builders: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Triangle Property 
Group: $500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Triangle Property Group, LLC was located as the 
property owner through county records. They were 
mailed a request for an AVR on 10/10/2024. No AVR 
has been received to date.  
 
Violations: 
 
DiAntonio & Bongiovanni 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. Education is 
required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 
 
Triangle Property Group, LLC 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. Education is required. 

47346 Facility Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI Utilities 

On 5/24/2024 7:00:00 AM at 3267 GREENWOOD 
AVE, SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA Incident 
occurred on May 24th, 2024 at 3267 Greenwood 
Avenue, Scranton City, Lackawanna County.  
 
A sewer line was damaged. 
 
Pennsylvania American Water Company's Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, "U.G.I was doing a 
routine service renewal to 3267 Greenwood Ave on 
5/24/2024 we received several complaints of homes 
backing up with raw sewage in their basements. We 
dispatched a CCTV crew & a Vactor crew to this area, 
upon inspection with the CCTV we had found out that a 
section of our main was collapsed causing the backups 
into these homes (3261, 3262, 3267 Greenwood Ave) 
We got damage control to do the remediation to these 
homes & a private sewer service to open their sewer 
service connections from inside the homes to the main 
line. We also had to get a contractor to repair the damage 
to the main line. U.G.I. hit our main sewer line causing a 
backup to the customers' homes." 
 
UGI's AVR states, "UGI is filing in response to a request 
from Investigator Cooper. UGI has no knowledge of any 
damage that was done to the PA America Waste Water 
facility in question. A photo sent to out claims 
department (attached) clearly shows fresh green paint in 
a PA American Waste Water contractor's patch which 
was put there several weeks after we worked in the area. 
The far left side of PAWW's photo shows faded green 
marks on the opposite side of the street. These older 
marks were the marks that were there when UGI did it's 

PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

work in the area. UGI would not have known of any 
sewer main in our area of excavation as it was not 
marked as being in our area od excavation. UGI also did 
not uncover any sewer mains while performing our work 
as the sewer main was deeper than our facility and 
unmarked." 
 
Picture from UGI supports their summary of events. 
Only sewer mark outs are on the opposite side of the 
street. A fresh sewer mark was placed on the new patch 
of asphalt after work was completed.  
 
Violation: 
 
PAWC  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

47562 Facility Owner: 
Windstream 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LINDY PAVING INC 
Project Owner: EQT 
Production 
Other: Jefferson 
Township Greene County 

On 6/7/2024 11:00:00 AM at SHARPNACK HOLLOW 
RD, JEFFERSON TWP, GREENE Incident occurred on 
June 7th, 2024, at 11am along Sharpnack Hollow Road, 
Jefferson Township, Greene County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged. 
 
Lindy Paving's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"At 11:30am, Lindy Paving was excavating on 
Sharpknack Hollow Rd for shoulder stabilization. The 
operator was digging at approximately 18 inches deep 
when the spotter noticed a line had been severed. Work 
was stopped immediately and the foreman was notified. 
The foreman inspected the line and identified it as a 
telecom line. The line was unmarked and there were no 
flags or paint marks at least 100 feet in either direction. 
The foreman called to notify the 811 system and EQT. 
811 was notified and a damage ticket was created. EQT 
safety department rep Nate Keppler arrived onsite and 
discussed the incident with the crew. Nate asked for a 
copy of the line strike AVR. USIC then later arrived and 
stated there was a “mix up” and as a result the line was 
unmarked. Lindy contacted Windstream and they stated 
a Work Order had been created. As of 1:30PM, the line 
was still not repaired. An excavation log and JSA for the 
day was completed before any work started for the day. 
The line was later repaired by Windstream at 4:30PM." 
 
Lindy's AVR was also submitted on behalf of EQT 
Production.  
 
Windstream and EQT Production were mailed and 
emailed a request for an AVR on 10/3/24. 
 
Violation: 
 
Windstream 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20241413087. Education is required. 
 
Jefferson Township Greene County  

Windstream: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Jefferson Township 
Greene County: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241413087. Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20241591619. Education is required. 

47994 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GENERAL ASPHALT 
AND PAVING 
Project Owner: PECO 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/19/2024 12:00:00 PM at STATE RD, BRISTOL 
TWP, BUCKS Incident occurred on June 19th, 2024, at 
12pm along State Road, Bristol Township, Bucks 
County. 
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Aqua's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "STRAY 
CURRENT WAS AN ISSUE, WORKER SHOCKED 
WHILE TOUGHING COPPER LINE. WORKER WAS 
EMPLOYEE OF GENERAL ASPHALT. PECO CUT 
POWER TO HOME." 
 
No water mark outs are visible in the pictures.  
 
Email from Aqua confirms that the worker was shocked 
but did not receive medical treatment.  
 
PECO's AVR states, "General asphalt working for PECO 
was digging for a nat. gas service line when they struck 
the mismarked water service. GAP identified the water 
service, and the existing marks were not in conflict with 
their gas service, so they started to excavate." 
 
General Asphalt and Paving states, "Water service was 
not marked." 
 
Violation: 
 
Aqua 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20241712425 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20241712454 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241650225 

AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon: $6,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

48005 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PATINO 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: Comcast 
Other: Armstrong 
Communications 
Other: Consolidated 
Communications 
Other: First Energy Penn 
Power 

On 6/19/2024 2:34:00 PM at 152 Tanglewood Dr, PINE 
TWP, ALLEGHENY Penn Power accepted resolution.  
****** 
Incident occurred on June 19th, 2024, at 152 
Tanglewood Drive, Pine Township Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Patino Construction's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Drill trainee was pulling back pipe and lifted too 
high and it caught the bottom of the gas line. 911 was 
called, peoples gas was called." 
 

PATINO 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Comcast: $12,500.00 
Section 4(2) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Comcast's AVR states, "Drill trainee was pulling back 
pipe and lifted too high and it caught the bottom of the 
gas line. 911 was called, peoples gas was called." 
 
Peoples Gas Company's AVR states, "On 6/19/2024, 
Patino Construction was working for Comcast to install 
Conduit along Tanglewood Drive in Wexford. Patino 
struck an accurately marked PNG 2" PL ML." 
 
Pictures show that the gas line was marked within the 
tolerance zone.  
 
No design tickets were placed by Comcast or a designer 
on behalf of Comcast.  
 
Violations: 
 
Patino Construction 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required.  
Section 5(11.2) – When using Horizontal Directional 
Drilling (HDD), Excavator failed to utilize the best 
practices published by the HDD Consortium. Education 
is required.  
 
Comcast  
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241364367 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241701263 
All fines have been raised to $2500.00. Comcast has 
failed to show good faith by being delinquent on 9 
invoices for DPC ordered fines despite having been sent 
notices for 6 of them. 
0364624-007723 - $500.00- Dunning notice sent 
9/4/2024. 037738-007955 - $1000.00 -Dunning notice 
sent 9/4/2024. 038284-007078 - $1000.00 -Notice to be 
sent. 039698-007985 - $4000.00 - Notice to be sent. 
040354-007382 - $750.00 - Dunning notice sent 
9/4/2024. 043990-007863 - $1500.00 - Dunning notice 
to be sent. 034870-006507 - $500.00 - Dunning notice 
sent 7/2/2024 036682-007835 - $1000.00 - Dunning 
notice sent 7/2/2024 041863-007102 - $2250- Dunning 
notice sent 7/2/2024. 
 
Penn Power - First Energy 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241364367 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241701263 

Section 4(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
Armstrong 
Communications: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Consolidated 
Communications: 
$5,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $2,500.00 
 
First Energy Penn 
Power: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Consolidated Communications 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241364367 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241701263 
All fines raised to $2500. Consolidated is delinquent on 
DPC ordered fines for 6 invoices. 
040354-007381 - $1000.00 - Invoice created 4/19/24 - 
Dunning notice sent on 9/4/24. 040356-007405 - 
$1000.00 - Invoice created 4/19/24 - Dunning notice sent 
on 9/4/24. 040461-007756 - $1000.00 - Invoice created 
4/19/24 - Dunning notice sent on 9/4/24. 042134-007629 
- $1000.00 - Invoice created 4/19/24 - Dunning notice 
sent on 9/4/24. 043627-007817 - $500.00 - Invoice 
Created 6/18/24 - Dunning notice still to be sent on the 
date this case was approved. 006412-001520 Invoice 
created 8/5/2019 - Dunning notice sent on 10/24/2023.  
 
Armstrong 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241364367. Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241701263. Education is required. 

48118 Facility Owner: Verizon 
PA LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kinsley Construction 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas 

On 6/21/2024 9:00:00 AM at MOUNT OLIVET RD, 
HOPEWELL TWP, YORK This occurred on 06/21/2024 
at 9:00 AM, Mount Olivet Road, Hopewell Township, 
York County. 
 
Near miss of communication line owned by Verizon. 
 
Verizon - An AVR request letter was mailed and 
emailed on 07/09/2024. An AVR was received and 
states, “Verizon has contracted Stake Center to complete 
locates for this region. The POC tickets were updated by 
Stake Center "All Clear No Facilities" Verizon is aware 
of two cables in Felton that have been cut at the same 
place at 12030 Mt. Olivet Rd, between Apple St and 
Swamp Rd. There is a 100 pair cable with CZ1 prs 101-
200 and a 300 pair cable with CZ1 prs 201-500. The 
excavator says he called PA1 and Verizon never marked, 
and that he called after the cable was hit and we never 
came out to check, so it's been buried. The 100 pair runs 
from L8011p6 to L8011p7, and the 300 goes from 
L8011p2 to L8011p7. I have two tickets today for 
elderly medical customers on Mont Rd with little to no 
cellular reception. Did you speak to the excavator, as the 
facility owner? I had no interaction with the excavator. 
My technician Dan Garber first reported to me that the 
cable was severed due to a locate that came back cleared 
no facilities Was the line marked within the tolerance 
zone? Lines were not marked. My tech did go out and 
mark an X where the excavator made the cut. That 
picture is attached Was the line marked within the 
required time frame? Lines were not marked because it 
was cleared no facilities Has this excavator hit two or 
more of your lines in a 6-month period? YES ALL 
CLEARED NO FACILITIES”.  
 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Columbia Gas of PA submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "Kinsley Construction, working on behalf of 
Columbia Gas for an infrastructure replacement project, 
encountered an unmarked pedestal within the scope of 
ticket # 20241630248. The ticket responses noted that all 
Verizon North facilities were clear, despite a visible 
pedestal that appeared operational. The foreman issued 
the first renotification to 811 on 06/20/2024, but Stake 
Center failed to respond within the allotted time. 
Consequently, work was halted to prevent potential 
damage. When Stake Center finally arrived the next day 
(06/21), markings were placed across our entire Right of 
Way (ROW) (see attached images for 06/21), 
obstructing the proposed gas main location. The Kinsley 
locator had proper equipment to locate the telecom lines, 
so she hooked up to verify their location, as the original 
markings seemed unreliable based on the pedestal’s 
placement and the size of the 2" cable line. The Kinsley 
locator identified the telecom line 4 feet past the ROW 
stake. A subsequent renotification sent back to Verizon 
on 06/21/2024 also went unanswered. The scheduled 
date and time were pushed back from 06/21 to 06/22, 
and final field marks were completed on 06/24. 
Unfortunately, on 06/25, despite multiple re-
notifications, Kinsley damaged an unmarked 2-inch 
telecom line (AVR2024JUL010007) on Mount Olivet. 
Verizon responded 'Clear: No Facilities' to Final Design 
Ticket # 20240222312." Photos were submitted. 
 
Kinsley Construction submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "Kinsley Construction working on behalf of 
Columbia Gas came across and unmarked pedestal 
within the area of ticket 20241630248. The ticket 
response for that ticket stated that all Verizon north 
facilities were clear, despite the visible pedestal that 
appeared to be operational. The foreman issued the first 
renotification to 811 on June 20, 2024, but Stake Center 
failed to respond within the allotted time. Consequently, 
work was halted to prevent potential damage. When 
Stake Center finally arrived the next day (6/21), 
markings were placed across our entire Right of Way 
(ROW) (see attached images for June 21st), obstructing 
our proposed gas main location. We engaged an 
independent locator to verify the telecom lines, as the 
original markings seemed unreliable based on the 
pedestal’s placement and the size of the 2" cable line. 
The independent locator identified the telecom line 4 
feet beyond our designated Pink LOD Stakes outside of 
the current marks. Subsequent renotification went back 
to Verizon on June 21, 2024, also went unanswered. The 
scheduled date and time were pushed back from June 21 
to June 22, and final field marks were completed on June 
24. Unfortunately, on June 25th, despite multiple 
notifications, Kinsley accidentally damaged an 
unmarked 2-inch telecom line (Ticket 20241771005) on 
Mount Olivet."  
 
No violations assigned on this case. Violations and 
penalties for non/ late response to tickets are on case 
048175. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

48084 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: D 
and T Concrete 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 6/25/2024 8:00:00 AM at 401 COLLEGE ST, 
YOUNGSVILLE BORO, WARREN The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, June 25, 2024, at 401 College 
Street, in Youngsville Borough, Warren County. 
 
A National Fuel Gas (NFG) line was damaged. 
 
NFG reported that D and T Concrete failed to use 
prudent techniques within the tolerance zone, and stated 
that the excavator hit a properly marked gas service line. 
D and T stated, hand dug a test hole to find the pipe, two 
spotters on bucket, and while digging, 2 teeth on the 
bucket stuck out further, and I clipped the line when 
pulling spoils away from area. I heard gas, shut the 
excavator off, called 911 and informed the Homeowners 
of what happened. 
 
On Tuesday, September 17, 2024, letters were mailed 
requesting Alleged Violation Report’s (AVR) from D 
and T Concrete and from the Homeowner.  
D and T submitted an AVR on 9/21/2024. The 
Homeowner called on 9/24/2024, and said they don’t 
have information, and they weren’t home at the time. 
 
*D and T Concrete is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied. For 5(16), penalty reduced by 50% from 
$500.00 to $250.00 

D and T Concrete: 
$750.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

48098 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INFRASOURCE 
Project Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 

On 6/26/2024 11:00:00 AM at 2936 CASTLE DR, 
BENSALEM TWP, BUCKS The incident occurred on 
Wednesday, June 26, 2024, at 2936 Castle Drive, in 
Bensalem Township, Bucks County.  
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Aqua PA stated that their line was hit and damaged by 
InfraSource, and explained that the excavator never 
exposed the water mainline and shot a gopher causing a 
leak. The water main was flagged and offset marks were 
used. Aqua provide photos. 
PECO An Exelon Company, the project owner stated 
that the excavator never exposed the water mainline and 
shot a gopher causing a leak. 
 
On Wednesday, October 2, 2024, emails were sent to 
InfraSource; the contractor and to PECO An Exelon 
Company; the project owner, requesting Alleged 
Violation Report’s (AVR).  
PECO submitted their AVR on 10/3/2024. InfraSource 
did not respond to the request and no AVR was 
submitted. 
 
*InfraSource is in violation of sections: 
5(11.2) – When using horizontal directional drilling 
(HDD), Excavator failed to utilize the best practices. 

INFRASOURCE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied. 

48656 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JF Kiely Construction 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities - Placeholder 
Other: AT&T 
Other: Comcast 
Cablevision 
Other: HARRISBURG 
CITY 
Other: PPL 

On 7/22/2024 10:00:00 AM at 642 RADNOR ST, 
HARRISBURG CITY, DAUPHIN AT&T had disputed 
due to a system issue. The penalty was reduced to zero 
and the violation was reduced from a second offense to a 
warning.  
 
PPL will be accepting the fine and violation.  
 
************ 
The incident occurred on 07/22/2024 at 10:00, at 642 
Radnor Street, Harrisburg City, Dauphin County. 
 
A marked gas line that is owned by UGI Utilities, was 
damaged. 911 was called. 
 
UGI Utilities submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "While digging to install a 
new gas service, contractor struck and damaged a 
correctly marked service tee." Photos were submitted. 
 
JF Kiely Construction submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "Crew damaged a marked gas line with an 
excavator in front of 642 Radnor st." 
 
Violations: 
 
JF Kiely Construction - 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
JF Kiely Construction had 1 prior violation for 5(4). 
 
HARRISBURG CITY - 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20242041441 had a response due date 
of 07/22/2024. HARRISBURG CITY OF responded 
'CLEAR' on 08/05/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. (Harrisburg 
City completed and passed the facility owner/ locator 
education on 07/29/2024.) 
Harrisburg City has 2 prior violations of 2 (5)(vii) from 
incidents in 2022. 
 
AT&T - 
- Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex Project ticket 
20240873492 had a response due date of 04/02/2024. 
AT&T did not respond. A copy of the sign in sheet was 
also submitted, which verified AT&T did not attend the 
meeting. 
Recommendation: Warning, no penalty. 
AT&T has had multiple prior violations of 2(5)(viii). 
 

JF Kiely Construction: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
AT&T: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Comcast Cablevision: 
$250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
HARRISBURG CITY: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PPL: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PPL - 
- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 
for information within 10 business days. Final Design 
ticket 20233470660 had a response due date of 
12/28/2023. PPL responded 'CLEAR' on 01/04/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
PPL has 1 prior violation of 2(4) for an incident in 2019. 
 
Comcast -  
- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 
for information within 10 business days. Final Design 
ticket 20233470660 had a response due date of 
12/28/2023. Comcast responded 'CLEAR' on 
01/04/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. (Comcast 
completed and passed the facility owner/ locator 
education on 07/25/2024.) 
Comcast has had multiple prior violations of 2(4). 

50225 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Haugland Energy Group 
LLC 
Project Owner: PPL 
Designer: KATAPULT 
ENGINEERING 

On 9/12/2024 12:00:00 AM at 1099 THROOP STREET, 
DICKSON CITY BORO, LACKAWANNA UGI 
disagrees and states that "The CGA language to does not 
require the use of the word ‘off’, it is used as an example 
in the visual portion of the Best Practices guide. UGI 
believes use of the word ‘to’ rather than ‘off’ fulfills the 
purpose of the marking as the arrows and lines were 
done to the visual standard. The violation has been 
withdrawn.  
************************ 
The incident occurred on 9/12/2024 at 1099 THROOP 
STREET, in DICKSON CITY Borough, Lackawanna 
County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “Excavator struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas main while using an auger in the 
tolerance zone”. 911 was notified. 1 customer was 
affected. Pictures were provided.  
 
Haugland Energy Group LLC was emailed and mailed 
an AVR request letter on 11/01/2024, but investigation 
found that AVR2024SEP180011 was submitted. The 
dates did not match, but the incident was verified to be 
the same by PPL. Haugland stated in their AVR that 
“line crew was digging hole for new pole set using 
Auger truck, misread offset markings in yellow for UGI 
gas line, hand dug to approx. 24", felt area was safe to 
dig with Auger, began auguring. Shortly afterward, the 
line crew heard a hissing sound, called an All/Stop, 
removed auger from hole and noticed hit gas line. If 
more space is needed, attach additional pages or 
document”. Project cost was listed as <$400,000. And 
level “C”” Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) was 
utilized. 911 was notified.  
Haugland Energy also submitted AVR2024NOV030001 
and stated that “Crew did not understand offset 
markings. Believed markings showed gas line to be in 
the street. Hit 2" gas line with auger. Crew called 911, 
811 then me. When I arrived UGI was on site had shut 

UGI: $0.00 
 
 
Haugland Energy Group 
LLC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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the gas line off, first responders had returned to service. 
Pictures were provided.  
 
PPL was emailed and mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/01/2024. On 11/01/2024 PPL sent an email stating 
they will investigate and submit an AVR. AVR was 
submitted with a date of 10/12/2024, but an email 
received on 11/08/2024 verified that the only incident 
they are aware of is the one on 9/12/2024. PPL stated in 
their AVR that “Haugland line crew was digging hole 
for new pole set using Auger truck, misread offset 
markings in yellow for UGI gas line, hand dug to 
approx. 24", felt area was safe to dig with Auger, began 
auguring. Shortly afterward, the line crew heard a 
hissing sound, called an All/Stop, removed auger from 
hole and noticed hit gas line. No pictures were provided.  
 
KATAPULT ENGINEERING was emailed and mailed 
an AVR request letter on 11/01/2024. AVR request letter 
was mailed with the incident date that PPL provided. On 
11/09/2024 DPI sent an email to Katapult with the 
correction.  
Katapult Engineering sent an AVR which listed no 
project information. They summarized that “On 11/1/24 
Katapult engineering was notified of an alleged PA 
1Call violation that occurred. We completed and 
submitted the design 1call 20240590510 WR# 
146220240228 on 2/28/2024. the design number and 
information were included on the construction prints for 
the crew. Pictures were provided.  
On 11/15/2024 DPI sent an email asking for the project 
information that was missed and if any below 
groundwork was detailed. An email received on 
12/03/2024 read that "There were no Underground plans 
drawn out as the pole was to be replaced at its current 
location. Project Cost: $10,391.15, Project Length: 25 ft 
radius from the pole location, Project Scope: Replace 
existing 40 ft pole with 45 ft pole.  
 
No SUE was used, as the construction contractor submits 
construction tickets prior to commencing the work. 
 
****** 
*Final Design ticket 20240590510 was requested by 
Katapult Engineering on 2/28/2024 to replace poles for 
new PPL facilities along Throop St., with a response due 
by 3/13/2024.All facility owners responded timely.  
 
*Ticket 20242423828 was requested by Haugland 
Energy on 8/29/2024, to replace poles for PPL with a 
response due by 9/03/2024. All facility owners 
responded timely.  
 
*Update Ticket 20242544666 was requested by 
Haugland Energy on 9/10/2024 stating that work had not 
yet started. No additional Mark outs are needed. The 
response was due by 9/12/2024. All facility owners 
responded timely.  
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Emergency Ticket 20242561774 was requested by 
Haugland Energy on 9/12/2024 at 12:07. All facility 
owners responded timely. 
****** 
Haugland Energy Group LLC is in violation of Section: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. AVR from Haugland states that the 
crew misread the offset markings. The markings were 
not clearly / correctly annotated.  
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. Besides calling UGI or 
OneCall to clarify the offset markings, the UGI line was 
not daylighted and the excavator proceeded to dig.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

49990 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CONCRETE CUTTING 
SYSTEMS 
Project Owner: PECO 
Designer: ENTRUST 
Solutions Group 
Other: CARR AND 
DUFF 
Other: Lansdowne 
Borough 
Other: Upper Darby 
Township 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 9/22/2024 9:00:00 PM at MARSHALL RD, UPPER 
DARBY TWP, DELAWARE Incident occurred on 
September 22nd, 2024, at 9am along Marshall Roady, 
Upper Darby Township, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Carr and Duff's Alleged Violation Report submitted on 
behalf of Concrete Cutting Systems (AVR) states, 
"Tonight at 9:39PM 9/22/2024 concrete cutting services 
where saw cutting a trench for us along Marshall rd. Job 
# 240330. WO# 18037309. When the struck a gas 
service. The service line was touching the bottom of the 
concrete road base at 14" in depth. There was a service 
mark but it was 6' off of where they hit it. Peco Gas 
came out and opened the trench up and told us that is 
was put in at a improper depth to shallow and not our 
fault. Prior to Peco coming out the steps that were taken 
was I call 911 we Evacuated the businesses near the 
strike. Then called PA on call, I then called Karen K my 
Peco CM, Dan V my boss, then finally my safety 
department. The Hit number from PA One call is 
20242660288. Peco Gas repair # is 19718057. Our one 
call number that we have for this job is 20242610536. 
And finally the one call number that the concrete cutting 
services where using is 20242602520." 
 
PECO's AVR states, "On 9/22/2024 Concrete Cutting 
Systems was cutting the roadway in the 7300 Block of 
Marshall Ln in Upper Darby for Carr and Duff to replace 
electrical conduit for PECO, when they cut through a 1” 
insert renew steel service to the above address. The 
marks were accurate to the prints but in reality, the 
service runs on a angle and the T is about 50’ from that 
intersection. This print issue does not change the fact 
that the gas service was at a depth of about 15” in direct 
contact with the underside of the concrete roadway. This 
damage occurred because the service was installed too 
shallow underneath the road surface. 0 injuries, 1 Cust 
interrupted." 
 
Entrust Solutions Group's AVR states, "A PECO gas 
service was struck by excavator crew. The Contractor 
bid event was from approximately February to April 
2024. Approximately $2M is total of the project." 

PECO: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Lansdowne Borough: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Upper Darby Township: 
$7,500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 
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Pictures show that the line was mismarked.  
 
Violations: 
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
Upper Darby Township 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20230612946. 
Education was due by 11/6/23.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20230190753. 
Education was due by 11/6/23.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20233472878. 
Education was due by 11/6/23.  
Upper Darby Township's was ordered to attend 
education by the DPC Augustu 9, 2023 for case 31076. 
Upper Darby was notified they had 60 days to attend. All 
violations raised to $2500.00 for failure to comply with 
all DPC requirements. 
. 
Lansdowne Borough 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20230190752. 
Education is required.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20230190752. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20230612946. 

50166 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PACT CONSTRUCTION 
INC 
Project Owner: 
POTTSTOWN 
BORO/POTTSTOWN 
BORO MUNI AUTH 
Designer: HRG INC 
Other: Verizon 

On 9/23/2024 8:00:00 AM at N HANOVER ST, 
POTTSTOWN BORO, MONTGOMERY PECO 
submitted additional documentation. Violations 
withdrawn. 
 
************ 
The incident occurred on 9/23/2024 at 8:00 AM, on 
North Hanover Street, in Pottstown Borough, 
Montgomery County. The nearest intersection is East 
High Street. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
PECO submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). 
Their AVR states, "On 9/23/2024 Pact Construction was 
excavating for new water service at the above location 
when they struck and severed a 1/2" plastic gas service 
within the tolerance zone of the marks for the PA One 
Call Locate Request. 0 injuries, 1 Cust interrupted.” 
 
PACT ONE LLC submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"PACT One, LLC (PACT) while in the course of 
excavating for lead water service line replacements came 
into contact with and severed a mismarked PECO gas 

PECO: $0.00 
 
 
POTTSTOWN 
BORO/POTTSTOWN 
BORO MUNI AUTH: 
$10,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $2,500.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
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service (photo attached). Service markings were crossed-
out (x) and markings as painted were perpendicular to 
the sidewalk/roadway-service was actually in parallel 
with sidewalk/roadway.” Photos were submitted. 
 
POTTSTOWN BORO/POTTSTOWN BORO MUNI 
AUTH submitted an AVR. Their AVR did not include a 
summary. 
 
HRG INC submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "While 
in the process of excavating for new water service line 
installation/lead service replacement at house #418 
Lincoln Avenue, PACT One, LLC (PACT) pipe crews 
came into contact with and severed an "unmarked" 
PECO gas service. (photos attached).” 
 
Routine ticket 20242472916 with the work site of N 
HANOVER ST. Nearest Intersection--[EAST HIGH ST] 
Second Intersection--[KING STREET], had a response 
due date of 09/08/2024. The scheduled excavation date 
was 09/09/2024. PECO replied ‘Scheduled Mark’ on 
09/06/2024, stating the lines would be marked by 
09/10/2024 at 23:30. PECO responded ‘Field Marked’ 
on 09/24/2024 at 9:23 AM. (Damage to the line occurred 
on 09/23/2024.) 
 
The submitted photos show the service marking had an 
‘x’ on it. The marking, as painted, did not match the 
direction of the gas line. Additionally, the damage 
occurred on 09/23/2024 at 8:00 AM and PECO had not 
yet marked their line in response to the two routine ticket 
requests.  
 
Violations: 
 
POTTSTOWN BORO/POTTSTOWN BORO MUNI 
AUTH – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20242472781 had a response 
due date of 09/05/2024. POTTSTOWN 
BORO/POTTSTOWN BORO MUNI AUTH responded 
'Field Marked' on 09/25/2024. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20242472916 had a response 
due date of 09/08/2024. POTTSTOWN 
BORO/POTTSTOWN BORO MUNI AUTH responded 
'Field Marked' on 09/25/2024. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20242670648 had a response due date 
of 09/23/2024. POTTSTOWN BORO/POTTSTOWN 
BORO MUNI AUTH responded 'FIELD MARKED' on 
09/25/2024. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20242670748 had a response due date 
of 09/23/2024. POTTSTOWN BORO/POTTSTOWN 
BORO MUNI AUTH responded 'FIELD MARKED' on 
09/25/2024. 
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.Pottstown was ordered by the DPC to attend 
education on July 9, 2024, for case 34642. As of 
November 27, 2024, they failed to comply with all DPC 
instructions and have not attended the class. All fines 
raised to $2500 for failure to comply with all DPC 
orders. 
 
Verizon – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20242472916 had a response due date of 
09/08/2024. VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC 
responded 'Field Marked' on 09/09/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
PECO –(withdrawn) 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20242472916 had a response 
due date of 09/08/2024. PECO had responded scheduled 
mark by 09/10/2024, but the line was not ‘Field Marked’ 
until 09/24/2024. 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50067 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FRANK J ZOTTOLA 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA) 

On 9/23/2024 9:00:00 AM at 1129 PENNSYLVANIA 
AVE, PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples 
provided additional pictures during the dispute phase 
that show the line was hit first within the tolerance zone. 
Violation and penalty are removed.  
 
 **** 
Incident occurred on September 23rd, 2024, at 9am at 
1129 Pennsylvania Avenue, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Frank J Zottola Construction working for 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer doing lead line 
replacements struck and damaged a properly marked 
Peoples Gas service line." 
 
FRANK J ZOTTOLA CONSTRUCTION's AVR states, 
"While excavating for water service line work at 1129 
Pennsylvania Ave, a gas line was struck. We located 
what was believed to be the marked gas service for 1129 
Pennsylvania Ave. While excavating beside that gas 
service line, an unmarked gas service line was struck 
outside of the tolerance zone. 911, 811, and the gas 
company were contacted. The gas company repaired the 
line within an hour. No injuries." 
 
PWSA's AVR states, "While excavating for water 
service line work at 1129 Pennsylvania Ave, a gas line 
was struck. We located what was believed to be the 
marked gas service for 1129 Pennsylvania Ave. While 
excavating beside that gas service line, an unmarked gas 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
 
 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA): 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
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service line was struck outside of the tolerance zone. 
911, 811, and the gas company were contacted. The gas 
company repaired the line within an hour. No injuries." 
 
Peoples' damage photo "1129 Pennsylvania 1" show that 
the line was mismarked. 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
PWSA 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242432161. 

50254 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MICHAEL A 
FACCHIANO 
CONTRACTING INC 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA - Central 
Designer: Columbia Gas 
of PA - 
Designer: TRC 
Companies 
Other: Dormont Borough 
Other: Northern Pipeline 
Company 
Other: Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer (PWSA) 
Other: Verizon 
Other: Verizon Business 

On 9/23/2024 11:00:00 AM at CROSBY, DORMONT 
BORO, ALLEGHENY PWSA agrees to resolution.  
****** 
Incident occurred on 9/23/2024 at 11am along Crosby 
Avenue, Dormont Boro, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Michael Facchiano Contracting, Inc., 
completing restoration work on behalf of Columbia Gas 
after an infrastructure replacement project, was digging 
an 18" trench for the base of the concrete curb when the 
operator struck an accurately marked, 1" plastic gas 
service. The operator had already removed the hard 
service and proceeded to use the equipment within the 
tolerance zone, striking the gas facility. They notified 
911 and Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and capped the gas service, as it was set to be 
abandoned at the completion of the project. A root cause 
meeting was held on 09/24/2024 to review the events 
leading up to the damage. An after-action plan was 
created, which includes speaking to every crew on the 
job site, as well as an all-employee meeting with the 
local PA One Call Liaison and Columbia Gas Damage 
Prevention. The operator involved has been terminated." 
 
Michael A Facchiano Contracting's AVR states, "On 
Monday, September 23, 2024, Michael Facchiano 
Contracting, Inc. (MFC) was pouring concrete curb and 
sidewalk on Crosby Ave., in Dormont Borough. Also 
onsite, was a hydraulic excavator digging an 18" trench 
for the base of the concrete curb. The excavator operator 
was digging ahead of the concrete crew. While the crew 
was pouring the concrete curb and sidewalk, the on-site 
foreman was present and helping at the pour. Without 
direction or guidance, unbeknownst to the foreman, the 
excavator operator dug through the marked tolerance 
zone, striking the marked, active, low pressure, 1" 
orange PE gas line that formerly served 2958 Crosby 
Ave. Immediately after the gas line strike, the operator 
told a laborer that a gas line was struck and leaking. The 
laborer then went and told the on-site foreman that a gas 

MICHAEL A 
FACCHIANO 
CONTRACTING INC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Dormont Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA): $0.00 
Section 2(4) 3rd Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $0.00 
 
Verizon: $3,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Verizon Business: 
$6,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line was struck. The foreman immediately called 911. 
While the foreman was on the phone with 911, the 
operator took it upon himself to grab an adjacent form 
pin, cloth rag, vise grips and proceeded to plug the 
leaking gas line. ****Please note, the operator did this 
action with no direction from any MFC supervisor or 
employees.**** After the 911 Call was placed, the area 
was made safe. Columbia Gas representatives capped the 
gas line. Follow Up After Line Strike: The operator that 
dug through the gas line and plugged the gas line has 
been terminated by MFC. On Tuesday, September 24, 
2024, MFC developed a Tool Box Talk concerning 
digging in tolerance zones and NOT stopping the flow of 
escaping natural gas. Starting Wednesday, September 
25, 2024, all MFC project managers, field supervision 
and field employees are being presented with the Tool 
Box Talk/Safety Stand Down. I have attached our Tool 
Box Talk to the submitted AVR." 
 
Violations: 
 
Michael A Facchiano Contracting 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
 
PWSA 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242503480 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20242393546 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 
20231231065Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to 
designer’s request for information within 10 business 
days. 20231231067 
 
Verizon Business 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20232722876. 
Education is required. Education was due on 9/10/24. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231231065. 
Education is required. Education was due on 9/10/24. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231231067. 
Education is required. Education was due on 9/10/24. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20232722878. 
Education is required. Education was due on 9/10/24. 
 
Dormont Borough 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20232722876 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231231065 

50140 Facility Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA) 

On 9/23/2024 12:00:00 PM at DEVONSHIRE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PWSA accepts 
resolution.  

Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA): $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Other: AT&T 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

******* 
Peoples gas provided the communication notes with the 
excavator. Violations and penalty have been removed.  
**** 
Incident occurred on September 23rd, 2024, at 12pm 
along Devonshire Street, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Wilson Excavating was performing work 
for Peoples Gas on Devonshire Street in Pittsburgh when 
a mismarked PWSA water line was struck and damaged. 
The crew was excavating for main line when they struck 
a water line that was 3+ feet from the marks. PWSA was 
notified and sent a crew to make the repairs." 
 
Wilson's Excavating's AVR states, "Wilson Excavating 
was performing work for Peoples Gas on Devonshire 
Street in Pittsburgh when a mismarked PWSA water line 
was struck and damaged. The crew was excavating for 
main line when they struck a water line that was 3+ feet 
from the marks. PWSA was notified and sent a crew to 
make the repairs." 
 
Pictures show that the line was mismarked.  
 
PWSA Submitted their AVR on 10/29/2024. 
 
PWSA's AVR states, "Wilson excavation digging and hit 
mismarked copper active service line. PWSA responded 
and made repairs." 
 
Violations: 
 
PWSA 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20243204375 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20243204376 
Education is required 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20243204375 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20243204376 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20241933411 
AT&T 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20241933411 

$500.00 
 
Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
 
 
AT&T: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

50274 Facility Owner: 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PRO GOMEZ 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INC 
Project Owner: 
VELOCITY NET 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INC 
Other: Empire Telephone 
Corp / North Penn 
Telephone Company 

On 9/23/2024 6:00:00 PM at 721 MINEO DR, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE NFG's violation and penalty 
have been removed. They were able to provide 
information during stakeholder review.  
On 1/29/2025 the DPI returned a call to Dave from 
Empire Accessor North Bend Telephone and left a 
detailed message letting him know that if they want to 
dispute the findings, they need to put something in 
writing. They can then provide additional information 
that will be considered. 
*********************************** 
The incident occurred on 9/23/2024 at 721 Mineo Dr. in 
Millcreek Township in Erie County.  
 
A gas distribution line was hit and damaged. 911 was not 
notified.  
 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS the facility owner, stated in 
their AVR that “Excavator performing directional 
drilling struck natural gas distribution service. Please see 
attachments”. 911 was not notified. Pictures were 
provided. On 11/30/2024 the Damage prevention 
Investigator (DPI) sent an email asking for confirmation 
if 911 was notified and when NFG placed the markings, 
since ticket 20242481256 did not have a final response. 
The DPI also asked for any verification that contact was 
made with the excavator since for ticket 20242481256, 
NFG responded Conflict. DCTF on 9/11/2024. No 
response has been received to date.  
 
Pro Gomez the excavator was emailed and mailed an 
AVR request letter on 11/12/2024. No AVR has been 
received to date.  
 
VELOCITY NET COMMUNICATIONS INC the 
Project Owner was mailed and emailed an AVR request 
letter on 11/12/2024.  
Velocity Net Communications the Project owner stated 
in their AVR that “A gas line was hit by the contractors 
hired by Velocity Network. I was not make aware of the 
situation until the next day or so. Thus I do not have a lot 
of information for this break”. A Pneumatic Missile was 
being used. None of the questions asked in the AVR 
request letter were answered. On 12/06/2024 the DPI 
sent an email asking for the questions in the AVR 
request letter to be answered. Most of the questions that 
the project owner would know are left blank in the AVR. 
No information about the project was provided. On 
12/06/2024 Velocity asked what was missing. DPI 
responded to the email 12/06/2024 and sent the AVR 
request letter with the questions highlighted.  
 
***************** 
*Ticket 20242481256 was requested by Pro Gomez 
Communications Inc working at 739 and  
645 Mineo Rd. for Velicity using boring missiles. The 
response was due by 9/11/2024.  
National Fuel Gas responded with a conflict on 
9/11/2024 and field marked by 9/24/2024 at 10:05.  
 

NATIONAL FUEL 
GAS: $0.00 
 
 
PRO GOMEZ 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INC: $2,750.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
VELOCITY NET 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INC: $500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Empire Telephone Corp / 
North Penn Telephone 
Company: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Emergency Ticket 20242674272 was requested by Pro 
Gomez Communications Inc on 9/23/2024 at 18:36. 
Crew is on site and state that they can smell gas - but 
state there is no hazardous release. They also stated that 
they were hand digging. 
North Penn Telephone Company never responded.  
Velocity Net Communications Inc never responded.  
National Fuel Gas responded with a conflict until they 
responded “field marked” on 9/24/2024 at 12:27 am. 
******************** 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS is in violation of Sections:  
Section 9 - Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Chapter (5-
8 ) The owner /operator notifies the excavator/contractor 
of the status of the ticketed by providing an electronic 
positive response through the 811 center. National Fuel 
Gas responded with a conflict for ticket 20242481256 on 
9/11/2024 and field marked by 9/24/2024 at 10:05. 
*Please see ticket details above. The incident occurred 
on 9/23/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
PRO GOMEZ COMMUNICATIONS INC is in 
violation of Sections: 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property  
Section 5(11.2) When using horizontal Drilling (HDD) 
Excavator failed to utilize the best practices published by 
the HDD Consortium. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
VELOCITY NET COMMUNICATIONS INC is in 
violation of Sections: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. Velocity stated in their AVR that “I was not 
make aware of the situation until the next day or so”. 
Velocity did not submit an AVR until after a courtesy 
request for an AVR was sent and then they did not 
answer any questions that the damage Prevention 
Investigator asked. The incident occurred on 9/23/2024 
and the AVR is dated 12/03/2024 and is well past the 10 
business days required by law for an AVR to be 
submitted by a project owner. Velocity also did not 
answer the questions in the AVR about this project, so 
there is no project cost or design information.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
****** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an emergency One 
Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
 
NORTH PENN TELEPHONE COMPANY is in 
violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification 20242674272 as soon as practicable 
following notification. The education that was due by 
1/10/2024 is not completed.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
North Penn telephone was ordered to attend education 
within 60 days by the DPC on 10/11/23 for case 30645. 
North Penn has not complied with all DPC orders, so 
fines are raised to $2500.0 

50335 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W.A. Petrakis Contracting 
LLC 
Project Owner: New 
Wilmington Borough 
Designer: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC 

On 9/24/2024 8:00:00 AM at NORTH MARKET 
STREET, NEW WILMINGTON BORO, LAWRENCE 
Peoples Gas submitted additional information. Violation 
withdrawn. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 09/24/2024, at 8:00 AM, on 
North Market Street, in New Wilmington Borough, 
Lawrence County. The nearest intersection is State 
Route 208. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "On 9/24/2024, W A Petrakis 
struck an unmarked, unidentified PNG ML crossing. 
Petrakis was doing sewer work for New Wilmington 
Borough.” Photos were submitted. 
 
W.A. Petrakis Contracting LLC submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "Crew was excavating trench for new 
sanitary sewer in North Market Street. Operator struck 
unmarked 2" steel line. Gas marks ended at line marker 
and curb line, they did not extend into the roadway 
where the excavation was taking place resulting in the 
damage. 911 was contacted with release of gas, first 
responders and Peoples repair crew dispatched to fix 
break. Line was repaired and remarked across the road 
correctly.” Photos were submitted. 
 
New Wilmington Borough submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "Crew was excavating trench for new 
sanitary sewer in North Market Street. Operator struck 
unmarked 2" steel line. Gas marks ended at line marker 
and curb line, they did not extend into the roadway 
where the excavation was taking place resulting in the 
damage. 911 was contacted with release of gas, first 
responders and Peoples repair crew dispatched to fix 
break. Line was repaired and remarked across the road 
correctly.” Photos were submitted. 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
 
 
New Wilmington 
Borough: $500.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
HERBERT ROWLAND 
AND GRUBIC INC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 4(2) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC - An AVR 
request letter was emailed and mailed on 10/28/2024. An 
AVR was submitted and states, “Herbert, Rowland, & 
Grubic (HRG) was notified via email on October 8, 2024 
by the W.A. Petrakis Contracting project manager, Nate 
Stolarski, that an unmarked gas line was struck by W.A. 
Petrakis Contracting on September 24, 2024 at 8:00 AM. 
The gas line was struck during the installation of a 
sanitary sewer main located in North Market Street, 
State Route 158. A representative of HRG was not 
present at the site on September 24, 2024. The 
information received in the October 8, 2024 email 
indicated that the gas line marking did not extend 
beyond an adjacent parking lot into the roadway where 
the excavation was occurring. HRG prepared 
construction plans for the replacement of an existing 
sanitary sewer line located in North Market Street for 
New Wilmington Borough. The final design was 
completed and the project was released for bidding on 
April 10, 2024. In the area that the gas line was struck, 
gas lines are located on the east and west sides of North 
Market Street with a connecting gas line crossing North 
Market Street. The gas line crossing North Market Street 
was shown on the construction drawing, but the line was 
not shown across the full width of the roadway where 
the sanitary sewer main was located. A copy of the 
construction drawing with the location noted is 
attached.” 
 
No Final Design tickets were located. 
 
Violations: 
 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC – 
- Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC 
has prior violations of 4(2). 
 
New Wilmington Borough – 
- Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or 
construction before final design was complete. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.New Wilmington Borough has no prior 
violations. 
 
Peoples Gas – (Withdrawn) 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50198 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PASSAUER 
EXCAVATION 

On 9/24/2024 11:00:00 AM at 3279 Loleta Rd., JENKS 
TWP, FOREST Incident occurred on September 24th, 
2024, at 11am, at 3279 Loleta Road, Jenks Township, 
Forest County.  
 

PASSAUER 
EXCAVATION: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A gas line was damaged. No PA one call. 
 
National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report states, 
"Excavator struck a natural gas distribution main line. 
Excavator failed to submit POCS ticket request. Please 
see attachments." 
 
Pictures from NFG show the excavator along with the 
damaged gas line with no visible mark outs. 
 
Passauer Excavation was mailed a request for an AVR 
10/30/24. AVR was submitted on 11/12/2024. 
 
Passauer Excavation's AVR states, "Passauer Excavation 
Inc was contacted by the property owner, Barrett 
Graham. Mr. Graham had been installing an illegal leach 
field for sewage, gray water and was turned in by the 
township. Mr. Graham asked if we could install a 
holding tank and clean up his excavation in his yard. We 
agreed to do this as his yard was already dug up and 
visible gas line markers were on the opposite side of the 
highway. We started to clean up the previous excavation 
in this process we did nick the plastic gas line, and we 
did not do a 1 call. After nicking the line the excavator 
bucket was set on the line, and the gas company was 
called. 1 call was notified." 
 
Violations: 
 
Passauer Excavation 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. PUC compliance training education is required. 

 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

50269 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Folino Construction 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA) 
Designer: JOHNSON 
MIRMIRAN AND 
THOMPSON J M T 
Other: Crown Castle 
Other: Verizon 
Other: Verizon Business 

On 9/24/2024 11:47:00 AM at S 19TH ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Removed Verizon 
Local violations for 2(5)v on ticket 20223271708. 
Verizon is no longer disputing.  
***** 
Incident occurred on September 24th, 2024, at 11:47am 
at the corner of S 19th Street and 1901 Sidney Street, 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "A Folino Construction struck a 1" plastic, 
medium pressure, gas service with their backhoe. They 
notified Columbia Gas directly when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 
the area safe and complete repairs. A Folino 
Construction was digging on routine tickets placed in 
June of 2024, and the marks were no longer visible. 

A. Folino Construction: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(3) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Crown Castle: $5,000.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Verizon: $9,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 



Case 
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There have been no update tickets placed. The gas 
service was accurately marked back in June 2024. 
Additional document attachment left off that needs 
added to AVR 10/14/24 cag." 
 
A. Folino Construction's AVR states, "A. Folino 
Construction was digging on S 19 St to install new main 
sewage line when we hit an unmarked gas service line 
that went to 1901 Sidney St. 911 was called and a 
damage ticket was made through 811. Peoples Gas 
responded and claimed the line as theirs. Peoples Gas 
had a crew come out and make the repairs." 
 
PWSA's AVR states, "A Folino digging to install sewer 
main and hit an unmarked gas line. 911 was called, 
Peoples Gas responded and made repairs." 
 
JMT's AVR states, "A. Folino Construction was digging 
on S 19 St to install new main sewage line when we hit 
an unmarked gas service line that went to 1901 Sidney 
St. 911 was called and a damage ticket was made 
through 811. Peoples Gas responded and claimed the 
line as theirs. Peoples Gas had a crew come out and 
make the repairs. Lines were shown on the bid 
documents." 
 
Pictures of mark outs show that the line was accurately 
marked.  
 
Violations: 
 
A. Folino Construction  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20223271708 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20232292322 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20230120489 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20220200496 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20220201070 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20223272664 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20220201094 
 
Verizon Business 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20232292322. Verizon Business is delinquent on 
education due by 9/10/2024. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20230120489. Verizon Business is delinquent on 
education due by 9/10/2024. 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Verizon Business: 
$10,000.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 



Case 
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Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20220201070. Verizon Business is delinquent on 
education due by 9/10/2024. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20223272664. Verizon Business is delinquent on 
education due by 9/10/2024. 
All fines raised to $2500 because Verizon Business 
failed to attend DPC ordered education for 2 cases in 
2024. Case 36553 the DPC ordered Verizon Business to 
education on 6/11/24, and case 39785 the DPC ordered 
education on 7/19/24. Verizon business is delinquent on 
these and on payment for invoice 039785-008156 from 
7/19/24. 
 
Crown Castle 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20232292322. Education is required. Crown 
Castle is delinquent on education due by 9/10/2024. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20230120489. Education is required. Crown 
Castle is delinquent on education due by 9/10/2024. 
Fines raised to $2500 because Crown Castle is 
delinquent on DPC ordered education for case 42290 
which was ordered by the DPC on 6/11/24 Crown Castle 
last attended education on 6/16/2023, however that 
education would not apply to case 42290 because that 
incident took place on 10/3/2023, after the last education 
was taken. 
Crown Castle is also delinquent in invoice 034674-
005926 from 6/28/2023 and 029887-005966 from 
9/27/2023. 

50266 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
REIFF BROTHERS 
EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 9/24/2024 2:10:00 PM at 489 Montdale Road, 
SCOTT TWP, LACKAWANNA The incident occurred 
on 9/24/2024 at 489 Montdale Road in Scott Township 
in Lackawanna County.  
 
A Gas meter riser was damaged during a demolition.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that Excavator caused an uncontrolled 
release of gas when during demolition they removed a 
meter installation and pulled the gas riser out of the 
ground with an excavator. Excavator did not have a 
demolition OC ticket. Cost of repair was $1688.00. 
verified by UGI in an email received on 10/24/2024. see 
attachment named UGI cost of damage. Pictures were 
provided.  
 
Reiff Brothers Construction was mailed, emailed and 
emailed, through their online site, an AVR request letter 
on 10/23/2024. Project owner information was 
specifically asked for. Reiff Brothers was hired by owner 
to dismantle and salvage the wooden portion of the 
structure - not including removal of the foundation or 
any excavation. Owner arranged for disconnection of 
electric. Owner called UGI regarding the gas service 
which had not been used for at least several years. 
Owner states that he called UGI multiple times and was 
told that the gas service had been cut in the street several 
years before. During the process of dismantling some 

REIFF BROTHERS 
EXCAVATING: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

wood debris fell against the meters causing a leak. Work 
was immediately halted and fire company and UGI 
called. 
 
Project Owner Johnathan Lewis was mailed an AVR 
request on 11/15/2024.  
*** 
Ticket 20242683516 was submitted by REIFF 
BROTHERS EXCAVATING for a demolition on 
9/24/2024 at 15:30. Incident occurred on 9/24/2024 at 
14:10. Stakeholders did not have an opportunity to 
respond to this ticket prior to demolition. Ticket states 
that Reiff Brothers has contacted the utilities directly for 
disconnects / meter removal.  
**** 
REIFF BROTHERS EXCAVATING is in violation of 
Section: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50123 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BORO CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UPPER 
DUBLIN TOWNSHIP 
Designer: CHA 
Consulting 

On 9/25/2024 9:00:00 AM at 801 LOCH ALSH AVE, 
UPPER DUBLIN TWP, MONTGOMERY CHA 
Solutions provided documentation that they were not the 
designer for this particular project. Both violations and 
penalties are removed for CHA. 
***** 
Incident occurred on September 21st, 2024, at 9am at 
801 Loch Alsh Avenue, Upper Dublin Township, 
Montgomery Township.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
9/25/2024 Boro Construction was trenching with a 
trackhoe, when they dug through a properly marked 2” 
high pressure gas main. Prior to striking the gas main the 
Contractor severed streetlight conduit, PVC drainpipe 
and a telecommunications conduit. Bill Boro 
Construction. 0 injuries, 1 Cust interrupted." 
 
PECO Damage report pdf shows that the 2'' line was 
damaged at 18 inches with a hit kit.  
 
Boro Construction was mailed and emailed a request for 
an AVR on 10/30/24. AVR was received 10/30/24. 
Incident occurred 9/25/24.  
 
Boro Construction's AVR states, "a Gas line was marked 
and flagged south of the sidewalk on Loch Alsh Avenue. 
It was located, found, and cleared by hand digging at the 
One call markings provided. After clearing away the 
debris the excavation resumed, and an unmarked gas line 
was hit located approximately 30 inches south of the one 
call marking. Please see attached pictures." 911 was 
notified.  
 
Returned a missed call to Boro Construction and 
provided the information on how to file an AVR on 
10/30/24. 

BORO 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
UPPER DUBLIN 
TOWNSHIP: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
CHA Consulting: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Upper Dublin Township was mailed and emailed with a 
request for an AVR on 10/30/24. AVR received on 
11/24/24. Incident date of 9/25/24. 
Upper Dublin notified CHA Solutions of the AVR email. 
No AVR received to date. Please see email attachments.  
 
Upper Dublin Township's AVR states, "We were 
notified after the gas main was hit by the Construction 
Manager. We had no other involvement." 
 
No design tickets were located by 811 on the AVRs 
received.  
 
Violations: 
 
Boro Construction 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required.  
 
Upper Dublin Township  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. Education is required. 
Previous education was due 3/13/23. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. Education is required. Previous education 
was due 3/13/23. 
 
CHA Solutions 
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. Education is required.  
Section 4(8) – Designer failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days of being notified or aware that a violation 
of this act may have been committed. Education is 
required. 

50184 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 
Contractor/Excavator: 
All Green Landscaping 

On 9/26/2024 11:00:00 AM at 238 Oil Valley Rd., Duke 
Center, MCKEAN The incident occurred on 09/26/2024, 
at 11:00 AM, at 238 Oil Valley Road, Duke Center, in 
Mckean County. 
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel was damaged. No PA 
One Call ticket. 911 was called. 
 
National Fuel submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Excavator struck and 
damaged natural gas distribution service. Excavator did 
not submit a POCS Ticket Request. Please see 
attachments. Damage occurred at 238 Oil Valley Rd. 
Duke Center, PA 16729. Unable to find Duke Center 
under municipalities." Photos were submitted. 
 
All Green Landscaping - An AVR request letter was 
mailed 11/12/2024. An AVR was submitted, but did not 
include a summary or any details about the incident. 
AVR indicates that 911 was called.  
 

All Green Landscaping: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The project owner is unknown. 
 
The gas meter shown in the photos is an indicator that 
gas lines are present in the area. 
 
Violations: 
 
All Green Landscaping – 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

50396 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Concrete Cutting Systems 
Pittsburgh, Inc 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas 
Designer: Columbia 
Other: DeSoto 
Other: Verizon 

On 9/27/2024 9:00:00 AM at 453 2ND ST, 
WASHINGTON CITY, WASHINGTON Incident 
occurred on September 27th, 2024, at 9am at 453 2nd 
Street, Washington City, Washington County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "DeSoto Line Services, working on behalf 
of Columbia Gas for an infrastructure replacement 
project, subcontracted their saw cutting work to 
Concrete Cutting Systems. Concrete Cutting Systems 
saw cut the ditch line on Monday, 09/23/2024. After 
completing the saw cutting, the Concrete Cutting 
Systems crew, DeSoto crew, and Columbia Gas walked 
the area for footage numbers. At that time, there was no 
indication that a line had been cut. On Friday 
09/27/2024, DeSoto was removing the hard surface in 
the vicinity of 453 2nd St., Washington, when they had 
an odor of gas. DeSoto immediately contacted 911, 811, 
and Columbia Gas. Columbia Gas responded 
immediately to make the area safe and found the gas 
service to 453 2nd St., had been saw cut. Repairs were 
made. A root cause investigation was conducted on 
10/03/2024 to review the events leading up to the 
damage. Concrete Cutting Systems uses a saw to cut the 
road and follows with a vac truck to clean up dust and 
debris from the saw, ensuring the area is clean. During 
this process, there were no indications of bubbling slurry 
to identify that a gas service had been damaged. Due to 
the shallow depth of this gas service at only 10" deep, 
the root cause was determined to be Poor Records. 
During the root cause, it was determined that all proper 
protocols were followed. One of the key takeaways was 
to use soap water on gas services after saw cutting to 
identify any possible leaks." 
 
Concrete Cutting System's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Excavator: Concrete Cutting Systems 
Working for: DeSoto, working for Columbia Gas Root 
Cause: Poor Records, improper installation Concrete 
Cutting Systems working on behalf of DeSoto, saw cut 
the ditch line on Monday. After completing the saw 
cutting, saw cut crew and DeSoto along with Columbia 

Concrete Cutting 
Systems Pittsburgh, Inc: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon: $2,750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Gas walked the area for footage numbers. On Friday 
09/27/2024, DeSoto was removing the hard surface and 
got an odor of gas. DeSoto contacted 911 and Columbia 
Gas Construction Coordinator. The Columbia Gas 
Coordinator called for a service tech to respond. 
Columbia Gas Service Tech responded and found that 
the service line had been cut while saw cutting. Area was 
made safe and repairs were completed. Root Cause was 
held on 10/03/2024, involving Concrete Cutting 
Systems, DeSoto and Columbia Gas. Concrete Cutting 
Systems uses a saw to cut the road and follows up with a 
vac truck to clean up dust and debris from the saw, 
leaving the area clean. During this process there were no 
signs of bubbling slurry to identify that a service line had 
been damaged. During this meeting it was found that all 
protocol was followed. One take away that was 
discussed was using soaping water on service lines after 
saw cutting was completed to identify and possible 
leaks." 
 
Pictures show that the line was marked within the 
tolerance zone.  
 
Violation: 
 
Concrete Cutting Systems 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20242562126 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20241372571 

50154 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LINDY PAVING INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SWANK 
CONSTRUCTION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 

On 9/27/2024 11:30:00 AM at ROSWIN DR, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incidents 
occurred on Friday, September 27, 2024, on Roswin 
Drive, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
Two Peoples Natural Gas (PNG) lines were damaged. 
 
PNG explained, the initial damage came in as 120 
Roswin Drive from the 911 operator. Both Swank 
Construction and Crews Control had placed tickets to 
saw-cut on Roswin Drive, for Lindy Paving for the same 
day. Upon arrival at the 1st damage, 114 Roswin Drive, 
PNG first responder noticed the Crews Control vehicles 
onsite and documented that, and the supervisor located 
the ticket for Crews Control and listed them as the 
damaging party. PNG first responder was informed of 
the 2nd damage and called into the Ops Center, which 
was 152 Roswin Drive. Both damages were caused by 
Swank Construction, Crews Control was only flagging. 
PNG stated that Swank Construction saw-cut through 2 
properly marked PNG service lines on the same project 
on the same day, at 114 and 152 Roswin Drive. They 
failed to use prudent digging techniques around marked 
facilities 
 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Wilson Excavating explained that they were working for 
PA American Water Company (PAWC) to install new 
utilities at 114 and 152 Roswin Drive. Wilson 
Excavating had completed the installation of pipes and 
hired Lindy Paving to do the restoration portion of the 
project. Lindy Paving hired Swank Construction to saw-
cut the hard surface in preparation for paving and 
restoration activities. Swank Construction struck a 
marked PNG line with the saw. 
 
Swank Construction stated they were saw-cutting at a 
depth of 8-inches and cut 2 gas service lines. The cut at 
114 Roswin Drive was approximately 1-foot off the 
identifying paint mark by PNG. 
 
PAWC stated that Swank Construction damaged a 
shallow PNG service line, and explained that the same 
service line at 114 Roswin Drive was damaged on 
1/10/2024, for the same reason, the shallow depth. When 
PNG fixed the service line in January, they failed to 
lower the service line to the federal minimum depth of 
18-inches. For both 114 and 152 Roswin Drive, Swank 
Construction was following best practices to break the 
hard surface, which allows for mechanized equipment in 
the tolerance zone. 
 
No Violation because of the shallow depth of the lines 

50200 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HAND-D-MAN 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HAND-D-MAN 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 9/27/2024 3:45:00 PM at 448 HERSHEY RD, PENN 
HILLS MUNIC, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred 
on 9/27/2024, at 448 Hersey Rd, in Penn Hills 
Municipal, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged. Four hours later the 
same contractor again hit and damaged a gas line. 911 
was not notified by the excavator..  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) on 9/27/2024 “JAMES 
MCFADDEN struck and damaged a Peoples Gas service 
line while using mechanized equipment in the tolerance 
zone with clear evidence of underground facilities in the 
area”. 1 customer was affected. 911 was not checked as 
being notified. Pictures were provided.  
 
Peoples Gas the facility owner sent in another AVR that 
stated “JAMES MCFADDEN struck and damaged a 
Peoples Gas service line while using mechanized 
equipment in the tolerance zone with clear evidence of 
underground facilities in the area. This was the second 
time within 4 hours that the same person hit this same 
service line”. Pictures were provided.  
On 11/20/2024 and email was received from Peoples gas 
confirming that 911 was not notified. Peoples send an 
email on 11/21/2024 stating that they billed the 
homeowner for this damage, because the homeowner 
never mentioned a contractor.  
 
James McFadden the homeowner was mailed and 
emailed an AVR request letter on 10/25/2024. DPI 
returned a call to Homeowner James McFadden, who 

HAND-D-MAN: 
$3,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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stated that he was not outside when the incident 
occurred. He had a friend that was excavating. He also 
said that the friend works for a gas company and was 
doing some work on the side. James stated that he put it 
all in the AVR and looked up his email to give me 
AVR2024OCT250036. As of this moment, the AVR is 
not in my system. James said that his friend was digging 
a trench and that he hit his service line, between the 
service and the shut off. He said that 911 was not called, 
but the gas company was called immediately He asked 
what to expect and DPI went over the process and what 
to expect. I explained about the notice that will be sent 
with the violations and mentioned a for example 911 was 
not called, so I will be putting that as a violation. He 
started telling me that he is not sure if 911 was called. 
He did not call 911. WE also spoke about the 
responsibility that professional have to call in their own 
OneCall tickets. They were trying to save money he said. 
He added that now he has a bill from the gas company 
too. DPI let him know that if he did not hit the line, it is 
the excavator's responsibility. James said he is just going 
to pay it because the odd issue of the friend doing him a 
favor. DPI also let him know that excavators doing 
"favors" has led to some bad things that have occurred. 
James McFadden AVR stated that “Excavator was hired 
to help with this project. See above My gas service was 
affected. Just my residence was affected. My Gas line 
service was damaged at the gas main. My service line 
was damaged near gas meter Peoples Gas Co was 
contacted and repaired service line at the main. Plumber 
repaired service line near the gas meter. There are no 
pictures available, all work has been completed. 
 
Hand-D-Man was emailed and mailed an AVR request 
letter on 10/25/2024 to the address provided on routine 
ticket 20242682131. Another AVR letter was emailed 
and mailed to the address provided by Compliance 
Specialist on 11/18/2024. 
*Professional Hand-D-Man Contracting Services has 
placed one call notifications with PA One Call in the 
past. Last Contact Info: 3898 Old William Penn Hwy 
Suite 101, Penn Hills PA, 15235, 412-512-3117 
Ticket 20242682131 was requested by James McFadden 
on 9/24/2024 to install a French drain at 448 Hershey Rd 
with a response due by 9/26/2024. All facility owners 
responded timely. This address matches James 
McFadden’s address.  
**************** 
Hand-D-Man is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. On 9/27/2024 the 
same gas line was hit 2 times.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Both hits of the gas line could have been reported 
on 1 AVR.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50295 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Linde Corporation 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities - Place holder 
Other: ADAMS CABLE 
TV 
Other: LACKAWANNA 
RIVER BASIN SEWER 
AUTHORITY 

On 9/30/2024 10:30:00 AM at 12 LACKAWANNA ST, 
JERMYN BORO, LACKAWANNA LACKAWANNA 
RIVER BASIN SEWER AUTHORITY accepted the 
violation and submitted payment. 
 
************ 
The incident occurred on 09/30/2024 at 10:30 AM, at 12 
Lackawanna Street, in Jermyn Borough, Lackawanna 
County.  
 
A UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 911 was called. 
 
UGI Utilities submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Excavator struck and 
damaged a 2" plastic gas main while digging in the 
tolerance zone.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Linde Corporation submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"As crew was excavating for install of gas service the 
struck a marked 2" gas main. This main was exposed via 
vac excavation approx. 40" away from damage. See 
attachments.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Violations: 
 
LACKAWANNA RIVER BASIN SEWER 
AUTHORITY – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20242681205 had a response due date of 
09/26/2024. LACKAWANNA RIVER BASIN SEWER 
AUTHORITY responded 'Field Marked' on 09/30/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
LACKAWANNA RIVER BASIN SEWER 
AUTHORITY has no prior violation of 2(5)(v). 
 
ADAMS CABLE TV – 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20242741920 had a response due date 
of 09/30/2024. ADAMS CABLE TV did not respond to 
the ticket. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
ADAMS CABLE TV has overdue education for case 
022992, that was due 02/06/2023. 
ADAMS CABLE TV has multiple violations of 2(5)(vii) 
on a prior case - 022992. 
 
Linde Corporation – 

Linde Corporation: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
ADAMS CABLE TV: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
LACKAWANNA 
RIVER BASIN SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
Linde Corporation has two prior violations of 5(4) for 
incidents in 2023. 

50370 Facility Owner: 
PENNECO PIPELINE 
CORPORATION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W A PETRAKIS 
CONTRACTING 
COMPANY 
Project Owner: PLUM 
BOROUGH MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 

On 10/1/2024 9:00:00 AM at SARDIS ROAD, PLUM 
BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred on 
Tuesday, October 1, 2024, on Sardis Road, in Plum 
Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
Penneco Pipeline Corporation line was damaged.  
 
W. A. Petrakis Contracting Company stated that their 
crew was excavating a trench for new water mainline 
replacement. The Operator dug through a mismarked 
Penneco gas line perpendicular to our trench that was 5-
feet off the mark. W. A. Petrakis Contracting called 911, 
the Fire Department responded and Penneco completed 
repairs. 
Penneco Pipeline Corporation submitted an AVR and 
emailed a letter explaining, “Penneco is a voluntary 
enrollee in the PA 1-Call System as an operator of 
production flow lines form stripper wells and is not a 
“facility owner” as defined in Act 50.” See the attached 
letter 
On Thursday, October 31, 2024, an email was sent 
requesting an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) from the 
facility owner, Penneco Pipeline Corporation. On 
11/1/2024, a letter was mailed to the facility owner 
requesting an AVR. Penneco submitted an AVR and 
email with an attached letter on 11/5/2024. 
 
No Violations 

 

50338 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Liberoni, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
PENNDOT 
Designer: Designer's 
name was not provided 

On 10/1/2024 9:00:00 AM at SYLVAN AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PennDOT 
disagreed and provided the verification that they were 
not the project owner. The AVR from Peoples and the 
tickets listed PennDOT. The 2 violations to PennDOT 
are withdrawn.  
**************** 
The incident occurred on 10/01/2024 at Sylvan Ave in 
Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
A LIBERONI Inc stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “Liberoni removed a piece of 
sandstone curb at 4711 Sylvan Ave. Upon removal, the 
service gas line came out with the curb. It appeared as 
the curb gas line for 4711 Sylvan Ave had been run 
through the curb instead of under the curb”. The project 
is listed as >$400,000. 2300 LF and a Level “C” 
Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE). 911 was notified. 
1 customer was affected.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC stated in their AVR 
that “A Liberoni working for PennDOT struck and 
damaged a properly marked Peoples Gas service while 

A. Liberoni, Inc.: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PENNDOT: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

using mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone”. 
Pictures were provided. 1 customer was affected.  
 
PENNDOT the project owner was mailed and emailed 
an AVR request letter on 11/03/2024. No AVR has been 
received to date.  
 
Designer was not provided.  
****** 
This case is connected to case 50338.  
***** 
*Ticket 20241200987 was requested by A Libertoni Inc 
on 4/29/2024 with a response due by 5/01/2024.  
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority never responded.  
 
*Ticket 20242253774 was requested on 8/12/2024 by A 
Liberoni with a response due by 8/14/2024.  
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority never 
responded.  
 
***************** 
A Liberoni, Inc. is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
PENNDOT is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(1) – Failed to utilize sufficient quality levels 
of subsurface utility engineering or other similar 
techniques to properly determine the existence and 
positions of underground facilities when designing 
known complex projects having an estimated cost of 
($400,000) or more. This is a second offense.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. This is a second offense. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
Project Owner education was completed by 11/13/2024. 

50413 Facility Owner: 
CITIZENS ELECTRIC 
COMPANY OF 
LEWISBURG 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ML Yoder Enterprise 
Project Owner: 
CLASSIC QUALITY 
HOMES 

On 10/1/2024 11:30:00 AM at 96 DOGWOOD LN, 
EAST BUFFALO TWP, UNION The incident occurred 
on Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 96 Dogwood Lane, in 
East Buffalo Township, Union County. 
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 
Citizens Electric Company of Lewisburg stated that ML 
Yoder Enterprise failed to exercise due care and take all 
reasonable steps necessary to avoid damaging the line. 
Citizens Electric explained that ML Yoder Enterprise 
began trenching on Dogwood Lane near the end of the 
cul-de-sac for a new electric service. Beginning the work 
using a mini excavator near 97 Dogwood Lane, the 
excavator caught the single electric service conduit and 
damaged the wire pulling some of the internal 
components of the pad-mount transformer. Citizens’ 
Electric was notified of the damaged, and employees 
arrived at the worksite and made temporary repairs to the 
service cable, until permanent repairs could be made at a 
later time. The facilities were clearly marked, and the 

ML Yoder Enterprise: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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trench was dug within the 18-inch tolerance zone. There 
was no interruption to the electrical service, but the 
underground cable was damaged enough that it needed 
to be replaced. 
ML Yoder Enterprise stated that they failed to exercise 
due care and take all reasonable steps necessary to avoid 
damaging the line, and explained, dug open the line at 
the transformer and saw that it curved to the right and 
started digging to the left of the line, but not far enough 
and caught the tube, but did not damage the wire enough 
to cause a power outage.  
 
Classic Quality Homes, the project owner, stated in their 
AVR an excavator issue and was unable to provide 
detailed information because they did not witness the 
incident. 
 
Photos were provided of the damage and locate marks. 
 
On Thursday, October 31, 2024, emails were sent 
requesting Alleged Violation Reports (AVR) from the 
excavator; ML Yoder Enterprise, and the project owner; 
Classic Quality Homes.  
ML Yoder Enterprise submitted their AVR on 
11/8/2024, and Classic Quality Homes submitted their 
AVR on 11/7/2024. 
 
*ML Yoder Enterprise is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

50459 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Wilson Excavating and 
Utility 
Project Owner: Michael 
Baker International 
Designer: KCI 
Technologies Inc. 

On 10/2/2024 5:00:00 PM at POWELL ROAD, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER Columbia Gas violation 
and penalty withdrawn.  
 
************* 
The incident occurred on 10/02/2024, at 5:00 PM, on 
Powell Road, in Cranberry Township, Butler County. 
The nearest intersection was Freedom Road. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Wilson Excavating was 
digging to install water services on Powell Rd., when 
they struck and damaged an unmarked 8' stub of 6" 
plastic gas main. They notified 911, and 911 notified 
Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia 
Gas responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs. The local Columbia Gas Damage 
Prevention Specialist met with Wilson Excavating to 
review the One Call law regarding the upkeep of marks 
or calling a new ticket. Wilson did call in a new ticket 
for the area but did not wait for the locate to be 
completed. They damaged the line the day before the 
response due date.” Photos were submitted. 
 

Columbia Gas: $0.00 
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Wilson Excavating and Utility submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "Wilson Excavating was performing work 
for PennDOT on Powell Rd near the intersection of 
Freedom Road in Cranberry Township. The project was 
to install 10" water main. As the crew was excavating a 
mismarked 6" gas main that was capped off was struck 
and damaged. The line belongs to Columbia gas. 911 
was called and the facility owner was notified. There 
was concern of an odor of gas in the office of Barkley 
Manor Apts so it was evacuated of 2-3 people. But it 
was determined there was no gas leaking/escaping inside 
the building. Columbia gas crew arrived and shut off the 
gas line and performed repairs.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Michael Baker International submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "During excavation for installation of 
planned 10" Water Main the subcontractor encountered 
and damaged an existing 8" Gas line damaging it 
causing gas to escape. Cranberry Township inspector 
notified 911 with Fire and Police response. Columbia 
Gas called to site to shut off the line and perform 
repairs." Photos were submitted. 
 
KCI Technologies Inc. submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "During excavation, subcontractor (Wilson) 
encountered and damaged an existing 8" gas line causing 
gas to escape. Inspector notified 911, and fire and police 
responded. Columbia Gas was called to shut off line and 
do repairs.” 
 
Routine ticket 20242482934 was requested on 
09/04/2024. Columbia Gas responded ‘Field Marked’ on 
09/06/2024. The mapping for this ticket matches the 
emergency ticket (20242764387) and both are for Powell 
Road. The submitted photos show visible line markings 
when the damage occurred. Routine ticket 20242753767 
was for markings on Freedom Road and requested 
10/01/2024. (This is ticket referenced in Colombia Gas 
AVR response.) 
 
Violations: 
 
Columbia Gas – **Withdrawn. Additional information 
was submitted.** 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50376 Facility Owner: Lancaster 
City Water - LU 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JVI Group Inc. 
Project Owner: Lancaster 
City Water - LU - 
Placeholder 
Other: LAND GRANT 
SURVEYORS LLC 

On 10/3/2024 9:45:00 AM at 545 PERSHING AVE, 
LANCASTER CITY, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on 10/03/2024, at 9:45 AM, at 545 Pershing 
Ave., in Lancaster City, Lancaster County. 
 
A water line owned by Lancaster City Water was 
damaged. 
 
Lancaster City Water submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). Their AVR states, "JVI Group is working 
for Lancaster City on a contract to repair curbs and 
sidewalks. JVI was repairing a sewer lateral that was 

Lancaster City Water - 
LU: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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damaged during last years contract work. The serial 
number for the PA 1 Call that was used for the repair 
work is 20242502746. JVI hit an unmarked water 
service line for 545 Pershing Avenue during excavation. 
Lancaster City Water responded to make necessary 
repairs. JVI avr number is Avr2024oct030016." Photos 
were submitted. 
 
JVI Group Inc. submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"Started digging knowing a gas service was to the left of 
the trench. needed to dig down to fit the trench box in 
then expose the sewer service to see what for fittings are 
needed to finish the repair. as we were digging down we 
hit a 2" water service to the building. Lancaster city was 
on site when the hit happened and as a group effort we 
were able to shut down water and Lancaster city showed 
up with vac truck and made the repair." 
 
Violations: 
 
Lancaster City Water - 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50268 Facility Owner: 
WILLISTOWN TWP 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PECO 
Project Owner: PECO 
Designer: PECO 
Other: Everstream 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/3/2024 4:30:00 PM at ANDREWS RD, 
WILLISTOWN TWP, CHESTER Everstream updated 
their mapping solutions since 2022. Violation and 
penalty removed.  
***** 
Incident occurred on October 3rd, 2024 along Andrews 
Road, Willistown Township, Chester County.  
 
A sewer line was damaged. 
 
Willistown Township's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "PECO Gas bored through the low pressure sewer 
lateral on Andrews in front of 22 Andrews. The line was 
correctly marked. PECOs contracted spot service had it 
measured at 24 Inch depth. They bored 34 inches down 
and hit the line." 
 
PECO's AVR states, "on 10/03/2024, USIC locators had 
marked the sewer pipes accurately. PECO excavators 
pulled a large rock into the sewer pipe. All Calls were 
made to repair and remediate the scene. 0 injured, 1 
affected." 
 
No complex ticket was located by 811. Final Design was 
placed on 7/13/2022 and the next ticket, routine, placed 
on 7/31/2024. Tickets placed stated the project was 1 x 
2,500.  
 
Violations: 
 
PECO 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  

PECO: $1,500.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Everstream: $0.00 
 
 
Verizon: $2,500.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to hold a preconstruction 
meeting prior to beginning a complex project. Education 
is required.  
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site. Education is required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242134557 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242531451 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 
20221942138Education is required. Verizon last 
attended on 6/6/24 and this incident took place after 
attending. 
 
Everstream 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20221942138 

50310 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
H&K GROUP INC. 
LEHIGH VALLEY 
DIVISION 

On 10/4/2024 11:06:00 AM at 5887 HAMILTON 
BLVD, LOWER MACUNGIE TWP, LEHIGH The 
incident occurred on Friday, October 4, 2024, at 5887 
Hamilton Blvd, in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh 
County. 
 
A UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by H&K Group 
Inc./Lehigh Valley Division (The Lehigh Valley 
Division). 
 
UGI stated that The Lehigh Valley Division was grading 
and when doing so an unmarked and unrecorded gas 
service stub was hit and damaged, creating a gas leak. 
The gas pipe that was damaged was not on UGI’s 
mapping or records. 
The Lehigh Valley Division did not give a summary of 
the event, but provided locating information and 
commented that a one call ticket was completed, and no 
gas line markings were in the area, and UGI was on site 
and did not know the line existed. 
Photos were provided by UGI and The Lehigh Valley 
Division showing the damaged line. 
 
*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*H&K Group Inc./Lehigh Valley Division is in violation 
of section: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Education Required. Zero Penalty but 
keep the violation because the AVR did not include a 
summary. 

UGI Utilities Inc: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
H&K GROUP INC. 
LEHIGH VALLEY 
DIVISION: $0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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50419 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HYBAR 
CONSTRUCTION 
Designer: Morrissey 
Architects 
Other: Blue Marsh 
Associates, INC 

On 10/4/2024 3:00:00 PM at 1152 MORRIS RD, 
LOWER MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY Incident 
occurred on October 4th, 2024 at 3pm, at 1152 Morris 
Road, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. No PA1call.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
10/04/2024 was excavating without a locate request and 
damaged the gas service for this location. No marks 
present and no locate request made by contractor. 0 
Injuries, 1 Cust interrupted." 
 
Hybar Construction was sent a request for an AVR on 
11/4/2024. AVR was submitted on 11/11/2024.  
 
Hybar Construction's AVR states, "The operator was 
digging a trench to put under ground storm water piping 
in from the down spout at the corner of the house, and he 
hit the line. PECO was called immediately, they came 
out and fixed it." 
 
Hybar placed a ticket on 1/24/24 and the damage 
occurred on 10/4/24. Google Streetview from August 
2024 shows that the excavator did not keep the marks up 
to date or request a remark. January ticket was also for 
demolition and not for unground installation.  
 
20233211815 is a preliminary design ticket by Blue 
Marsh Associates. No final design was found and the 
ticket indicates that the work was test pits for Morrisey 
Architects. No final design ticket was located. 
 
Violations: 
 
Hybar Construction 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. Education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
 
Morrisey Architects 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
Education is required. 

HYBAR 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Morrissey Architects: 
$500.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

50431 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FULL TILT GRADING 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 10/7/2024 1:00:00 PM at 6012 W MILL RD, 
WHITEMARSH TWP, MONTGOMERY Full Tilt 
Accepts Violation with Education.  
*** 
Incident occurred on October 7th, 2024, at 1pm, at 6012 
West Mill Road, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery 
County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
10/7/24 Full Tilt Grading Damaged a mis marked 

PECO: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
FULL TILT GRADING: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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underground secondary cable. The locator mis marked 
the cable by approximately 4.5 ft. It is unknown how or 
why the cable was mismarked. 0 Injuries, 1 Cust 
interrupted." AVR notes that 911 was called. 
 
PECO pictures show that the line was mismarked. 
 
Full Tilt Grading was mailed and emailed a request for 
an AVR on 11/4/24. No AVR has been received to date. 
Delivery receipt is attached.  
 
Violations 
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Education is required 
 
Full Tilt Grading 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 

50442 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
CABLEVISION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Henkels & McCoy 
Project Owner: UGI 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 10/8/2024 12:00:00 AM at 504 ARROWHEAD 
TRL, SPRING TWP, BERKS The incident occurred on 
10/08/2024, at 504 Arrowhead Trl, in Spring Township, 
Berks County. 
 
A communications line was hit and damaged. >51 
Customers were affected.  
 
HENKELS AND MCCOY stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that While trenching to install a 
new gas service a mismarked comcast line was struck 
and damaged with a trencher. Utility was 4ft away from 
the marks. No pictures were provided.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their AVR that 
“Contractor states that the Crew was trenching to install 
a gas service with they struck and damaged an unmarked 
comcast line”. No pictures were provided.  
 
COMCAST stated in their AVR that their lines were 
marked incorrectly. They note that over 51 people were 
affected. Pictures were provided. On 11/07/2024 
Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI) sent an email 
asking for confirmation of the number of people that 
were affected.  
******* 
*Ticket 20242691943 was requested by Henkels and 
McCoy to install a gas service with a response due by 
9/27/2024.  
Verizon never responded.  
***** 
Comcast is in violation of Section: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a subsequent offense. A fine factor of .5 has been 
calculated as per the .59 Bureau of Investigation and 
Enforcement Damage Prevention Section Fine Factor 
Determination Sheet.  

COMCAST 
CABLEVISION: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$3,000.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Education was completed by 7/09/2024. The 
incident occurred on 10/08/2024.  
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket 
Verizon is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Facility owner education was completed by 
8/13/2024. 

50397 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DOLI Construction 
Project Owner: 
Boyertown Borough 

On 10/8/2024 7:00:00 AM at MADISON STREET, 
BOYERTOWN BORO, BERKS Doli Construction 
violation and penalty withdrawn. 
 
************ 
The incident occurred on 10/08/2024, at 7:00 AM, on 
Madison Street, in Boyertown Borough, Berks County. 
The closest intersection was 4Th Street. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
UGI Utilities submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Excavator utilizing 
mechanized equipment, struck a correctly marked gas 
service." Photo was submitted. 
 
DOLI Construction submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "Crew hit unmarked gas service for 600 E 
Highland St. We have a video but its too large to 
upload." Photo was submitted. 
 
Photo submitted by UGI shows the line was marked and 
damage occurred within the tolerance zone. A hit kit was 
used to show the distance from the line marking to the 
damage. 
 
Violations: 
 
DOLI Construction – (Withdrawn) 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

DOLI Construction: 
$0.00 

50462 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
NIANDO 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
Project Owner: 
MUNICIPALITY OF MT 
LEBANON 
Designer: GATEWAY 
ENGINEERS INC 
Other: VERIZON 
BUSINESS 

On 10/8/2024 9:00:00 AM at MAPLETON AVENUE, 
MT LEBANON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 10/08/2024 at MAPLETON AVENUE 
between Bower Hill Rd and Rae Ave in Mt. Lebanon 
Township in Allegheny County.  
 
A 2” medium pressure gas main was hit and damaged.  
 
NIANDO CONSTRUCTION INC stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that GAS LINE NOT 
MARKED AND REPAIR MAP PROVIDED 
INDICATES GAS LINE ON THE OTHER SIDE OF 

NIANDO 
CONSTRUCTION, 
INC.: $500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON BUSINESS: 
$250.00 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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THE STREET. 911 was notified. They added that the 
line was not marked correctly. Reports were provided.  
 
Columbia Gas of PA stated in their AVR that “Niando 
Construction was completing road reconstruction when 
they struck and damaged an accurately marked 2” 
medium pressure gas main with their backhoe. They 
notified 911 and Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 
the area safe and complete repairs. Niando Construction 
had removed all hard surface for their road 
reconstruction, resulting in no visible marks. They did 
not call to have marks redone after this removal. No 
project information provided. Pictures and reports 
provided.  
 
MOUNT LEBANON PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT gave no summary, but stated that the 
project was <$400,000. And level “C” Subsurface Utility 
Engineering (SUE) was used. Reports were provided.  
 
GATEWAY ENGINEERS INC stated in their AVR that 
“Contractor was excavating within the middle of the 
roadway for the purposes of replacing an existing storm 
sewer and a 2" unmarked gas line was hit. They stated 
that the project was <$400,000. And level “C” 
Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) was used. Reports 
were provided.  
****** 
Complex Project ticket 20241084206 was requested by 
Niando Construction Inc. on 4/17/2024 with the meeting 
held on 4/25/2024 at 9a.m. and the response due by 
4/24/2024 
VERIZON BUSINESS never responded.  
************* 
Connected to case 47500 
************ 
NIANDO CONSTRUCTION, INC. is in violation of: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project as 
described in section 5(3). 
 
VERIZON BUSINESS is in violation of: 
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training and Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Chapter 
7(1)(B) Mandatory Education is considered as an 
alternative or supplement to penalties for offenders of 
the damage prevention laws and regulations.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required education was not completed. 
Education was due by 7/09/2024 and by 9/10/2024.  
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Note *Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex Project meeting 
ticket 20241084206 was never responded to. This 
violation is listed as a subsequent offense in Case 47500 

50387 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BAIANO 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh City Dept. of 
Mobility & Infrastructure 

On 10/8/2024 9:45:00 AM at ONE WILD PL, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, October 8, 2024, at One Wild 
Place, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas (PNG) stated that Baiano 
Construction Inc failed to use prudent techniques within 
the tolerance zone, and explained while the contractor 
was doing sidewalk and curb restoration for the City of 
Pittsburgh, a correctly marked PNG service line was 
struck, creating damage; the line services the Pittsburgh 
Zoo. Baiano Construction was using mechanized 
equipment within the tolerance zone with clear 
indications of underground utilities, and they attempted 
to preserve markings by adding their own in orange paint 
but still struck the gas line. 
 
Baiano Construction stated that they failed to use 
prudent techniques within the tolerance zone and failed 
to preserve the markings, and explained that the mark 
was intact, as removing the old sandstone cubing block it 
was found to be set directly on said line. The bottom of 
the curbing measured at 21.5-inches from grade as did 
the top of the line damaged. The Baiano Construction 
crew called PNG immediately to report the damage, 
nobody was in danger, and no emergency response was 
needed. 
 
On Friday, November 8, 2024, emails and letters were 
sent requesting Alleged Violation Report’s (AVR) from 
Baiano Construction Inc, and from Pittsburgh City 
Department of Mobility and Infrastructure, the project 
owner. There was no response from Pittsburgh City 
Department of Mobility and Infrastructure and no AVR 
was submitted. Baiano Construction submitted their 
AVR on 11/12/2024. 
 
*Baiano Construction Inc is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 
 
*Pittsburgh City Department of Mobility and 
Infrastructure is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a line 
strike. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

BAIANO 
CONSTRUCTION INC: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Pittsburgh City Dept. of 
Mobility & 
Infrastructure: $500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

50461 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
South 

On 10/8/2024 9:52:00 AM at 221 WHITNEY CHASE 
DR, NORTH HUNTINGDON TWP, 
WESTMORELAND Incident occurred on October 8th, 

North Huntingdon 
Township: $7,500.00 
Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
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Contractor/Excavator: 
North Huntingdon 
Township 
Project Owner: NHTwp 

2024, at 9:52am, at 221 Whitney Chase Drive, North 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's AVR states, "North 
Huntingdon Township was digging to replace a catch 
basin and repair some soft spots in the roadway when 
they struck and damaged an accurately marked 1" 
plastic, company-side gas service. They notified 911 and 
Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia 
Gas responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs. Earlier that morning, the Columbia 
Gas locator met with Vern Mardis onsite to review the 
locate marks and make sure North Huntingdon 
Township understood them. They acknowledged they 
did but proceeded to dig directly on the marks with 
mechanized equipment." 
 
North Huntingdon Township was mailed and emailed a 
request for an AVR on 11/8/2024. Email read receipt is 
attached. No AVR has been received to date.  
 
Pictures from Columbia Gas Company show that the line 
was marked within the tolerance zone.  
 
The DPC voted to send Huntingdon Township to 
required education on 8/13/2024 & 10/8/2024. 
Huntingdon Township has not completed the required 
education.  
 
Violations: 
 
North Huntingdon Township 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 
North Huntington Township was ordered by the DPC to 
attend the following education within 60 days and failed 
to do so. All fines raised to $2500.00 for failure to 
comply with all DPC ordered remedies. 
39675 8/13/2024 Excavator and Project Owner. 40394 
10/8/24 Designer, Excavator, and Project Owner. 

$2,500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 3rd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 3rd Offense 
$2,500.00 

50505 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UTILITY LINE 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: PECO 
Other: BUCKS COUNTY 
WATER AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY 
Other: SPRINGFIELD 
TOWNSHIP OF 

On 10/8/2024 10:30:00 AM at AVONDALE RD, 
SPRINGFIELD TWP, MONTGOMERY Springfield 
Township accepts.  
*** 
BCWSA now accepts.  
Bucks County Water Sewer Authority is disputing their 
Violations for 2(4) with the Conflict DCTF responses 
made. BCWSA claims they had direct communication 
with the designer via email, but were unable to provide 
copies of the emails. 
*********** 

AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PECO: $5,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY 
Other: Verizon 

Incident occurred on October 8th, 2024, at 10:30am 
along Avondale Road, Springfield Township, 
Montgomery County.  
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Aqua's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"SERVICE LINE WAS MISMARKED. 216 
GLENDALOUGH RD" 
 
Utility Line Services' AVR states, "While the crew was 
working in the area of 216 Glendalough Road to install a 
gas main they damaged a water service 9' off the mark." 
 
PECO's AVR states, "ULS hit a mismarked water 
service 6 feet off of the mark, Aqua had to shut down the 
water main to the development the service was pulled 
out of the main, Aqua mark out arrived and said they 
mismarked the service. ULS was not at fault." 
 
Final Design was placed on 10/31/2022 and the complex 
project meeting ticket was placed on 9/10/2024. 
Incident occurred on 10/8/2024 and PECO submitted 
their AVR on 11/18/2024. 
 
Violations: 
 
Aqua 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744013 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744017 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20223042897 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20223041483 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20242543239 
 
Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744013 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744017 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20223042897 

Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BUCKS COUNTY 
WATER AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
SPRINGFIELD 
TOWNSHIP OF 
MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Verizon: $5,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20223041483 
 
Springfield Township of Montgomery County 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744013. Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20242744017. Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20242821237. Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20242821918. Education is required. 

50394 Facility Owner: 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: E 
E Austin & Son Inc 
Project Owner: ERIE 
INSURANCE - 
ODONNELL HOUSE 
Other: AT&T LOCAL 
SERVICES 
Other: DWYER 
PLUMBING 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 10/8/2024 12:00:00 PM at 410 French Street, ERIE 
CITY, ERIE Verizon disagreed and provided 
documentation. The violation of 2(5)(v) is withdrawn.  
* 
AT&T disputed. The violation was applied for not 
answering the ticket when it should have said they were 
late because they answered 1 day late. Violation and 
penalty have been removed. 
**************************** 
The incident occurred on 10/08/2024 at 410 French St in 
Erie City in Erie County.  
 
*No Damage 
Near miss with a gas line while excavating. No One call 
ticket was submitted for this excavation.  
 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that Excavator working over 
top of natural gas facilities without POCS ticket 
submission. Please see attached. Pictures were provided.  
 
E E Austin & Son Inc was mailed an AVR request letter 
on 11/12/2024. On 11/12/2024 DPI returned a call to 
David Passmore from EE Auston who stated that they 
work almost exclusively with Dwyer Plumbing. They 
hire Dwyer Plumbing and Dwyer uses some of EE 
Auston's guys to spot while they are digging. DPI 
explained the process and why we are requesting an 
AVR from them. DPI asked them to submit the AVR in 
the OneCall system. DPI clarified that she is not working 
for OneCall but is with the PUC. David said that they 
put in a OneCall ticket because they were told to do so 
by PNG. He also said that PNG told them it was marked 
and OK to dig. 
E E Austin & Son Inc stated in their AVR that “First of 
all I could not change county or Municipality in this 
report. County-Erie Munic-Erie. Dwyer Excavating 
called in one call for this property and area was 
CLEARLY marked. Dwyer does 98% of our excavation 
and was working in another area on Erie Insurance 
Campus and occupied. Due to meeting schedules for 
Erie Insurance noise could not be made and we had a 2 
day window to complete this excavation so EE Austin 
started to demo sidewalks and dig. NOTHING was 
DAMAGED because area was clearly marked. National 
fuel showed up and stopped us.He told us we could not 

E E Austin & Son Inc: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
ERIE INSURANCE - 
ODONNELL HOUSE: 
$500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
AT&T LOCAL 
SERVICES: $0.00 
 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

be digging under Dwyer ticket even though the area was 
clearly marked and Dwyer was on campus working for 
us. I was under the assumption since there was a ticket 
and area was clearly marked we could proceed. I ask 
how we could proceed and he said call a ticket in under 
our company so I immediately did and explained how 
we had our 2 day window to make noise. He received 
the request within minutes after my call and since area 
was already marked he said he was good. Also a 
gentleman from USIC was on site and after he received 
the ticket he said he was good for us to go as well 
because the area was already clearly marked. In all 
honesty I did not think we were doing anything wrong as 
one call was contacted, the area was clearly marked and 
we were not trying to pull any fast ones. I now know the 
rule 811 prior to excavating has to be called in by the 
actor of the operation and not called in by just anyone. 
Project is listed as <&400,000. 14 ft length and Level 
“C” Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE)  
Note *Ticket 20232511382 was provided with 
AVR2024NOV150018, but this ticket is not connected 
to this area. Excavator E E AUSTIN AND SON INC 
stated that he mistakenly entered the incorrect county 
and municipality in the AVR that was submitted and he 
could not change it.  
Compliance Research results: E E Austin has placed 
notifications with PA One Call in the past. 
 
Erie Insurance was mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/12/2024. On 11/26/2024 the Representative from Erie 
Insurance left a message. DPI returned a call to Erie 
Insurance and explained why an AVR request letter was 
sent to them. DPI also told them that we do need an 
AVR filled out and if they have any issue with that, they 
can reach out to OneCall and left the telephone number 
to OneCall. No AVR has been received to date.  
*********************** 
*Ticket 20242572150 was requested by Dwyer 
Plumbing on 9/13/2024 to replace steps and sidewalk. 
Ticket responses were due by 9/17/2024. Project was 
expected to last 3 weeks. All facility owners responded 
promptly.  
 
*Update ticket Ticket 20242572150 was requested by 
Dwyer Plumbing on 9/13/2024 to replace steps and 
sidewalk. Ticket responses were due by 9/27/2024. 
Project was expected to last 3 weeks. All facility owners 
responded promptly. Work in progress. Remark 
requested.  
AT&T did not respond “clear” until 9/29/2024.  
 
*Insufficient Ticket 20242821391 was requested by E E 
Auston and Sons Inc on 10/08/2024 with a response due 
by 10/10/2024 and a lawful start date of 10/11/2024 to 
replace steps and sidewalk. Excavation is scheduled to 
begin on 10/08/2024.  
Verizon did not respond “Field Marked” until 
10/14/2024. Please note the “No facilities involved” and 
the “Filed marked” responses for the same exact project 
and address on the two separate tickets.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
E E Austin & Son Inc is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
ERIE INSURANCE - ODONNELL HOUSE is in 
violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
****** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket and 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
 
AT&T LOCAL SERVICES is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One Call 
ticket 20242572150. This is a third offense. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was completed by 10/07/2024.  
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a 
subsequent offense. Ticket 20242690682 was due by 
9/27/2024. On 10/09/2024 the response was “Scheduled 
Mark”. 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Verizon did not respond “Scheduled mark” to ticket 
20242690682 until 10/09/2024. On 10/10/2024 the 
response became “clear no facilities”. Ticket 
20242690682 conflicts with responses to tickets 
20242821391 and 20242572150, which were requested 
for the same exact area and “field Marked”.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required education was compiled by 9/10/2024. 
Education is required. Tickets and incident are after this 
date. 

50513 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Terra Works Inc 
Project Owner: Summit 
Township Sewer Authority 
Designer: GREENMAN 
PEDERSEN INC 
Other: Velocity Net 
Communications 

On 10/8/2024 3:00:00 PM at OLIVER RD, SUMMIT 
TWP, ERIE STSA accepts resolution.  
******** 
Incident occurred on October 8, 2024, at 3pm, Oliver 
Road, Summit Township, Erie County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 911 was notified. 
 
National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Excavator failed to use prudent digging 
techniques within tolerance zone and struck natural gas 
service. Please see attachments." 
 
Greenman Pedersen's AVR states, "Contractor was hand 
digging down 8-10” at a time in the middle of their ditch 
2’ each side of the one call markings. Would then peel 

Terra Works Inc: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Summit Township Sewer 
Authority: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Velocity Net 
Communications: 
$12,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

away 6-8” with excavator bucket to get down near hand 
dug depth. Continued this until service line was hit. In 
the excavation for the sewer, the gas line made a vertical 
bend making it shallower than the area that was hand 
dug." 
 
Terra Works and Summit Township Sewer Authority 
were mailed and emailed requests for AVRs on 
11/17/2024.  
 
Terra Works' AVR states, "Line was located by hand 
shoveling. after line was exposed our operator hit the 
line while trying to move a trench box." AVR was 
submitted on 11/18/24.  
 
Summit Township Sewer Authority's AVR states, 
"Contractor was hand digging down 8-10” at a time in 
the middle of their ditch 2’ each side of the one call 
markings. Would then peel away 6-8” with excavator 
bucket to get down near hand dug depth. Continued this 
until service line was hit. In the excavation for the sewer, 
the gas line made a vertical bend making it shallower 
than the area that was hand dug." AVR was submitted on 
11/17/24. 
 
Violations: 
 
Terra Works 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
 
Summit Township Sewer Authority 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. Education is required. 
 
Velocity Net Communications  
Velocity Net Communications is delinquent on 
education that was due 9/10/2024 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20212654024. 
Education is required.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20212653651. 
Education is required. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20212653410. 
Education is required. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20212011425. 
Education is required. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20221664210. Education is 
required. 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

50377 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GasTec Enterprises 
Other: Comcast 
Cablevision 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/8/2024 11:00:00 PM at LINCOLN DR E, UPPER 
DUBLIN TWP, MONTGOMERY Comcast accepts and 
is submitting a payment. 
 
**** 
The incident occurred on 10/09/2024, at 11:00 AM, on 
Lincoln Drive East, in Upper Dublin Township, 
Montgomery County. The closest intersection is Lincoln 
Drive. 
 
An electric line owned by PECO was damaged. 
 
PECO submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). 
Their AVR states, "CONTRACTOR WORKING AT 
THIS LOCATION TO REPLACE A LEAKING 
PROPANE TANK AND PROPANE LINES STRUCK 
AN UNMARKED SECONDARY WHILE 
EXCAVATING WITH A MINI EXCAVATOR. THE 
LOCATION WAS NOT MARKED. CONTRACTOR 
WAS AWARE OF THE UNDERGROUND 
FACILITIES AT THIS LOCATION AND HAD 
CIRCLED THE UNDERGROUND TRANSFORMER 
IN WHITE. PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER WAS 
VISIBLE. CONTRACTOR UPON ARRIVING 
SHOULD HAVE PERFORMED A VISUAL 
INSPECTION OF THE LOCATION, AT WHICH 
TIME HE WOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE THAT THE 
LOCATION HAD NOT BEEN MARKED. 
CONTRACTOR VIOLATED PA ACT 50, 5(20), 
WHICH REQUIRES AN EXCAVATOR TO 
RENOTIFY THE ONE CALL SYSTEM OF AN 
UNMARKED OR INCORRECTLY MARKED 
FACILITY, IF AN ORIGINAL, PROPER, 
NONEMERGENCY LOCATE REQUEST HAS BEEN 
MADE TO THE ONE CALL SYSTEM AND, UPON 
ARRIVAL AT THE PROPOSED WORK SITE, IT IS 
APPARENT TO THE EXCAVATOR THAT THERE IS 
AN UNMARKED OR INCORRECTLY MARKED 
FACILITY. AN EXCAVATOR MAY NOT BEGIN 
EXCAVATING IN THE AFFECTED AREA OF THE 
WORK SITE UNTIL AFTER RECEIVING 
SUFFICIENT INFORMATION FROM THE 
FACILITY OWNER TO SAFELY EXCAVATE." 
 
GasTec Enterpries submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"One call tickets 20242712977 and 20242712961 were 
submitted on 9/27/24 for work to begin 10/9. Response 
ticket stated that utilities at address were marked. No 
markings were placed at dig area - excavators expected 
dig area clear. On morning of 10/9, excavation begin to 
install a UG propane line. around 830am a live electric 
supply line was struck. work halted immediately. 
OneCall and PECO notified. Attached images show no 
utility markings." Photos were submitted. 
 
The project owner is unknown. 
 
PECO did not respond to the routine ticket, until after 
the emergency ticket was requested. Lines were not 
marked prior to the damage occurring.  

PECO: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Comcast Cablevision: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Routine ticket 20242712961 had a response due date of 
10/08/2024. PECO responded on 10/8/2024 4:36:37 
"SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES WILL BE 
MARKED BY: 08 Oct 2024 2359". PECO replied 
'FIELD MARKED' on 10/9/2024 11:43:13.AM. The line 
was entered as ‘marked’ after the initial emergency 
ticket (20242831983) was requested. Initial emergency 
ticket was requested on 10/09/2024 at 11:29 AM.  
 
Violations: 
 
Verizon –  
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20242712961 had a response due date of 
10/08/2024. Verizon responded 'INSUFFICIENT 
INFORMATION. DO NOT DIG' on 10/17/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
PECO – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20242712961 had a response due date of 
10/08/2024. PECO responded on 10/8/2024 4:36:37 
"SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES WILL BE 
MARKED BY: 08 Oct 2024 2359". PECO replied 
'FIELD MARKED' on 10/9/2024 11:43:13.AM. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20242831983-000. A renotify ticket 
was requested due to lack of response. 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
Comcast –  
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20242712961 had a response due date of 
10/08/2024. Comcast responded ‘FIELD MARKED’ on 
10/16/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50436 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ELITE ELECTRICAL 

On 10/9/2024 9:00:00 AM at 1775 MACDADE BLVD, 
RIDLEY TWP, DELAWARE Incident occurred on 
October 9th, 2024, at 9am at 1775 MacDade Boulevard, 
Ridley Township, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. No PA1call.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"CONTRACTOR VIOLATED PA ACT 50, Contractor 
Elite Electric was digging with out a Pa One Call onsite 
to run electrical conduit when they hit the 1.25" gas 
service. 0 injuried, 1 affected." AVR notes that 911 was 
not notified.  
 
Elite Electrical Contractor, LLC was mailed and emailed 
on 11/20/24 

ELITE ELECTRICAL: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
DPI called project manager who sent the correct Elite 
Electrical and their contact information. 
 
Violations: 
 
Elite Electrical Contractor, LLC 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. Education is 
required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 

50602 Facility Owner: UGI - 
Spacesaver 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UGI 
Designer: UGI _ 
Spacesaver 
Other: PPL 
Other: RETTEW 
ASSOCIATES INC 

On 10/9/2024 11:00:00 AM at FOUNTAIN AVE, 
MANHEIM TWP, LANCASTER The incident occurred 
on 10/09/2024 on Fountain Ave in Manheim Township 
in Lancaster County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged. 911 was not notified.  
 
KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Operator removed 12in of 
blacktop and encountered another 10in large of ballast. 
Crew was unable to prudently dig due to the compacted 
ballast. The operator used the trackhoe to loosen up the 
ballast so crew could hand dig to spot the gas service. 
When loosening up the rock, the gas service was 
damaged and UGI was notified. The gas service had a 
EFV that prevented gas from escaping. The gas service 
was .5" PE line inserted in 1" HDPE. Crew was given 
UGI permission to make repairs and customer was back 
in service within an hour. The UGI gas service was 
approx. 18inches below road surface”. No 911 call was 
made. 1 customer was affected. Reports and pictures 
were provided.  
 
UGI the facility owner, designer and the project owner 
was mailed and emailed an AVR request on 11/18/2024.  
UGI AVR stated that “Excavator Utilizing mechanized 
equipment, struck a correctly marked gas service. 
Contractor did not call 911 and did not notify 811 of the 
facility damage. Project is listed to be >$400,000. 
Pictures and report were provided. On 12/09/2024 an 
email was sent asking about the UGI line repair, how 
UGI was notified and why UGI responded conflict to 
design tickets and did not update to a final response.  
************* 
*Final Design ticket 20240330379 was submitted by 
UGI on 2/02/2024 with a response due by 2/16/2024.  
PPL had no response until 2/21/2024. 
 

KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
UGI: $0.00 
 
 
PPL: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Final Design ticket 20240330380 was submitted by 
UGI on 2/02/2024 with a response due by 2/16/2024.  
PPL had no response until 2/21/2024. 
******************** 
 
KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
**** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to Designer’s request 
for information within 10 Business days. Violation 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project as described in section 
5(3). 
 
PPL is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Tickets 
20240330379 and 20240330380 were not responded to 
until 2/21/2024. *See ticket information above. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

50610 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
J C CONSTRUCTION 

On 10/9/2024 11:00:00 AM at 1012 PLYMOUTH RD, 
PLYMOUTH TWP, MONTGOMERY Incident 
occurred on October 9th, 2024, at 11am at 1012 
Plymouth Road, Plymouth Township, Montgomery 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
10/9/24 AJC Construction was digging a drainage ditch 
with a backhoe and severed the ½” Gas service feeding 
the above location. No locate request was made by AJC 
and there are no marks indicating the location of 
underground utilities. 0 Injuries, 1 Cust interrupted." 
AVR notes that 911 was notified.  
 
DPI emailed PECO for their USIC damage report. 
 
AJC Construction's AVR is blank, except for they claim 
to have hit a sewer line, but 811 provided the emergency 
damage ticket. No PA1call ticket was made prior to the 
excavation. 811 notes that AJC Construction has placed 
one calls in the past.  
 
Please see PECO damage report with photos. 
 
Violations: 
 
AJC Construction 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required. 

A J C 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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50456 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
- Placeholder 

On 10/9/2024 12:38:00 PM at 3224 BRIGHTON RD, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 10/09/2024, at 12:38 PM, at 3224 Brighton 
Road, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "On 10/9/2024, PWSA was 
digging on an emergency one call to repair a water main 
break. PWSA struck an accurately marked PNG 1.25" 
PL SL. PNG crews reported to site and repaired." Photos 
were submitted. 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "PWSA digging 
and hit an accurate marked gas service line. Peoples gas 
responded and made repairs." 
 
Violations: 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 

50597 Facility Owner: LITITZ 
BOROUGH 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UGI 
Designer: UGI _ 
Spacesaver 

On 10/10/2024 9:00:00 AM at FRONT ST, LITITZ 
BORO, LANCASTER Incident occurred on 10/10/2024 
at 35 Front St in Lititz Borough in Lancaster County. 
 
A water lateral was hit and damaged.  
 
KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC (KCI) stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Crew damaged 
copper water lateral to 35 Front ST while excavating to 
install UGI gas main. Marks were approx. 42" off from 
the actual location of the service. Lititz Borough was 
notified and they arrived onsite to make repairs. Repairs 
took approx. 4hrs to complete”. No project information 
was provided. Picture and Reports were provided.  
 
Lititz Borough was emailed and mailed an AVR request 
letter on 11/15/2024. They stated that “We attended the 
complex project meeting, the damage was outside the 
tolerance zone. The line was not marked within the 
tolerance zone. The excavator has hit 2 of Lititz 
Borough's utility lines within the last 6 months. One 
sewer line and one water line. No pictures were 
provided.  
 
UGI was emailed and mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/15/2024. They stated in their AVR that “Contractor 
states that the Crew damaged copper water lateral to 35 
Front ST while excavating to install UGI gas main. 
Marks were approx. 42" off from the actual location of 
the service. Lititz Borough was notified and they arrived 
onsite to make repairs. Repairs took approx. 4hrs to 
complete. No pictures were provided. No Project 
information was provided. The AVR request letter 

LITITZ BOROUGH: 
$750.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
UGI: $500.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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specifically asks for the cost and SUE information about 
the project. The Final Design Ticket was requested on 
10/06/2023. AVR2024NOV270004 states that the 
excavation began on 10/10/2024. That is 253 business 
days from Final Design to Construction. On 11/27/2024 
an email was received stating that there was a 
miscommunication with their excavator for this case, 
and that is why the AVR was not submitted when the 
damage occurred. AVR was submitted when requested 
and they may not have been notified about the damage 
when it occurred.  
 
Final Design Ticket 20232792725 was requested by UGI 
on 10/06/2023 with a response due by 10/23/2023.  
Lititz Borough did not respond until 10/27/2024.  
 
*Complex Project Ticket 20242431177 was requested 
by Kingsley Construction Inc on 8/30/2024 with the 
meeting to be held on 9/05/2024 and the response due by 
9/04/2024.  
UGI responded late on 9/05/2024 with field marked.  
Lititz Borough, Windstream and Comcast responded that 
they will attend the meeting, but never updated this 
information. They stated that they did attend the meeting 
on the AVR they submitted.  
 
*Ticket 20242633106 was requested by Kingsley 
Construction Inc on 9/19/2024 with a response due by 
9/23/2024.  
UGI had a conflict on 9/19/2024, scheduled mark on 
9/23/2024, had no access on 9/27/2024 and rescheduled 
the marking, and on 10/02/2024 UGI was field marked.  
 
*Ticket 20242753088 was requested by Kingsley 
Construction Inc on 10/01/2024 with a response due by 
10/03/2024. All facility owners responded timely.  
********************* 
LITITZ BOROUGH is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. This is a first-time 
violation and an AVR was submitted after the AVR 
request letter was sent. The penalty of $500 is reduced to 
a warning.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
UGI is in violation of:  
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
50533 Facility Owner: UGI 

UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: G 
& R CHARLES 
EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: 
SUNBURY CITY 
Designer: CES 
ENGINEERING LLC 

On 10/10/2024 11:11:00 AM at 9 Packer Street, 
SUNBURY CITY, NORTHUMBERLAND The incident 
occurred on Thursday, October 10, 2024, at 9 Packer 
Street, in Sunbury City, Northumberland County. 
 
A UGI Utilities Gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated that G and R Charles Excavating was 
working for Sunbury City, installing a sewer line, when 
a 1-inch PE service line that was exposed crossing open 
trench, was hit with hydraulic tamper on an excavator. G 
& R Charles Excavating, had squeezed off the gas line 
before UGI had arrived.  
G and R Charles Excavating stated, while they were 
installing an 8-inch sewer line, a gas line was located 
and while compacting the backfill in the trench the gas 
line was hit and damage. 
 
On Thursday, November 21, 2024, an email and letter 
was sent to G & R Charles Excavating, requesting an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). They submitted their 
AVR on 11/27/2024.  
On Monday, December 2, 2024, an email and letter was 
sent to the project owner, Sunbury Municipal Authority 
requesting an AVR. They submitted an AVR on 
12/6/2024 
 
*G and R Charles Excavating is in violation of section: 
5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 
mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 
the construction work site. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Education Required. Penalty Applied 
to 5(6)(ii). For 5(16) zero penalty but keep the violation, 
AVR was submitted late 

G & R CHARLES 
EXCAVATING: $500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 

50464 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) - 
Placeholder 

On 10/13/2024 12:35:00 PM at 5727 KINGS SCHOOL 
RD, BETHEL PARK BORO, ALLEGHENY Peoples 
Gas violation withdrawn. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 10/13/2024 at 12:35 PM, at 
5727 Kings School Road, in Bethel Park Borough, 
Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "ON 10-13/24 PA 
AMERICAN WATER DIGGING TO REPAIR WATER 
ELAK STRUCK PNG 3IN PE M/L AT 5727 KINGS 
SCHOOL RD. NO SURFACE ACCESS TO TRACER 
WIRE FOR PE PIPE. WTR CO STRUCK 3 IN PE RD 
CROSSING. CROSSING WAS MARKED BY WIRE 
IN NEAR BY TEST STATION THAT GAVE 
LOCATOR A SIGNAL. MARKS WERE OFF BY 36 
INCHES." Photos were submitted. 
 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
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Pennsylvania American Water (PAWC) submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, "PA American Water while 
digging to repair a leak hit and damaged a Peoples Gas 
main that was off the marks by 3'. The main was marked 
as coming straight across King School from Willow 
Terrace and "T'd" into another main running down King 
School. Where the line was hit in our excavation it was 
offset with 90's which were not identified with markings. 
It was 18" below grade on top of (crossing) a large 
diameter concrete storm drain. Because the way the 
repair was made it is probably less than 18" below the 
surface, which does not meet federal minimum. The 
Peoples Service driver did state that it was mis-marked, 
and my photos were taken after he placed his hit kit. The 
gas was a plastic line and was laid on top of our main 
along with the storm drain and other old steel gas lines 
(abandoned). The gas main was medium pressure." 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas – (Withdrawn) 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50733 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FS LANDSCAPING 
CONTRACTORS INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FS LANDSCAPING 
CONTRACTORS INC 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 
Other: SCOTT PAYNE 
OUTDOOR POOLS 

On 10/14/2024 10:00:00 AM at 814 W CUB HUNT LN, 
WEST WHITELAND TWP, CHESTER The incident 
occurred on 10/14/2024 at 814 W CUB HUNT LN in 
WEST WHITELAND TWP in Chester County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
 
PECO stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that “FS LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS INC was 
working for the homeowner installing fencing in the 
back yard of residence, without a POC, when they struck 
the gas line for the residence. Edgar Melendres was the 
onsite foreman for the contractor. 0 Injured, 1 affected”. 
On 11/07/2024 Damage Prevention Investigator sent an 
email to PECO asking for pictures, bills, and the 
homeowner name. On 11/07/2024 email was received 
with the property owners name and pictures. None of the 
pictures showed mechanized equipment. One of the 
pictures in the USIC report showed a post digger that 
was not mechanized.  
Compliance Research Results state that: Contractor has 
placed One Call notifications with PA One Call in the 
past. FS LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS INC. 215-
491-1116. 4950 MOYER RD, DOYLESTOWN, PA 
18902. 
 
FS LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS INC. was 
mailed and emailed an AVR request on 11/07/2024. On 
11/14/2024 an email was received which included two 
pictures of the yard where the incident occurred. FS 
Landscaping stated that “Attached are the answers for 
the PAPUC. We have pictures of the site before and after 
the damage but we do not have any pictures of the 
accident. Pictures and form attached. From what I am 
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told from the crew onsite is that they were digging holes 
for the aluminum fence being installed around the pool. 
The fence needed to be installed further towards the 
front of the house due to AC units and pool equipment. 
They were digging by hand with post hole diggers and 
shale bars. Due to how hard the soil was from lack of 
rain a laborer struck the underground gas line with the 
digging bar. I was immediately called and then I called 
the homeowner and PECO about the incident. The 
damage was done to the line behind the meter. Scott 
Payne Custom Pool originally called 811 on 5/16/24 and 
a start date of 5/23/24. Please let me know if you need 
additional information” DPI responded with an email on 
11/14/2024 and highlighted that an AVR is submitted 
through the OneCall site. DPI also asked that the missed 
questions be answered. 
 
Homeowner was mailed an AVR request on 11/07/2024. 
An email was received on 11/18/2024 stating that FS 
Landscaping was digging by hand with post hole digger 
and a shale bar, no auger. FS was hired directly by the 
homeowner. Did the excavator call 811 before digging? - 
Yes, Scott Payne Custom Pools had a call in on 5/16/24, 
start date 5/23/24. DPI asked if the excavator call 911 
when the accident happened? - No, PECO was the first 
emergency call when the person digging noticed the 
damaged line. The homeowner was notified.  
 
Ticket 20241413036 was requested by Scott Payne 
Custom Pools on 5/20/2024 with a response due by 
5/22/2024. This was for digging an inground pool. All 
facility owners responded “clear, no facilities”. Site was 
listed as marked in white. Area is listed as 20X40 ft.  
 
No violations were found. There is no evidence that 
mechanized equipment was being used by FS 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS INC. Both the 
excavator and the homeowner agree that no mechanized 
equipment was used by FS LANDSCAPING 
CONTRACTORS INC. 

50490 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GREEN ACRES 
CONTRACTING 
Project Owner: 
PENNDOT 

On 10/14/2024 4:10:00 PM at SR 0219, RIDGWAY 
TWP, ELK The incident occurred on Monday, October 
14, 2024, on SR 219, in Ridgway Township, Elk 
County. 
 
A National Fuel Gas (NFG) line was damaged. 
 
NFG stated, Green Acres Contracting struck and 
damaged an unmarked service line. 
 
Green Acres stated that their crew was installing rail 
alone SR 219, in Ridgway Township, and a crew 
member got done pounding a MSKT, when he and his 
post setter noticed and smelled gas. The crew member 
reached out to their company contact to come look 
because there were no line marked in the area, and NFG 
was notified. NFG arrived at the worksite and verified it 
was a service line, and they rerouted the service line. 
Green Acres provide photos of the unmarked worksite. 
 

National Fuel Gas: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
GREEN ACRES 
CONTRACTING: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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PennDOT, the project owner stated that Green Acres 
Contracting used a post pounding truck to drive guide 
rail post into location. Multiple areas throughout the site 
were marked but this section was not marked with any 
indication a gas line was present. A gas line was hit and 
the crew stopped driving the post once the smell of gas 
became noticeable. Green Acres notified NFG and 
moved their crew to a different location to continue 
working. 
 
On Thursday, November 21, 2024, an email was sent to 
the facility owner, National Fuel Gas requesting an 
Alleged Violation Report. Their report was submitted on 
11/25/2024. 
 
*National Fuel Gas is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*Green Acres Contracting is in violation of section: 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

50637 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY 
Designer: G A I 
CONSULTANTS INC 
Other: COLUMBIA GAS 
OF PA INC 
Other: COMCAST 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 10/15/2024 10:00:00 AM at TERMON AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PWSA accepted 
resolution. Documents showed they attended the 
complex meeting and communicated with the designer to 
complete designs.  
******* 
Peoples disagreed and sent in more pictures with 
explanations. Picture 1 is the original picture most likely 
submitted by Independent Enterprises. That marking for 
the “T” for the main and service near the damage in the 
top right corner of the picture and the service line 
marking for the service line being marked properly was 
marked after the damage. Violation 2(5)(iii) to Peoples 
Gas has been withdrawn.  
Picture 2 shows the new markings on the right in yellow 
for the damaged plastic service line. To the left of those 
markings, you can see fainting pink markings applied by 
Independent Enterprises with a “G” to maintain the 
original yellow markings for the long plastic service line 
for. And if you look closely at the bottom middle of the 
picture, you can still see the original yellow paint 
applied by the Peoples Gas Locator in line with the pink 
paint. This picture is marked up later. The “mark 
placard” is lined up with the marks for the short service 
line, not the long service line, and that is the confusing 
part here. Those were the most prevailing marks at the 
time.  
Picture 3 is another view showing how Independent 
Enterprises was applying pink paint in the street with a 
“G” in line with the yellow paint to maintain the 
markings for the gas facilities. 
Picture 4 is a locate photo showing the offset of the short 
and long service lines, and the main line. The work area 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 
 
 
COLUMBIA GAS OF 
PA INC: $0.00 
 
 
COMCAST: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
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was only involving the long plastic service line at this 
time, per the Locator and agreement in place at the 
complex project meeting.  
Picture 5 is picture 2 with the markings labeled by the 
supervisor pointing out the most important details to 
show where the “mark placard” should actually be 
placed to get the correct distance in inches for the 
damage from the markings.  
Picture 6 is picture 1 marked up to give you a better 
view of where the “mark placard” should have been 
placed and where the distance should have starting to 
begin. This shows the damage occurred within the 18” 
tolerance zone, once you count the distance manually on 
the ruler. 
Picture 7 is a bigger view of the pink markings for the 
damaged plastic service line applied by Independent 
Enterprises making the damage within the tolerance 
zone. And the letter “G” is noticeable as well.  
With the attached photos, and information, explaining in 
detail how Independent Enterprises used pink paint to 
maintain the yellow original markings applied by 
Peoples Gas’ Locator, that made the damage occur 
within the permissible tolerance zone allowed by law, 
we ask that the violation and penalty for section 2(5)(i) 
be removed.  
* 
Verizon disagreed and stated that they did respond 
timely to ticket 20240370940. Verification was provided 
and the Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI) has 
withdrawn the 2(4) violation for ticket 20240370940 to 
Verizon.  
* 
Columbia Gas disagreed and stated that "Columbia 
would like to respectfully request an appeal of the 
2(5)(viii) violation in this case. Columbia Gas was in 
attendance at the complex meeting. I was unable to find 
the sign in sheet uploaded to the project in 
CoordinatePA, but our Damage Prevention Specialists 
(DPS) complete a task for all complex meetings they 
attend. I have attached that task documenting the 
attendance and what was discussed (it will be on the last 
page). I am also attaching the ticket with the locator’s 
response of Attended Meeting. The investigator’s report 
indicates the meeting date was 08/07/2024, but that was 
actually the lawful start date. The meeting was held on 
07/31/2024. The DPI withdrew the violation. Columbia 
Gas provided documentation of attending the meeting. 
Ticket response was late but was a final response.  
The violation of 2(5)(viii) to Columbia Gas has been 
withdrawn.  
***************** 
The incident occurred on 10/15/2024 at 1233 Termon 
Ave in Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES the excavator stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “One Call 
Mark was approximately 2' off from service line (see hit 
kit photos). Contractors found a plastic line inserted into 
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steel line and assumed this to be the live service, while 
they continued digging mainline trench the struck the 
yellow poly service line was hit and broke. Contractors 
ripped out the service line completely with the bucket of 
the 138 excavator, stopped work and IEI Foreman called 
911. 911 call center was notified of the incident who 
informed People's Gas Co. of the broken line. 911 was 
called to Termon Ave by IEI Foreman at 10:00AM and 
gas line was crimped off at that time. Gas service line is 
going to a condemned address (1233 Termon Ave). Stop 
work was called on all machines and were turned off. 
Pittsburgh Fire Dept. showed up at 10:06 AM and 
Peoples Gas Co. on site 10:15AM. Peoples Gas Crew 
repaired line later at 12:15PM and remarked the line at 
correct location. 911 was notified. 1 person was affected. 
Pictures were provided.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY the facility owner stated in 
their AVR that “On 10/15/2024, Independent Enterprises 
struck a mismarked PNG service line. PNG crews were 
called onsite and repairs were made. Pictures were 
provided. 
 
Pittsburg Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) the 
project owner was mailed and emailed an AVR request 
letter on 11/19/2024.  
PWSA stated in their AVR that “One Call Mark was 
approximately 2' off from service line (see hit kit 
photos). Contractors found a plastic line inserted into 
steel line and assumed this to be the live service, while 
they continued digging mainline trench the struck the 
yellow poly service line was hit and broke. Contractors 
ripped out the service line completely with the bucket of 
the 138 excavator, stopped work and IEI Foreman called 
911. 911 call center was notified of the incident who 
informed People's Gas Co. of the broken line. 911 was 
called to Termon Ave by IEI Foreman at 10:00AM and 
gas line was crimped off at that time. Gas service line is 
going to a condemned address (1233 Termon Ave). Stop 
work was called on all machines and were turned off. 
Pittsburgh Fire Dept. showed up at 10:06 AM and 
Peoples Gas Co. on site 10:15AM. Peoples Gas Crew 
repaired line later at 12:15PM and remarked the line at 
correct location”. They listed the project as <$400,000 
but PWSA later verified that this project is >$400,000. 
The project expected to be completed in  
3 months. 1 customer was affected. 911 was called. 
Pictures and tickets were provided.  
 
G A I CONSULTANTS INC the designer was mailed 
and emailed an AVR request letter on 11/19/2024. 
GAI stated in their AVR that “Paint marking was 
approximately 2' off from service line (see photos). 
Contractor found a plastic line inserted into steel line and 
assumed this to be the live service, while they continued 
digging mainline trench they struck the yellow plastic 
gas service line. Contractor stopped work and Foreman 
called 911. 911 call center was notified of the incident 
who informed Peoples Gas of the broken line. 911 was 
called to Termon Ave by Foreman at 10:00AM and gas 
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line was crimped off at that time. Gas service line is 
going to a condemned address (1233 Termon Ave). Stop 
work was called and all machines were turned off. 
Pittsburgh Fire Department arrived at 10:06 AM and 
Peoples Gas Company arrived at 10:15AM. Peoples Gas 
Crew repaired line at 12:15PM and remarked the line at 
correct location. SUE up to Quality Level A was 
performed as part of this project since overall project 
cost is greater than $400,000. Final Design One Call was 
placed within the required 10-90 day window prior to the 
end of final design. Training was previously assigned to 
GAI for Case 17347 (training completed on Friday 
6.10.2022) and Case 030748 (training completed on 
Friday 3.17.2023)”. On 12/03/2024 DPI asked GAI 
about the document that shows the bid date and design 
date differentials. GAI sent a design page, a final design 
ticket 20240370940 and the bid date of 3/28/2024. They 
also described the process they used for SUE.  
************** 
*Complex Project Ticket 20242062014 was requested 
by Independent Enterprises on 7/24/2024 with a 
response due by 7/30/2024. The meeting to be held on 
8/07/2024 at 10:00 a.m.  
Columbia Gas had no response until the “attended 
meeting” on 7/31/2024. Note that the meeting is on 
8/07/2024.  
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority never responded.  
Verizon did not respond until they “field marked” on 
7/31/2024.  
Peoples Gas responded that they “will attend” the 
meeting, but this was never updated.  
 
*Final Design ticket 20230660649 was requested on 
3/07/2023, by GAI Consultants with a response due by 
3/21/2023.  
Verizon did not respond “Conflict” until 5/5/2023.  
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority had no response 
until they responded “Engineering Completed” on 
3/28/2023 
 
*Final Design Ticket 20232570690 was requested on 
9/14/2023, by GAI Consultants with a response due by 
9/28/2023. Comments: Project > $400,000. This is a 
portion of a series of calls. All facility owners responded 
timely.  
Comcast Communication had no response until 
3/28/2024, when they completed Engineering.  
 
*Emergency ticket 20242814737 was requested by 
Independent Enterprises on 10/15/2024 at 1 6:17.  
Remarks-- [PER CALLER THE LINE WAS 
MISMARKED 911 WAS CALLED AND PEOPLES 
GAS HAS ALREADY RESPONDED AND 
REPAIRED THE LINE. CREW IS STILL ON SITE IF 
NEEDED FACILITY TYPE: NATURAL GAS-
PEOPLES GAS EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: 
TRACKHOE HAZARDOUS RELEASE: YES 
CALLER HAS NOTIFIED 911.] 
All facility owners responded timely.  
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*Emergency ticket 20242893888 was requested by 
Independent Enterprises on 10/15/2024 at 
1 6:17.  
Remarks-- [PER CALLER THE LINE WAS 
MISMARKED 911 WAS CALLED AND PEOPLES 
GAS HAS ALREADY RESPONDED AND 
REPAIRED THE LINE. CREW IS STILL ON SITE IF 
NEEDED FACILITY TYPE: NATURAL GAS-
PEOPLES GAS EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: 
TRACKHOE HAZARDOUS RELEASE: YES 
CALLER HAS NOTIFIED 911.] 
All facility owners responded timely.  
 
Final Design ticket 20240370940 was requested by GAI 
Consultants on 2/06/2024 with a response due by 
2/21/2024.  
Comcast did not respond until 2/23/2024.  
************* 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Violation Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to Designer’s 
request for information within 10 Business days. 
Violation 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project as 
described in section 5(3). 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). *Ticket 20242062014 This is 
a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. *Tickets 
*20230660649 See detailed ticket information above. 
This is a subsequent offense. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required facility owner education was completed by 
8/13/2024.  
 
Comcast is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. *Ticket 
20240370940 was not responded to until 2/23/2024. * 
See ticket details. This is a second offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required education that was due by 
9/10/2024 was completed. Incident occurred on 
10/15/2024. 

50635 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MOR CONSTRUCTION 

On 10/16/2024 9:14:00 AM at 214 CEDAR AVE, 
RIDLEY TWP, DELAWARE The incident occurred 
Wednesday, October 16, 2024, on 214 Cedar Avenue, in 
Ridley Township, Delaware County. 
 
A PECO An Exelon Company’s gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO stated, MOR Construction was excavating for 
sanitary sewer mainline and service line install when 
they severed the mis-marked .75 plastic gas service line, 
10' from the gas mark outs. It was found that all access 
points were not utilized at the time of the locate resulting 
in the .75" plastic service line being damaged and in 
need of repair. 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
MOR 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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MOR Construction stated that upon arriving at the 
worksite, there were no gas service markings within the 
limits of the excavation site, only public water marks. 
MOR excavated with the excavator to approximately 2-
feet of depth, and at that point was going to start vacuum 
excavating, but at 2-feet depth, MOR hit the existing gas 
service with the bucket of the excavator and broke the 1-
inch plastic gas service. MOR was able to crimp the gas 
line to keep the gas from continuing to escape, and 
called the office and let someone know of the situation. 
Mike called One Call and PECO to alert them of the 
mismarked/unmarked gas service. The nearest gas 
service mark was located approximately 9-feet away. 
When the PECO representative arrived at the worksite 
they hooked onto the locating tape and was able to 
correctly identify the location of the gas service. The 
previous mark out went directly out to the street and gas 
main, not cutting across the yard as it actually does. 
MOR Construction placed a damage emergency ticket, 
20242900859. 
 
20242900859- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
10/16/2024, at 9:05am. Remarks- caller states they hit an 
unmarked gas line. caller states it is crimped off. 
 
20242641900- Routine ticket placed on 9/20/2024. 
 
20242702048- Update Routine ticket placed on 
9/26/2024. Remarks- work in progress no additional 
mark outs needed. 
 
20242813253- Update Routine ticket placed on 
10/7/2024. Remarks- work in progress no additional 
mark outs needed. 
 
*PECO An Exelon Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*MOR Construction is in violation of sections: 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

51257 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Cablevision 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
- Placeholder 

On 10/16/2024 10:25:00 AM at 519 E GENERAL 
ROBINSON ST, PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY 
The incident occurred on 10/16/2024 at 10:25 AM on 
519 E. General Robinson Street, Pittsburgh City, 
Allegheny County. 
 
A cable tv line owned by Comcast was damaged. 
 
Comcast Cablevision submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). Their AVR states, "HIT AN 
ACCURATELY MARKED LINE - ORANGE PAINT 

PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
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WAS CLEARLY ABOVE OUR LINES ON THE 
ROAD.” Photos were submitted. 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "C.O. 10/16/24 - 
BACKHOE HIT/PULLED PERFECTLY MARKED 
COMCAST CABLE LINES. CREW WAS SPOTTING 
FOR DIG, THOUGHT DIG WAS DONE, TURNED 
FOR TOOLS TO CUT OUT VALVE AND BACKHOE 
DECIDED (1) MORE. COMCAST ON SITE FOR 
REPAIR, PWSA REPAIR DONE FOR THE DAY, 
COMCAST PLATED WITH PWSA PLATE AND 
PWSA CREW RETURNED ON FRI. 10/18 TO 
REPLACE 8” VALVE.” 
 
Violations: 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50553 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BLOOMING GLEN 
WASTE WATER 
CONSTRUCTION / H&K 
GROUP 
Project Owner: 
Willistown Township 
Designer: CARROLL 
ENGINEERING 
CORPORATION 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/16/2024 11:00:00 AM at 123 PAOLI PIKE, 
WILLISTOWN TWP, CHESTER The incident 
happened on 10/16/2024, at 11:00 AM, at 123 Paoli 
Pike, in Willistown, Township, Chester County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
called.  
 
PECO submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). 
Their AVR states, "Contractor Blooming Glen Waste 
water construction, and a sister company H&K Group, 
working for the township to install sewer mains/man-
holes with an active POC. The mark out was incorrect 
due to print issues. 0 injured, 1 affected.” 
 
BLOOMING GLEN WASTE WATER 
CONSTRUCTION / H&K GROUP submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "While digging a trench on Paoli Pike 
for sewer main, backhoe struck an active natural gas line 
servicing 102 Fairview rd. The crew was using an air 
knife to search for gas line. When using the backhoe for 
clearing the soil disrupted by air knife, backhoe bucket 
with grade plate over teeth caught the service line. PA1 
call markings were off by 32 inches.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Willistown Township submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "While digging a trench on Paoli Pike for sewer 
main, backhoe struck an active natural gas line servicing 
102 Fairview rd. The crew was using an air knife to 
search for gas line. When using the backhoe for clearing 
the soil disrupted by air knife, backhoe bucket with 
grade plate over teeth caught the service line. PA1 call 
markings were off by 32 inches.” 
 
CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "An active gas 
service was struck by a backhoe while excavating for a 

PECO: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
BLOOMING GLEN 
WASTE WATER 
CONSTRUCTION / 
H&K GROUP: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
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sanitary sewer replacement project. The crew was using 
an air knife to search for the service line. The backhoe 
hit the service when clearing the soil disrupted by the air 
knife. The service was 32 inches from where it was 
marked.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Violations: 
 
Verizon –  
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20242133197 had a response 
due date of 08/02/2024. Verizon responded ‘Field 
Marked’ on 08/08/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
PECO – 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
BLOOMING GLEN WASTE WATER 
CONSTRUCTION / H&K GROUP – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50886 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MILLER BROTHERS 
Project Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Other: HAVERFORD 
TOWNSHIP 

On 10/17/2024 11:00:00 AM at HARVARD RD, 
HAVERFORD TWP, DELAWARE The incident 
occurred on Thursday, October 17, 2024, on Harvard 
Road, in Haverford Township, Delaware County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO An Exelon Company stated that Miller Brother 
was replacing a 4-inch cast iron gas mainline, when they 
hit and ripped out 2 1-inch gas service lines that ran to 
the same location due to inaccurate prints. 
 
Miller Brothers stated that their crew spotted and found 
the marked 1 ¼” steel service per the GFR, sketch and 
gas quad, and they continued to install the 6-inch gas 
mainline in the utility cleared trench, and the backhoe hit 
an unmarked steel gas service line in front of 26 Harvard 
Road. Upon review, it was confirmed there were 2 fully 
unmarked steel service lines. The PECO crew arrived 
and made repairs to the service and made the job safe. 
On Friday, December 6, 2024, an email was sent to the 
contractor, Miller Brothers, requesting an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). They submitted their AVR on 
12/6/2024. 
 
20242911949- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
10/17/2024. No Response from- Haverford Township, 
they responded late on 10/21/2024 as Field Marked. 
 
*PECO An Exelon Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
HAVERFORD 
TOWNSHIP: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
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*Haverford Township is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20242911949 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

50684 Facility Owner: 
Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint 
Water Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Peoples Gas 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas - Placeholder 

On 10/17/2024 11:20:00 AM at 931 JEFFERSON 
ROAD, PENN HILLS MUNIC, ALLEGHENY Peoples 
Gas violations and penalties were withdrawn. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 10/17/2024 at 11:20 AM, at 
931 Jefferson Road, in Penn Hills Munic., Allegheny 
County.  
 
A water line owned by Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water 
Authority was damaged.  
 
Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
"Peoples Gas pulled WPJWA 3/4" copper water service 
line at 931 Jefferson Road from 8" cast iron main, 
causing disruption to water distribution system. Most 
recent Ticket No 20242041874 7/22/2024 for work 
taking place in front of 1003 Jefferson Road. Ticket was 
field marked on 7/23/2024. Damage 90' North of most 
recent Ticket.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Peoples Gas - A courtesy letter, requesting an AVR to be 
completed was sent by email and mail on 11/20/2024. 
Peoples Gas submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
“While digging to repair a natural gas line, PEOPLES 
GAS crews struck an unmarked Wilkinsburg Penn Joint 
Water Authority service line.” 
 
Routine ticket 20242711869 states: 
Work Site--[1003 JEFFERSON RD] 
Site Marked in White--[Y] 
Location Information-- [WOR WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
FRONT OF AND NEAR THIS ADDRESS] 
Street--[X] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[X] 
 
WILKINSBURG PENN JOINT WATER AUTH 
responded to the routine ticket 20242711869 on 
09/27/2024 as ‘Field Marked’. 
 
The mapping for the routine ticket 20242711869 is for 
the street address of 1003 only. No additional properties 
are within mapped area for the ticket. Additionally, there 
is another property between the address listed on the 
ticket and where the damage occurred. 
 
Violations:  
 
Peoples Gas – (Withdrawn.) 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
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- Section 5(13) – Excavator changed the location, scope, 
or duration of a proposed excavation without notifying 
the One call System. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

50672 Facility Owner: 
ALTOONA WATER 
AUTHORITY WATER 
DIVISION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mingle Contracting 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Designer: PEOPLES 

On 10/21/2024 9:00:00 AM at 1005 N 3RD ST - H 
ALLEY, ALTOONA CITY, BLAIR Incident occurred 
on October 21st, 2024, at 9am at 100 North 3rd Street - 
H Alley, Altoona City, Blair County.  
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Altoona Water Authority's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "AWA was called to location by Mingles 
Contracting a subcontractor of Peoples Gas Company. 
Mingles had torn out the water service line corporation 
for the indicated address. AWA responded within one 
hour of call. Upon AWA arrival, AWA assessed the 
damage, Mingles had the area already open and 
proceeded to repair the water lines after draining of 
ditch. Mingles had dug down farther than they expected. 
Per the Gas company inspector, the AWA lines were 
marked correctly. PHOTOS ATTACHED." 
 
Mingle Contracting's AVR states, "Excavator operator 
for our company (Mingle Contracting) struck a water 
line in a dirt alley owned by Altoona Water Authority 
which required repair. The facility was marked by 
Altoona Water Authority (properly)." 
 
Peoples Gas Company's AVR states, "Mingle 
Contracting struck a water line in the alley which 
required a repair. The facility was marked correctly by 
Altoona water authority. I do not know the physical 
address. Hit 1" copper off of the main line" 
 
Pictures show that the curb stop was marked out near the 
damaged line.  
 
Violation: 
 
Mingle Contracting 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. 

Mingle Contracting: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 

50691 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI UTILITIES INC 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 

On 10/21/2024 11:04:00 AM at N HOBSON ST, 
WHITEHALL TWP, LEHIGH The incident occurred on 
Monday, October 21, 2024, on N. Habson Street, in 
Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas stub was damaged. 
 
UGI stated, they were digging to install a new gas 
mainline and when doing so the UGI crew hit an 
unmarked main stub, creating damage and a leak. The 
main stub that was damage was not marked, but the 
locate was correct on the rest of the project. UGI 
provided photos of the unmarked damaged main stub. 
 
*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

UGI UTILITIES INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
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2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

51475 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PA - SPACESAVER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MORTIMER'S 
EXCAVATING INC 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PA 
Designer: WallacePancher 
Group, a division of The 
Mannik & Smith Group, 
Inc. 

On 10/22/2024 12:13:00 PM at 444 LAYFAYETTE 
AVE, SHARON CITY, MERCER Removed violation 
and penalty for Aqua.  
**** 
The incident occurred on 10/22/2024 at 444 Lafayette 
Ave in Sharon City in Mercer County.  
 
An old, abandoned water service line was hit and 
damaged.  
 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC the Project owner and 
facility owner stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Aqua contractor Mortimer Excavating Inc, 
hit old abandoned service corporation stop at 444 
Lafayette Ave. No records exist for this. On 12/01/2024 
DPI sent an email asking who the final designer is for 
this project. One customer was affected. There was a 
short shutdown of the water main for the crew to install a 
repair clamp. They also verified that WallacePancher 
Group, a division of The Mannik & Smith Group, Inc is 
the final designer for this project. Project is listed as 
>$400,000. And 4,045 LF. They state that level “A” Test 
Hole /Pot Hole was utilized for this project.  
 
Wallace Pancher Group prepared the design for Aqua. 
The One Call logo and Design ticket number is on the 
design. Wallace Pancher Group prepared the design for 
Aqua. The One Call logo and Design ticket number is on 
the design. On 12/03/2024 an email was received asking 
about AVR submission. DPI responded immediately and 
confirmed that an AVR needs to be submitted and 
explained some of our process. On 12/04/2024 email 
was received including the final design map and a 
pending AVR attached. WallacePancher Group stated in 
their AVR that “was made aware of this event on 
12/01/2024. After conversations with the Contractor 
(Mortimer's Excavating) and the Project Owner (Aqua 
PA) it was determined that an unmarked abandoned lead 
service lateral was struck by the excavator that caused a 
leak on the main service line. Water service was 
temporarily interrupted while repairs were made. Aqua 
PA indicated that they do not have historic records of 
this service lateral. A survey for the entire site was 
completed by Sheffler & Company Inc. dated 07/21/23”. 
They answered the questions in the AVR request letter. 
They stated that the abandoned line was not located by 
the survey work that was done.  
 
WallacePancher Group stated that they had to submit 
their AVR by phone. They added that “WallacePancher 
was made aware of this event on 12/1/24. After 
conversations with the contractor (Mortimers 
Excavating) and the project owner Aqua PA it was 
determined that unmarked abandoned lead service lateral 
was struck by the excavator that caused a leak on the 
main service line. Water service was temporarily 
interrupted while repairs were made. Aqua indicated that 

AQUA PA: $0.00 
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they do not have historic records of this service lateral. A 
survey for the entire site was completed by Sheffler and 
Company Incorporated dated 7/21/23”. The project is 
>$400,000. The length is 4045 LF. Email was received 
on 12/04/2024 stating that the project was authorized to 
begin construction on 7/22/2024. Final Design Drawings 
PDF created on 8/16/2024. Final Design ticket 
20242201968 was requested on 8/07/2024.  
 
MORTIMER'S EXCAVATING INC stated in their 
AVR that “Before excavation to renew the service lateral 
for 444 Layfayette Ave, we observed the utility 
completed line locates. We then used our own electronic 
utility line locator and traced out the service lateral to 
almost the exact markings from Aqua's locator. We 
excavated to 2 feet below grade level and started hand 
shoveling to find the service tie in to the main. Once we 
found the service line and corporation stop that ties into 
the watermain, we needed to provide ourselves with 
sufficient room to work to allow access to turn off and 
cut the existing service to be able to renew with new 
service materials. While being spotted, the excavator 
operator was directed to remove material from next to 
the existing service to allow said room that was needed. 
upon doing so, the excavator bucket encountered an 
unknown, unmarked abandoned service corporation stop, 
tapped on the watermain at 12 o'clock and roughly 3 
inches of old lead service line that had been cut off. The 
foreman directed the crew to shutdown the watermain to 
slow the water to allow access to make the repair 
needed. within the hour, the parts needed to make the 
repair were on site and the repair was made”. The 
contractor added that “The KNOWN current service 
lateral was marked accurately. Contractor found and 
exposed said current service. The hit line was 
unknown/unmarked” Project is listed to be >$400,000. 
And expected to take 9 months to complete. Report and 
Pictures were provided. DPI asked for the BID 
documents from Mortimer's Excavating. An email was 
received on 12/6/2024 that the information about the bid 
will be forwarded when received.  
 
WallacePancher Group, stated that “This project was 
authorized to begin construction on 7/22/2024”. On 
12/05/2024 DPI sent an email to MORTIMER'S 
EXCAVATING INC asking for documentation of when 
the bid went out for this project, since the construction 
date is before the Final Design ticket 20242201968 
which was requested on 8/07/2024.  
AQUA Report that was run on 11/05/2024 and shows 
the status as in progress, shows the construction date of 
8/19/2024 for installing a water line. Complex Project 
ticket was requested on 7/30/2024. 
**************** 
AQUA is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. email from designer 
states that the project was authorized for construction on 
7/22/2024. The 7738911 report shows a date of 
8/19/2024.  
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Project Owner 
Training was completed by 11/11/2024. This is after the 
final design ticket was submitted. 

50678 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
West Penn Utilities (WPU) 
Project Owner: 
BRIGHTSPEED 
Designer: 
BRIGHTSPEED - 
SPACESAVER 
Other: CROWN CASTLE 
Other: PALNIES 
Other: PARKSIDE 
UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 

On 10/22/2024 2:39:00 PM at 108 PINEHURST DR, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER The incident occurred 
on 10/22/2024 at 108 Pinehurst Dr. in Cranberry 
Township in Butler Co.  
 
PARKSIDE UTILITY CONSTRUCTION LLC 
representing Brightspeed, the project owner and designer 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“Parkside Utility Construction is the prime contractor for 
this Brightspeed project. West Penn Utilities was drilling 
in conduit and hit the gas service line at the above 
address. Service line was 14 feet, 10 inches from the 
locates. Photos were provided. No project owner 
information was given.  
 
AVR letters were mailed and emailed to COLUMBIA 
GAS OF PA INC the facility owner, West Penn Utilities 
(WPU) the excavator, and PALNIES the submitter of the 
design ticket on 11/21/2024. On 12/02/2024 Palnies 
responded with an email that stated that they are not the 
designer, but the permit submitter for Brightspeed who 
they stated is the final design of the project.  
 
Columbia Gas the facility owner stated in their AVR that 
West Penn Utilities, working on behalf of Brightspeed, 
was installing fiber conduit when their directional drill 
struck and damaged the inaccurately marked 1" plastic, 
customer-side, gas service feeding 108 Pinehurst Dr., 
Cranberry Twp. They notified 911, 811, and Columbia 
Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas 
responded immediately to make the area safe. An onsite 
investigation was conducted to determine why the 
customer-side gas service was inaccurately marked. It 
was determined that this property actually had two curb 
valves; the second one being found after the damage 
occurred and not documented in any company records. 
The portion of the customer-side gas service between the 
two curb valves was not locatable. The damage took 
place to the service line 12" inches into the customer 
side. Per Section 2(5)(i.1), "The identification shall not 
be deemed to impose any liability upon the facility 
owner for the accuracy of the other facility's 
identification." The add that 1 customer was affected. 
Pictures were provided.  
 
WEST PENN UTILITIES the excavator stated in their 
AVR that “at approximately 1:15 pm on Oct 22, a miss 
marked service line was damaged. The marked service 
gas line for 108 pinehurst dr was approximately 15 ft off 
from the actual gas service for 108 pinehurst dr. This 
address had two curb boxes on their property and the 
abandoned curb box was the one located with print. A 
second curb box was located 15 ft away in the middle of 
the home buried under the sod and was the active gas 
line for the customer. The struck line was on the 
customer side of the correct curb box and Columbia gas 
made the repairs to get the customer up in service”. They 

West Penn Utilities 
(WPU): $500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BRIGHTSPEED: 
$2,750.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
CROWN CASTLE: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

state the project was <$400,000. The length was 10,000. 
911 was called. Pictures were provided. Please note that 
this excavator was aware of the damage when the 
incident occurred.  
 
**Final Design and Bid date are both on 9/02/2024.  
On 12/03/2024 Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI) 
sent an email to Brighspeed and PARKSIDE UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC representatives asking about the 
design and cost of this project.  
********************* 
*Final Design ticket 20242331511 was requested by 
Palnies on 8/20/2024 with a response due by 9/04/2024. 
All facility owners responded timely.  
 
*Complex Project ticket 20242393920- was requested 
by PARKSIDE UTILITY CONSTRUCTION LLC on 
8/26/2024 with a response due by 8/29/2024. The 
meeting was scheduled for 8/30/2024 at 10:00. On 
12/03/2024 DPI sent an email asking for the CPM sign-
in sheet.  
Brightspeed had no response until 9/03/2024. Parkside 
Utility Construction provided the Complex Project Sign-
n sheet attendees: PA 811, Columbia Gas, and CPA. 
 
*Ticket 20242882964 was requested by West Penn 
Utilities on 10/14/2024 with a response due by 
10/17/2024. Worksite is for 109 to 103 Pinehurst Dr. 
About 500 ft of road.  
Crown Castle did not respond “Clear” until 10/19/2024.  
Brightspeed field marked on 10/19/2024.  
 
*Emergency ticket 20242962573 was requested by West 
Penn Utilities on 10/22/2024 at 13:14 for a Columbia 
Gas gas line hit and damage. 911 was notified.  
 
Emergency ticket 20242962973 was requested by 
Columbia Gas on 10/22/2024 at 14:12. All facility 
owners responded timely.  
******************* 
West Penn Utilities (WPU) is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
BRIGHTSPEED is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. This is a second 
offense.  
Section 6.1(4) – Failed to participate in design and 
preconstruction meetings.  
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Project Owner 
education is required. Project Owner education is due by 
2/12/2025 from case 40715 and has not been taken to 
date.  
 
CROWN CASTLE is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
education was due by 9/10/2024 and has not been taken 
to date for case 42290. Fines raised to $2500 for failure 
to comply with the DPC's orders within 60 days. 

50776 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Living Landesign Inc 

On 10/23/2024 10:30:00 AM at 3126 Walnut St, 
PENBROOK BORO, DAUPHIN The incident occurred 
on 10/23/2024 at 3126 Walnut St in Penbrook Boro in 
Dauphin County.  
 
A gas line was hit. 911 was called by the gas company. 
No One Call ticket was submitted prior to excavation. 31 
customers were affected. 2 were evacuated.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “While digging in the yard on a 
landscaping project, contractor struck and damaged a 
steel gas service. The service was pulled from the tee on 
the gas main. The One Call system was not notified prior 
to excavation”. Pictures were provided. 31 people were 
affected. 2 were evacuated.  
 
Living Landesign Inc and homeowner were mailed and 
emailed an AVR request letter on 11/21/2024. On 
11/25/2024 an email was received providing some 
information. DPI responded with an email sent on 
11/26/2024 that an AVR is still needed.  
Living Landesign Inc stated in their AVR that “Upon 
realized damage to gas line- operator contacted 
homeowner who then contacted UGI. UGI dispatched a 
technician to site who called 911 upon realizing the 
extent of damage. UGI then proceeded to turn off gas 
line to site and fixed damaged gas line connecting to the 
residence. Operator did not realize the extent of damage 
at the time the line was hit, and was also not aware 911 
had to be called immediately”. On 11/30/2024 DPI asked 
for the name of the Project Owner.  
Contractor has placed One Call notifications with PA 
One Call in the past. Listed contact info is most recent 
info on file for this contractor. 
 
Living Landesign provided all the information that this 
DPI requested. AVR letter was sent to the project owner 
at the incident address. On 12/02/2024 an email was 
received with the name of the project owner, who lives 
at a different address.  
On 2/25/2025 Living Landesign left a voice mail 
message asking about the case. DPI sent an email stating 
that the stakeholder review notice went out and if the 
contact information could be verified.  
 

Living Landesign Inc: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

On 12/16/2024 a return letter was received from 3126 
Walnut St stating “vacant” Unable to forward” DPI did 
not send a letter out to the contact that was provided by 
the excavator, since the information needed was already 
in the case.  
**************** 
Living Landesign Inc is in violation of Sections: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. This is a first-time offense. The $500. penalty is 
reduced to a warning.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. Fine factor was not added in because 
although 31 folks were affected, 2 were evacuated. 

50810 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA) 
Designer: GAI 
Consultants 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/23/2024 12:40:00 PM at 1107 TERMON AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 
on October 23rd, 2024, at 12:40pm at 1107 Termon 
Avenue, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Independent Enterprises, working on 
behalf of PWSA, was digging to install water main and 
laterals when they struck and damaged an accurately 
marked 1" plastic gas service. They notified 911 and 811 
when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 
immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 
When the crew arrived, the gas service was bent back 
and taped. This was the third line hit in two days. A 
discussion was held onsite with the foreman and crew to 
discuss damage prevention best practices. They were 
also told to not tape back lines when a damage occurs." 
 
Independent Enterprise Inc's AVR states, "While digging 
out mainline trench operator struck service line going to 
1107. Gas main crossed roadway just prior to this 
location. Stop work was called and all machinery was 
shut down. 911 was called and an IEI laborer crimped 
off the line and tapped it shut. Columbia Gas Rep on site 
to inspect damages at 1:00 pm." 
 
PWSA's AVR states, "While digging out mainline trench 
operator struck service line going to 1107. Gas main 
crossed roadway just prior to this location. Stop work 
was called and all machinery was shut down. 911 was 
called and an IEI laborer crimped off the line and tapped 
it shut. Columbia Gas Rep on site to inspect damages at 
1:00 pm." 
 

INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $1,500.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

GAI Consultant's AVR states, "While digging out water 
main line trench operator struck service line going to 
1107 Termon Ave. Gas main crossed roadway just prior 
to this location. Stop work was called and all machinery 
was shut down. 911 was called and Contractor crimped 
off the line and tapped it shut. Columbia Gas Rep on site 
to inspect damages at 1:00 pm. Final Design One Call 
was run by GAI Consultants on Thurs 2.6.2024, which 
was within the required 10 to 90-day window prior to the 
end of final design. Final Design ended on Tues 
3.18.2024. The bid date was Thurs 3.28.2024. The total 
project value is over $400,000 and during design SUE 
up to Quality Level (QL) A was performed. Record 
Drawing Research (QL-D) was done by the whole 
project team as the project moved through design. The 
surface expressions of utilities such as manholes, curb 
boxes, and valve boxes were surveyed (QL-C). The 
project owner had GAI include the cost to hire a utility 
locator as a subcontractor. That was Lexis Group. They 
connected to the locate wires and metallic pipes to use 
mark utility locations across the job (QL-B). The 
surveyor surveyed the paint markings. GAI identified 
places where the QL-B needed clarification and had 
Lexis do Test Pits (QL-A) there. Training was 
previously assigned to GAI for Case 17347 (training 
completed on Fri 6.10.2022) and Case 030748 (training 
completed on Fri 3.17.2023)." 
 
Pictures show that line was marked within the tolerance 
zone.  
 
Case is related to 50637. 
 
Violations: 
 
Independent Enterprise 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20222360768 

50844 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES INC 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
Designer: G A I 
CONSULTANTS 

On 10/25/2024 7:00:00 AM at HOBART ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Removed penalty 
and violation of Peoples Gas Company based on the 
information they provided. 
**************************** 
 
The incident occurred on Friday, October 25, 2024, on 
Hobart Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated that Independent Enterprises Inc 
working for Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
(PWSA) to install new water lines, saw cut through a 
clearly marked Peoples Gas service line on Friday 
10/25/2024, and did not report the damage to Peoples 
Gas, 811 or 911. Peoples Gas found the damaged line on 
Monday 10/28/2024, at 9:00am. Independent Enterprises 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC: $0.00 
 
 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES INC: 
$3,500.00 
Section 5(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

failed to notify the facility owner of the damage and left 
the site with gas blowing in a highly travelled public 
street in front of 5427 Hobart Street. Peoples Gas 
provided a photos showing the line mark. 
 
Independent Enterprises and PWSA stated that they were 
saw-cutting road at 15-inches deep for a water line 
installation. The gas line was shallow and in the road 
base. On 10/29/2024, the Construction Inspector was 
informed by Peoples Gas that an unmarked gas service 
to 5423 Hobart Street was cut by Independent 
Enterprises saw cutter. On Friday 10/25/2024, the saw 
cutter was on the road in front of 5423 Hobart Street 
cutting the road, at 15-inch in depth. The saw cutter did 
not smell gas and was unaware of a gas strike. In the 
morning of Monday 10/28/2024, the resident at 5423 
Hobart Street called Peoples Gas to report a gas smell. 
The Peoples Gas crew repaired the line and determined 
that the line was cut by the saw. The Peoples Gas rep 
informed the Construction Inspector that line was 
unmarked when cut. After the line was repaired Peoples 
Gas marked the service line. 
 
GAI Consultants, the designer, stated that the contractor 
was saw-cutting road 15" deep for water line installation. 
The gas line was shallow and in road base. On 10/29/24, 
the Construction Inspector was informed by Peoples Gas 
rep, that a unmarked gas service to 5423 Hobart Street 
was cut by the contractor. The saw-cutter was on the 
road in front of house 5423 Hobart Street on Friday 
10/25/24, cutting road 15" in depth. The saw-cutter 
noticed no gas smell and was unaware of a gas strike. 
The resident at 5423 Hobart Street called Peoples Gas on 
Monday 10/28/24, in the morning to report a gas smell. 
The Peoples Gas crew repaired line and determined line 
was cut by a saw. The Peoples Gas rep informed CI that 
line was unmarked when cut, after the line was repaired 
Peoples Gas marked the service line.  
The Final Design One Call was run by GAI Consultants 
on Thurs 2/6/2024, which was within the required 10 to 
90-day window prior to the end of final design. The 
Final Design ended on Tues 3/18/2024. The bid date was 
Thurs 3/28/2024. The total project value is over 
$400,000. During the design, SUE up to Quality Level 
(QL) A was performed. The Record Drawing Research 
(QL-D) was done by the whole project team as the 
project moved through the design stage. The surface 
expressions of utilities such as manholes, curb boxes, 
and valve boxes were surveyed (QL-C). The project 
owner had GAI include the cost to hire a utility locator 
as a subcontractor. That was Lexis Group, LLC (Lexis). 
Lexis connected to the locate wires and metallic pipes to 
use mark utility locations across the job (QL-B). The 
surveyor surveyed the paint markings. GAI identified 
places where the QL-B needed clarification and had 
Lexis do Test Pits (QL-A) there. Training was 
previously assigned to GAI for Case 17347 (training 
completed on Fri 6/10/2022) and Case 030748 (training 
completed on Fri 3/17/2023). 
 

AUTHORITY: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

20242603952- Routine ticket placed on 9/16/2024, with 
response due date of 9/18/2024,  
No Response from - PWSA.  
Late response from- Peoples Gas on 9/26/2024, as Field 
Marked. 
 
*Independent Enterprises Inc is in violation of sections: 
5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility owner 
any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, groove, 
or other damage to such lines or to their coating or 
cathodic protection.  
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing damage 
that resulted in the escape of any flammable, toxic or 
corrosive gas or liquid which endangers life, health, or 
property. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20242603952 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
*Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is in violation of 
section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242603952 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

50959 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 

On 10/26/2024 10:00:00 AM at 3636 FLEMING AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Saturday, October 26, 2024, at 3636 
Fleming Avenue, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
Columbia Gas’ line was damaged by Wilson Excavating 
and Utility Construction, LLC. 
 
Columbia Gas stated that Wilson Excavating, working 
on behalf of Peoples Gas Company, was digging to 
install new gas main and service lines, when they struck 
and damaged an unmarked 1-inch plastic gas service line 
with their backhoe, company-side line. An onsite 
investigation was conducted to determine why the gas 
service line was not marked. The locator was able to 
produce locate pictures showing the gas facility was 
previously marked accurately. Wilson Excavating failed 
to preserve the markings and had covered the marks with 
their backfill and sand piles. Therefore, the root cause of 
this damage was deemed to be excavator negligence. 
Wilson Excavating and Peoples Gas stated, while 
digging a trench to install a 4-inch gas mainline, a 
marked gas line, owned by Columbia Gas, was hit and 
damaged. The crew stopped excavating and called 911 
and Columbia Gas. There was some confusion because 
the curb box was marked with a question mark, but 
further investigation determined there were marks on the 
road to indicate a long service crossing the road. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. 

WILSON 
EXCAVATING AND 
UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
*Wilson Excavating and Utility Construction, LLC is in 
violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator ailed to protect and preserve the 
markings after beginning excavation, or request a remark 
through the One Call System to request the facilities be 
marked again. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 

50857 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES INC 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
Designer: G A I 
CONSULTANTS 

On 10/28/2024 11:00:00 AM at HOBART ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples Gas- 
Removed penalty and violation, 2(5)(v), Routine ticket 
20242603944, because related Case 50844, penalty and 
violation was removed for 2(5)(v), Routine Ticket- 
20242603952. Both Routine tickets were placed for the 
same location, on the same day, 2 minutes apart, and for 
the same job. 
 
******************** 
The incident occurred on Monday, October 28, 2024, on 
Hobart Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated that Independent Enterprises Inc, 
working for Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
(PWSA), struck and damaged a properly marked Peoples 
Gas service line. Independent Enterprises was using 
mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone causing the 
line strike. Peoples Gas provided photos showing that 
the line was damaged within the tolerance zone. 
 
Independent Enterprises and PWSA stated that during 
the excavation they hit a 1.25-inch plastic gas service 
line, on the public side, damaging the line. The line was 
mismarked. Independent Enterprises called 911 and 
Peoples Gas. The Pittsburgh Fire Department arrived on 
site at 12:10pm with Peoples Gas representatives 
arriving on site at 12:20pm. Peoples Gas Rep. called for 
a repair crew who arrived on site at 1:20pm and repaired 
the line. 
 
GAI Consultants Inc, the designer stated, during 
excavation the contractor encountered a 1.25" plastic gas 
service line on the public side, damaging line. The line 
was mismarked, and the contractor called 911 and 
Peoples Gas. The Pittsburgh Fire Department arrived on-
site at 12:10pm with Peoples Gas representatives 
arriving on-site at 12:20pm. Peoples Gas called for a 
repair crew who arrived on site at 1:20pm and repaired 
the line.  
The Final Design One Call was run by GAI Consultants 
on Thurs 2/6/2024, which was within the required 10 to 
90-day window prior to the end of final design. The 
Final Design ended on Tues 3/18/2024. The bid date was 
Thurs 3/28/2024. The total project value is over 
$400,000. During design, SUE up to Quality Level (QL) 
A was performed. The Record Drawing Research (QL-

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC: $0.00 
 
 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES INC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

D) was done by the whole project team as the project 
moved through the design stage. The surface expressions 
of utilities such as manholes, curb boxes, and valve 
boxes were surveyed (QL-C). The project owner had 
GAI include the cost to hire a utility locator as a 
subcontractor. That was Lexis Group, LLC (Lexis). 
Lexis connected to the locate wires and metallic pipes to 
use mark utility locations across the job (QL-B). The 
surveyor surveyed the paint markings. GAI identified 
places where the QL-B needed clarification and had 
Lexis do Test Pits (QL-A) there. Training was 
previously assigned to GAI for Case 17347 (training 
completed on Fri 6/10/2022) and Case 030748 (training 
completed on Fri 3/17/2023). 
 
20242603944- Routine ticket placed on 9/16/2024, at 
3:50pm, with response due date of 9/18/2024,  
No Response from - PWSA.  
Late response from- Peoples Gas on 9/26/2024, as Field 
Marked. 
 
*Independent Enterprises Inc is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied, education required. 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20242603944 
Recommendation: Zero penalty but keep the violation 
because violation and penalty applied to Case 50844, to 
Routine Ticket- 20242603952, placed on 9/16/2024, at 
3:52pm, with response due date of 9/18/2024. Both 
tickets placed on the same day, for the same street. 
*Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is in violation of 
section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242603944 
Recommendation: Zero penalty but keep the violation 
because violation and penalty applied to Case 50844, to 
Routine Ticket- 20242603952, placed on 9/16/2024, at 
3:52pm, with response due date of 9/18/2024. Both 
tickets placed on the same day, for the same street. 

50863 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
Designer: G A I 
CONSULTANTS 

On 10/29/2024 10:00:00 AM at HOBART ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Removed Peoples 
Gas penalty and violation. After reviewing the rejection 
from PNG by email and their attachments, section 2(5)(i) 
penalty and violation has been removed. 
*********** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, October 29, 2024, on 
Hobart Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated that Independent Enterprises Inc, 
working for Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
(PWSA), struck and damaged an improperly marked 
Peoples Gas service line at 5521 Hobart Street. Peoples 
Gas had this mark as a trouble locate and was unable to 
complete work to find this line prior to the damage. 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Independent Enterprises and PWSA stated that Peoples 
Gas service line was unmarked. During excavation 
Independent Enterprises struck an unmarked gas service 
line to 5515 Hobart Street; the line had no mark outs and 
no visible curb box, and the line was hit on public side in 
the street. Independent Enterprises foreman called 911 
and Peoples Gas, the Pittsburgh Fire department arrived 
on site at 9:20am, and the Peoples Gas Representative 
arrived on site at 9:30am. The Peoples Gas 
Representative called for a repair crew which arrived on 
site at 10am, and the line was repaired by 10:30am. 
Independent Enterprises and PWSA provided photos of 
the unmarked damaged line. 
 
GAI Consultants Inc, the designer stated that Peoples 
Gas service line was unmarked, and during the 
excavation the contractor struck unmarked gas service 
line to 5515 Hobart Street. The line had no mark outs 
and no visible curb box, and the line was hit on the 
public side in the street. The IEI foreman called 911 and 
Peoples Gas, and the Pittsburgh Fire department arrived 
on site at 9:20am, Peoples Gas Rep arrived on site at 
9:30am. The Peoples Gas Rep called for a repair crew 
which arrived on site at 10am, and the line was repaired 
by 10:30am. 
The Final Design One Call was run by GAI Consultants 
on Thurs 2/6/2024, which was within the required 10 to 
90-day window prior to the end of final design. The 
Final Design ended on Tues 3/18/2024. The bid date was 
Thurs 3/28/2024. The total project value is over 
$400,000. During design, SUE up to Quality Level (QL) 
A was performed. The Record Drawing Research (QL-
D) was done by the whole project team as the project 
moved through the design stage. The surface expressions 
of utilities such as manholes, curb boxes, and valve 
boxes were surveyed (QL-C). The project owner had 
GAI include the cost to hire a utility locator as a 
subcontractor. That was Lexis Group, LLC (Lexis). 
Lexis connected to the locate wires and metallic pipes to 
use mark utility locations across the job (QL-B). The 
surveyor surveyed the paint markings. GAI identified 
places where the QL-B needed clarification and had 
Lexis do Test Pits (QL-A) there. Training was 
previously assigned to GAI for Case 17347 (training 
completed on Fri 6/10/2022) and Case 030748 (training 
completed on Fri 3/17/2023). 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

50822 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Co 
Contractor/Excavator: 
M. O'Herron Co. 
Project Owner: Penn 
Township - 
WESTMORELAND 
Designer: GIBSON 

On 10/29/2024 11:33:00 AM at 25 Penntown Dr., PENN 
TWP, WESTMORELAND West Penn (First Energy) 
and Penn Township Sewage Authority's violations were 
removed.  
****** 
Verizon disagreed and stated that they did mark their 
lines and provided documentation. The DPI has 
withdrawn the violation of 2(5)(i) to Verizon.  

M. O'Herron Co.: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
COMCAST 
CABLEVISION: 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 
Other: COMCAST 
CABLEVISION 
Other: PENN 
TOWNSHIP SEWAGE 
AUTHORITY 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 
Other: West Penn Power / 
First Energy 

* 
Penn Township Sewage Authority disagreed and stated 
that "This email is to inform you as you requested that 
we are in total disagreement with this fine. PTSA 
responded to each, and every PA 1 call as required by 
law. In reference to ticket #20242840178: Work site 
Thomas Jefferson Ct. It was marked by PTSA on 
10/24/24 and the response to the ticket was as follows: 
PTSA will have ALL THE LINES MARKED BY 
10/31/2024.It appears to me that the line struck was at 25 
Penntown Dr on 10/29/2024.PTSA marked our line at 
this location for ticket # 20243033511 on 10/29/2024 
and called it in on 10/30/2024. 
I believe that it is very clear that the actions of Penn 
Township Sewage Authority had absolutely nothing to 
do with the line strike and therefore we will not be pay 
the fine .In fact if Penn Township Sewage Authority 
would have not responded to any of the Pa 1 calls the 
line would have still been struck. 
 
Violatoins have been removed. 
***************** 
The incident occurred on 10/29/2024, at 25 Penntown 
Drive, in Penn Township, Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
PENN TOWNSHIP – Westmoreland stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Contractor was 
saw cutting road @ 6" deep and cut thru service line to 
residence. PA one Call Ticket #20243020617”. Project 
length is 10,000’ no other project information was 
provided. On 11/05/2024 Damage Prevention 
Investigator (DPI) sent an email asking who the final 
designer for the project was. Reports were provided. No 
pictures were provided. On 11/06/2024 Penn Township’s 
response was they will forward to the Engineer. Gibson 
Thomas was included in the email. DPI asked Penn 
Township to verify the contact information. This was 
never addressed. 2-10 customers were listed as affected 
by this incident.  
 
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY stated in their 
AVR that “One-call LAWFUL START DATE IS 
10/31/2024. M O'HERRON company was saw cutting 
and hit a 1" plastic service 2 days prior of the lawful start 
date. Site was not marked yet by any utilities”. Pictures 
were provided. 911 was notified.  
 
M OHERRON COMPANY stated in their AVR that “M. 
O'Herron Co saw cutting pavement in preparation for 
storm drain replacement in Penntowne housing 
development for Penn Township. Foreman mistakenly 
referenced New Excavation (complex) 1call ticket# 
20242880962 with lawful start date of Oct 29 instead of 
New Excavation (routine) 1call ticket#20243020617 
with lawful start date of Oct 31. saw cut through shallow 
gas s/l approximately 6" below pavement grade. Peoples 
Gas responded to dig out and repair damaged service. 
On 11/05/2024 Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI) 

Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
PENN TOWNSHIP 
SEWAGE 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 
 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
West Penn Power / First 
Energy: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

requested the Complex Project meeting sign in sheet on 
11/05/2024 in an email. On 11/07/2024 a list of 
attendees was emailed stating that they need to pull a file 
for this sheet.  
 
GIBSON THOMAS ENGINEERING CO INC (GTE), 
the designer was mailed and emailed AVR request 
letters on 11/06/2024. They responded quickly that they 
will submit an AVR.  
GTE stated that “CONTRACTOR WAS SAW 
CUTTING ROAD @ 6" DEEP AND CUT THROUGH 
SERVICE LINE TO RESIDENCE. PA ONECALL 
TICKET #20233020617”. They listed the project to be 
>$400,000. The length of the project as 6000 FT and that 
level “B” SUE was utilized. There was no information 
about if this level was used during the design phase of 
the excavating phase. Pictures of the damage were 
included. No design work was included. None of the 
questions in the AVR request letter were answered. On 
11/18/2024 DPI sent an email asking for a copy of the 
first page of the design stating that the questions that 
were written in the AVR request letter provide 
information of what is needed. On 11/19/2024 DPI sent 
an email with the questions that were asked in the AVR 
about the design.  
 
GIBSON THOMAS ENGINEERING CO INC 
**************** 
Final Design Ticket 20242000770 was requested by 
Gibson Thomas Engineering Co Inc. on 7/18/2024 with 
a response due by 8/01/2024. Remarks-- [PROJECT 
MAPPING HAS BEEN UPLOADED TO THE PA ONE 
CALL DRAWING PORTAL FOR PROJECT LIMITS 
AND MARK UP PURPOSES. MAPPING CAN BE 
MAILED OUT BY REQUEST. PLEASE PROVIDE 
FACILITY MAPPING AND FIELD MARK 
UTILITIES IF POSSIBLE. PLEASE CONTACT OUR 
OFFICE WHEN FIELD MARKING SO THAT WE 
MAY SCHEDULE A SURVEY OF THE MARKED 
UTILITIES.] 
 
*Complex Project Meeting Ticket 20242880962 was 
requested by M Oherron Company on 10/14/2024 with a 
response due by 10/17/2024 and the meeting to be held 
on 10/18/2024 at 14:15. On 11/07/2024 an email was 
received with a list of the Penntowne Storm Sewer 
Preconstruction Meeting Attendees: M.O’Herron- PJ 
Adamson, Penn Township Road Department -Tom 
Lamacz, Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County- 
Mark Sikora, Penn Township Sewage Authority- Mike 
Siece, Peoples Gas- Joe Tamburrino. 
 
Peoples Gas Company and Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County responded that they will attend 
the meeting, but this was never updated in the KARL 
System.  
Verizon had no response until 10/24/2024, when they 
responded with ” Insufficient info conflict”.  
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Ticket 20243020617- was requested by M Oherron 
Company on 10/28/2024 with a response due by 
10/30/2024. Lawful dig date is OCT 31. Extent of 
excavation is 10,000FT.  
 
*Renotify ticket 20243020617-001 was requested by M 
Oherron Company on 10/30/2024 at 10:12 noting that 
the 2 hour response is required. Project is the entire Penn 
Town Estates Neighborhood. 10,000LF and expecting 
160 days of excavation. RNO Remarks-- [ATTN WEST 
PENN POWER, COMCAST AND VERIZON YOU 
HAVE NOT RESPONDED. CALLER ADVISED 
WORK WILL BEGIN AT 0700 TOMORROW 
MORNING. SITE NEEDS TO BE MARKED IN TIME 
FOR START OF DIG. PLEASE REPORT TO SITE 
AND MARK LINES ASAP.] 
West Penn Power and Comcast scheduled mark on 
10/30/2024. This was not by mutual agreement. Verizon 
responded on 10/30/2024 that they field marked, but are 
also listed by M O’Herron for not marking. * Note that 
the renotify ticket was placed on the day prior to the 
legal dig date and Verizon marked their lines on this date 
and within the legal timeline.  
 
Penn Township Sewage Authority field marked late on 
10/31/2024.  
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority responded 
on 10/30/ 2024 that they are working with PJ on 
Markings. They were not mentioned to mark/respond in 
the renotify ticket. 
 
*Ticket 202430333511000 was requested by Peoples 
Gas on 10/29/2024 at 15:32 with a response due by 
10/31/2024. Location Information-- [WORKING IN 
FRONT OF HOUSES 24 AND 25 PENNTOWNE DR 
TO RENEW LONG SIDE GAS SERVICE. GAS MAIN 
IS IN THE FRONT YARD OF HOUSE 25 SO WE 
WILL BE DIGGING THERE AND THE WHOLE 
WAY ACROSS TO THE PROPERTY OF HOUSE 24 
ACROSS THE STREET.] 
All facility owners responded timely.  
*Final Design ticket 20242840178 was requested by M 
O’Herron Co. on 10/10/2024 with a response due by 
10/25/2024. Work was for storm sewer installation. All 
facility owners responded timely. 
 
*Final Design 20240032926 was requested by Gibson 
Thomas Engineering Co Inc. on 1/03/2024 with a 
response due by 1/18/2024. All facility owners 
responded timely. 
 
************ 
M. O'Herron Co. is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. Ticket 
20243020617 was requested on 10/28/2024 with a dig 
date of 10/01/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required Excavator education was 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

completed by 10/07/2024, but the incident occurred on 
10/29/2024 
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). *Please see the details of CPM 
ticket 20242880962 above. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Facility owner education was completed b 
8/13/2024 but the incident occurred on 10/29/2024.  
 
West Penn Power / First Energy is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a 
subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
Required Education was completed by 1/07/2025.  
 
COMCAST CABLEVISION is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a 
subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Facility Owner education was completed by 
9/10/2024. The incident occurred on 10/29/2024.  
 
PENN TOWNSHIP SEWAGE AUTHORITY is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility 
Owner education is required. 

51001 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Joao & Bradley 
Construction Company 
Project Owner: Bucks 
County Water & Sewer 
Authority 
Other: AMBLER 
BOROUGH OF 
Other: AT&T LOCAL 
SERVICES 
Other: CROWN CASTLE 
Other: GILMORE & 
ASSOCIATES INC 
Other: VERIZON 
BUSINESS 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 
Other: ZAYO 
BANDWIDTH 

On 11/4/2024 8:00:00 AM at 411S MAIN ST AND 
RANDOLPH AVE, BETWEEN STATIONS 11+60 TO 
18+84, AMBLER BORO, MONTGOMERY AT&T 
disagreed and asked to have a discussion with the 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC). DPI reduced the 
$2000. penalty to $0. but kept the violation because the 
ticket was never responded to. On 2/07/2025 an email 
was received stating that AT&T accepted this violation 
with no penalty.  
 ********  
The incident occurred on 11/04/2024 at 411S MAIN ST 
AND RANDOLPH AVE, BETWEEN STATIONS 
11+60 TO 18+84 in Ambler Borough in Montgomery 
County. 
 
A Gas line was hit and damaged. 911 was notified. 
 
JOAO AND BRADLEY CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Hit 
off the mark a ½” plastic gas service, had to stop digging 
till 9:30am when peco came to fix the line”. 911 was 
called. 1 customer was affected. Pictures and reports 
were provided. An email was received on 12/06/2024 
providing the CPM sign-in sheet. JOAO also stated that 
"Drawings were handed out at the meeting".  
 

PECO: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
AMBLER BOROUGH 
OF: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
AT&T LOCAL 
SERVICES: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $0.00 
 
CROWN CASTLE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
GILMORE & 
ASSOCIATES INC: 
$500.00 
Section 4(5) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON BUSINESS: 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

GILMORE ASSOCIATES the designer and representing 
the project owner; Bucks County Water and Sewer 
Authority, stated in their AVR that “Utility Contractor 
damaged an unmarked gas service. See attached 
picture”. The project is listed as >$400,000. The length 
is 4000ft and no Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) is 
provided. Picture and report were provided.  
On 12/06/2024 an email was received explaining that 
“The pre-construction meeting was held on September 
25, 2024, where it was discussed with JOAO that 
revisions to plans were needed due to finalization of 
easements. Revised plans were provided to JOAO at the 
meeting due to the easements and the updated one call 
number. A notice to proceed was issued to JOAO for 
10.01.2024 and the construction start was 10.28.2024”. 
On 12/13/2024 DPI returned a call to Gilmore and 
Associates who stated they had submitted 2 AVRs but 
just now realized there was a third incident with damage 
on the same day. They submitted some of the incorrect 
information on the AVR, since the three damages got 
grouped together. They asked how they can remedy this. 
DPI gave them the telephone number of OneCAll to 
submit an AVR by phone.  
 
PECO the facility owner stated in their AVR that “On 
11/04/2024 Joao Bradley was trenching at the above 
location when they struck a mismarked gas service. The 
service was mismarked due to inaccurate measurements. 
0 Injuries, 1 Cust interrupted. 
 
Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority, the Project 
owner is represented by Gilmore Associates for their 
AVR.  
************ 
Complex Project ticket 20242432393 was requested on 
8/30/2024 by Joao & Bradley Construction Company 
with the meeting to be held on 9/05/2024 and a response 
due by 9/04/2024. Complex Project Sign-in Sheet 
participants: AT&T, PA1Call, Aqua, NWWA, and G&A 
designer and representing BCWSA. 
Verizon never responded.  
Zayo Bandwidth never responded. 
Verizon Business never responded. 
Ambler Borough never responded. 
AT&T never responded, but they are on the sign-in 
sheet.  
Crown Castle responded with insf. info. do not dig and 
never updated this response to be a final response.  
***************************** 
GILMORE & ASSOCIATES INC is in violation of: 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket. This is a second offense. *See attachment DPI to 
G&A comparing page 2 of 31. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
Education was completed by 12/10/2024.  
 
PECO is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
ZAYO BANDWIDTH: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

This is a subsequent offense. The required education was 
completed by 9/10/2024. This incident occurred on 
11/04/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
education is required.  
***** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project as 
described in section 5(3). 
 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
never responded to. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility 
Owner education is required. The required education 
was completed by 8/13/2024. This incident occurred on 
11/04/2024.  
 
Zayo Bandwidth is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
never responded to. This is a subsequent offense. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The DPC has required facility owner education 
6 times in the past - all of which Zayo has failed to 
attend: 4/12/2022 - 26321, 2/14/2023 - 23787, 3/14/2023 
- 29504. 5/9/2023 - 32009, 6/12/2024 - 34700, and 
7/9/24 - 42978. 
 
Verizon Business is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
never responded to. 
Verizon Business is delinquent on DPC ordered 
education for 6/11/24 - 36553, and 4/9/24 - 36201. 
Verizon Business is also delinquent on invoice 039785-
008156 for $750.00. They were reminded on 10/10/24 
and sent a dunning notice on 11/19/24 and have not paid. 
All fines raised to $2500 
 
Ambler Borough is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
never responded to. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
education is required. Project Owner education was 
completed by 12/10/2024.  
 
AT&T never responded is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
never responded to. This is a subsequent offense.  



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Education was completed by 10/07/2024. This 
incident occurred on 11/04/2024.  
 
Crown Castle is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20242432393 was 
responded with insf info do not dig and never updated 
this response to be a final response. This is a second 
offense. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required Facility owner education was due 
by 9/10/2024. This has not been completed to date. 

51245 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
South 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Project Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County - 
spacesaver 

On 11/7/2024 11:08:00 AM at 901 RIDGE AVE, 
JEANNETTE CITY, WESTMORELAND The incident 
occurred on 11/07/2024 at 901 RIDGE AVE in Jeanette 
City in Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas the facility owner stated in their Alleged 
violation Report (AVR) that ”The Municipal Authority 
of Westmoreland County (MAWC) was digging on an 
emergency ticket to repair a sewer line when they struck 
and damaged an unmarked 4" plastic gas main. They 
immediately notified Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia is unsure if 911 was notified. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. Columbia Gas was unable to 
locate some underground facilities in the vicinity of this 
emergency ticket. The Facchiano locator, locating on 
behalf of Columbia Gas, had very thorough 
communications with MAWC on where the facilities 
were unlocatable. The ticket was also thoroughly 
documented and is attached. MAWC had a vac onsite 
and agreed to vac in those areas. However, they did not 
vac to find the gas main and damaged the facility. The 
notes stating, "1020 Whiteman St. (apartment building) 
wire at meter locates service does not locate main. 
Searched intersection for Marker balls did not locate 
any, did not locate any other tracer wire point,” are the 
notes specific to where the damage occurred. Miller 
Pipeline has since assisted Columbia Gas with vac’ing 
these problem locate areas to make them locatable. 
Those notes from 11/12/2024 are also visible on the 
attached ticket”. Pictures and reports were provided.  
 
WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH stated in their 
AVR that “Project Owner and Excavator, Municipal 
Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) was 
working under emergency ticket 20243102277 to repair 
a collapsed sewer line along Ridge Avenue. MAWC 
placed this ticket on 11/5/2024. On 11/6/2024 MAWC 
began its saw cutting of the proposed area of excavation. 
There were no marks for any gas lines in the area. On 
11/7/2024 MAWC discovered a potential gas line, 
MAWC contacted Columbia gas and offered to pothole 
this gas line to help Columbia gas mark its unmarked 
facilities. Columbia attempted to mark its lines. on 

 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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11/7/2024 MAWC struck an unmarked gas line. Prior to 
beginning work on 11/6/2024 MAWC conducted a site 
evaluation and relied on the existing utility markings. 
There was no clear indication of the presence of the gas 
line in the area where the excavation was to occur. After 
the gas line was hit MAWC immediately halted work. 
Emergency protocols were taken, and the area was 
secured to ensure safety. MAWC called 911 to notify 
local emergency services of the escape of gas. Columbia 
Gas was contacted and promptly dispatched to assess the 
situation. Columbia made necessary repairs to the gas 
line, MAWC stayed on-site to assist Columbia as needed 
during the repair of the gas line. Once Columbia 
completed their repair and testing, MAWC resumed 
work, and successfully tied in the sewer line, and 
backfilled the area. Pictures were provided.  
************* 
No violations found 

Full Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
47056 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA - 
South 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WRIGHT ASPHALT 
AND CONCRETE 
Project Owner: City of 
Jeannette 
Designer: Antonacci 
Design Associates, INC 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 5/8/2024 8:44:00 AM at 907 WYLIE AVE, 
JEANNETTE CITY, WESTMORELAND On 3/11/25 
the Ditty motioned to remove both violations and 
penalties for Antonacci Design Associates.  
********* 
Antonacci Design Assoc. is disputing.  
******** 
City of Jeannette accepted resolution.  
********* 
Columbia Gas violation and penalty were removed after 
reviewing new pictures and emergency damage site.  
********* 
Incident occurred on May 8th, 2024, at 8:44am at 907 
Wylie Avenue, Jeannette City, Westmoreland County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "W.D. Wright Asphalt and Concrete 
struck an unmarked 1" plastic gas service feeding 907 
Wylie Ave., Jeannette, while milling at 12" deep. They 
notified 911 and Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 
the area safe and complete repairs, which consisted of 
lowering the gas facility to prevent a future incident due 
to shallow depth. Additionally, local operations installed 
a marker ball and updated the Service Line Record. A 
review of events leading up to the damage was 
conducted to determine why the gas service was not 
marked. W.D. Wright did not accurately describe the 
work location, or the work being performed on the 
routine ticket. This work should have been a Complex 
Project, as it spans multiple streets and intersections. The 
ticket describes work taking place as replacing handicap 
ramps at intersections from Baughman Avenue to the 
dead end of Wylie Ave. There was no existing handicap 
ramp at the location of the damage." 

Columbia Gas of PA - 
South: $0.00 
 
 
WRIGHT ASPHALT 
AND CONCRETE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
City of Jeannette: 
$1,500.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Antonacci Design 
Associates, INC: $0.00 
 
 
Comcast: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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Wright Asphalt & Concrete, Antonacci Design, and 
Jeanette Borough were mailed and emailed requests to 
submit AVRs. No AVR has been received to date from 
Jeannette Borough. Wright Asphalt & Concrete 
submitted their AVR four months after the line strike.  
 
WRIGHT ASPHALT AND CONCRETE's AVR was 
blank, but noted 911 was called. 
 
Antonacci Design Associates' AVR states, "While doing 
excavation work for street base repair, a gas service 
lateral was struck. The service lateral had a measured 
depth of 9 inches below grade to the damaged section. 
The same service lateral had other measurements below 
grade that averaged 13 inches. The damaged service 
lateral had a change in elevation due to concrete being 
present in the roadway subbase. City of Jeannette Fire 
Department was first on the scene and plug the service 
line. Columbia Gas representatives arrived on the scene 
and repaired and lowered the service line. Roadway base 
repair was than completed."  
 
Antonacci Design group failed to submit a final design 
ticket. Paperwork for bids include PennDOT 
specifications.  
 
Design tickets show that this was part of a larger project 
as well as multiple intersections over 1,000ft.  
 
Violations: 
 
Columbia Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
Wright Asphalt  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to hold a preconstruction 
meeting prior to beginning a complex project. Education 
is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. Education is required. 
 
City of Jeannette 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. Education is required. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. Education is required. (City of Jeannette has 
yet to complete training that was due on 12/31/2023. 
DPC ordered the City to attend on September 12, 2023. 
All penalties raised to $2500.00 for failure to comply 
with all DPC orders. 
 
Antonacci Design Associates 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
Education is required. 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket. Education is required. 
 
Verizon PA LLC 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20232132841 
Comcast  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20232132841 

47270 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Watson Excavating Inc 
Project Owner: 
GORDON TERMINAL 
SERVICE 
Other: McKees Rocks 
Borough 

On 5/14/2024 11:47:00 AM at ELLA ST, MCKEES 
ROCKS BORO, ALLEGHENY On 3/11/25 the DPC 
voted to accept DPI’s recommendation. 
********* 
Watson Excavating of Prosperity, PA disputed. DPI was 
provided with the incorrect excavator's contact 
information by the original submitter. When the DPI 
reached out to the Watson Excavating, we were told was 
at the site by asking for an AVR they failed to make a 
response and the DPI had no way of knowing we had the 
wrong Watson until they disputed during stakeholder 
review. Violations and penalties have been removed.  
 
Correct Excavator is: 
Jim Watson 
Watson Excavating 
3662 Frew Mill Rd 
New Castle, PA 16101 
 
********** 
McKees Rocks Boro is disputing their no response to a 
routine ticket placed within the boro. See dispute email 
*********** 
Incident occurred on May 14th, 2024 at 11:47am along 
Ella Street, McKees Rocks Boro, Allegheny County. 
 
An idle gas stub was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Watson Excavating was digging without 
a One Call when they struck and damaged an idle stub. 
Watson Excavating notified 911. According to 
Columbia's call records, a passerby named Karen called 
in the line strike to Columbia Gas. Columbia Gas 
responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs." 
 
Watson Excavating has placed notifications with PA 
One Call in the past. Pictures show Watson Excavating 
equipment on site. 
 
Gordon Terminal Service's AVR states, "April 25, 2024 
8:47 am PA-1 call made for Excavation of 3 pads 3' W x 
5' L x 3' D. The pads were marked with white paint. 
Ticket confirmation received April 25, 2024 8:47 am. 

Watson Excavating Inc: 
$0.00 
 
 
McKees Rocks Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

#20241160713. Ticket confirmation received April 30, 
2024 2:09 #20241160714. Columbia and Peoples gas 
marked field. May 14, 2024 9:00 am during excavation 
an unmarked 1" low gas pressure line was punctured. 
911 call made and gas companies called to repair. Either 
company had any knowledge of this 1" line and did NOT 
know who it belonged to. Finally, Columbia gas took 
ownership and repaired it."  
 
Gordon Terminal Service filed their AVR as the Project 
Owner and not as the excavator. 
 
Watson Excavating was mailed a request for an AVR on 
9/16/2024. No AVR was submitted to date.  
 
Violations: 
 
Watson Excavating 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 
 
McKees Rocks Borough 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20241160714. Education is required. 

48445 Facility Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mosites Construction 
Company 
Project Owner: 
PENNDOT 
Designer: ALFRED 
BENESCH AND 
COMPANY 
Other: CITY OF 
CONNELLSVILLE 
Other: VERIZON 
BUSINESS 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 5/29/2024 2:00:00 PM at N ARCH ST, 
CONNELLSVILLE CITY, FAYETTE On 3/11/2025 the 
Damage Prevention Committee voted to Remove the 
violation and penalties to PennDOT. Alfred Benesch 
Company was a no show. The DPC voted to keep all the 
violations and penalties to Alfred Benesch Company.  
************** 
PennDOT disagreed and stated that Robert Epley will be 
representing the district challenge and can provide 
details in the near future. DPI responded that "I have 
listed case 48445 disputed by PennDOT. Please provide 
any information that you would like considered prior to 
1/17/2025. The Damage Prevention Committee will not 
consider any new information that is presented at the 
meeting. PennDOT sent in A Subsurface Utility 
Engineering (SUE) Evaluation Form that was not dated 
or signed, but showed the results that Based on the 
answers in the impact analysis the recommended SUE 
Quality Level is "A", the Designer suggested that Sue 
quality level recommendation is "C", and the Project 
Manager decision is that level "B" will suffice for the 
current SUE level needed. See attachment SUE 
Evaluation. An email was received on 1/23/2025 stating 
that PennDOT is not sure who filled this form out.  
I have received the bid date and design information from 
Alfred Benesch and Company and have withdrawn the 
violation of Section 6.1(3) Released a project to bid or 
construction before the final design was complete.  
 

PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Mosites Construction 
Company: $0.00 
 
 
PENNDOT: $0.00 
 
 
ALFRED BENESCH 
AND COMPANY: 
$250.00 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
CITY OF 
CONNELLSVILLE: 
$250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
VERIZON BUSINESS: 
$5,250.00 
Section 2(4) 3rd Offense 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

I have maintained the violation of 6.1(1) Failed to use 
sufficient levels of Subsurface Utility Engineering. 
Benesch provided notes that were prepared during the 
Complex Project meetings that described Columbia Gas 
facilities and PAWC stating that ...Columbia's facilities 
should be deep enough. Another note for PAWC reads 
that ...the waterlines appear to not be impacted by the 
proposed construction as the full depth of reconstruction 
limits are minimal, and the water lines should be deep 
enough...SUE is mentioned as a possibility to be done. 
I am looking for documentation of the SUE that was 
done to avoid damage, specifically noting distance of 
underground utility lines to each other".  
 
* 
Benesch disagreed and sent a letter stating that they 
requested a "final design on 3/01/2023 and the project 
was let on 5/11/2023". They also stated that this 
particular area has service lines that are close to 100 
years old whose locations are unknown to both the 
provider and the customer". Please see Benesch letter - 
disagreement for more information.  
DPI sent an email asking about the final design ticket 
and compared the routine ticket 20241303574 and 
20241303688 area that the excavator submitted. The 
final design did not include the intersections, and the 
excavation tickets provided are clearly on N Arch St. 
where the incident occurred. Violation Section 4(2) is 
withdrawn because information was provided about the 
bid and when the work began. 1/7/2025 DPI sent an 
email stating that violation 4(4) Failed to prepare 
construction drawings to avoid damage and minimize 
interference with facilities in the area. See attachment 
titled Not SUE with notes describing Columbia Gas 
facilities and PAWC read ...Columbia's facilities should 
be deep enough. Another note for PAWC reads that ...the 
waterlines appear to not be impacted by the proposed 
construction as the full depth of reconstruction limits are 
minimal, and the water  
lines should be deep enough...SUE is mentioned as a 
possibility to be done. a detailed explanation of why. 
*Please see attachment DPI responds to Benesch.  
* 
Mosites Construction Company disagrees and sent a 
letter stating that they performed the needed OneCalls 
prior to construction, met with the appropriate facility 
owners and maintained markings. Please see Mosites 
disagrees and Responds attachment for full letter. After 
reviewing the information, both violations section 5(3)n 
are withdrawn.  
********** 
The incident occurred on 5/29/2024 on N Arch St in 
Connellsville City in Fayette County.  
 
A water line was hit.  
 
MOSITES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY the 
excavator stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that the project cost over $400,000, the length 
was 850’. Comments stated that “During excavation of 

 
Section 2(4) 3rd Offense 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

new stormwater management a 3/4" service water line 
was struck and damaged. This line was unmarked. PA 
American Water was notified which followed with a site 
visit, and a repair performed”.  
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER stated in their 
AVR that “Mosites Excavation was installing a storm 
drain and hit a unmarked service line”.- They also noted 
that there was a meter pit indicating that there were 
facilities in the area.  
 
PENNDOT stated in their AVR that “Mosites 
Construction Company was excavating for new storm 
sewer installation and dug through an existing 3/4 inch 
water service line that was not marked. This service line 
runs perpendicular to an existing water main that was 
marked. Pennsylvania American Water was notified, 
came out, and installed a repair. They also listed the 
project cost over $400,000, the length was 850’ On 
11/22/2024 PennDOT sent an email with more pictures 
of the damage. 
 
ALFRED BENCH AND COMPANY stated in their 
AVR that “Mosites Construction Company was 
excavating for new storm sewer installation and dug 
through an existing 3/4 inch water service line that was 
not marked. This service line runs perpendicular to an 
existing water main that was marked. Pennsylvania 
American Water was notified, came out, and installed a 
repair”. 
 
Preliminary Design ticket 20202532047 was requested 
by ALFRED BENESCH AND COMPANY on 
9/09/2020 with a response due by 9/23/2020.  
Verizon Business never responded.  
City of Connellsville never responded.  
 
Final Design ticket 20230602677 Was requested by 
ALFRED BENESCH AND COMPANY on 3/01/2023 
with a response due by 3/15/2023. Remarks-- [FINAL 
DESIGN PA ONE CALL FOR AN UPDATED SERIAL 
NUMBER. NO ADDITIONAL MARKINGS OR 
PLANS ARE NEEDED AT THIS TIME.]  
*This is 2.5 YEARS after THE PRELIMINARY 
DESIGN WAS SUBMITTED.  
Verizon Business never responded.  
Connellsville Municipal Authority requests a meeting. 
DCTF by FO.  
Verizon never responds.  
 
Ticket 20241303574 was requested by MOSITES 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY on 5/09/2024 with a 
response due by 5/13/2024. {WORKING FROM THE 
INTERSECTION OF W CRAWFORD AVENUE ON 
NORTH ARCH STREET APPROXIMATELY 80 LF. 
WORK IS IN THE ROADWAY AND SIDEWALK 
AREAS] All facility owners responded timely.  
 
Ticket 20241303688 was requested by MOSITES 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY on 5/09/2024 with a 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

response due by 5/13/2024. [WORKING IN THE 
DEAN STREET ROADWAY AND SIDEWALKS 
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF WATER STREET 
TO NORTH ARCH STREET.] All facility owners 
responded timely.  
*Please note that all the tickets give a single linear 
length but note where the incident occurred. This area 
needs to be considered in length calculations.  
************* 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER is in violation 
of: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. This is a 
third offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was completed by 9/10/2024.  
 
Mosites Construction Company 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. PAWC stated that here was a meter pit 
indicating that there were facilities in the area.  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to hold a preconstruction 
meeting prior to beginning a complex project. Please see 
Preliminary Design ticket 20202532047 image of the 
scope of the project. See also attachment named "the 
work done is not a single road over 1000"  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
PENNDOT is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(1) – Failed to utilize sufficient quality levels 
of subsurface utility engineering or other similar 
techniques to properly determine the existence and 
positions of underground facilities when designing 
known complex projects having an estimated cost of 
($400,000) or more. See attachment titled Not SUE with 
notes describing Columbia Gas facilities and PAWC 
read ...Columbia's facilities should be deep enough. 
Another note for PAWC reads that ...the waterlines 
appear to not be impacted by the proposed construction 
as the full depth of reconstruction limits are minimal, 
and the water lines should be deep enough...SUE is 
mentioned as a possibility to be done.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was completed by 11/13/2024.  
 
ALFRED BENESCH AND COMPANY is in violation 
of: 
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. See attachment titled 
Not SUE with notes describing Columbia Gas facilities 
and PAWC read ...Columbia's facilities should be deep 
enough. Another note for PAWC reads that ...the 
waterlines appear to not be impacted by the proposed 
construction as the full depth of reconstruction limits are 
minimal, and the water lines should be deep 
enough...SUE is mentioned as a possibility to be done.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
CITY OF CONNELLSVILLE is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. City of 
Connellsville never responded to Design ticket 
20202532047. Then for Final Design ticket 
20230602677 City of Connellsville requested a meeting.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
VERIZON BUSINESS is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Design ticket 
20202532047 and ticket 20230602677 were never 
responded to. These are third offense violations. The 
required education has never been completed. The $1000 
penalty for each offense is raised to $2500.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied, and Education 
is required. The required education has not been 
completed to date.  
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Design ticket 
20230602677 was never responded to.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was completed by 8/13/2024. 

47473 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Armstrong Utilities 
Project Owner: 
Armstrong Utilities - 
Placeholder 
Designer: Armstrong 
Utilities - Placeholder 
Other: Evans City Water 
and Sewer Authority 

On 6/4/2024 10:30:00 AM at 1655 -1661 CHAPEL 
RIDGE LN, ADAMS TWP, BUTLER On 03/11/2025: 
The DPC voted to accept DPI’s recommendation. No 
changes in the violation or penalty for EVANS CITY 
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY. 
 
************** 
EVANS CITY WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY is 
disputing. 
 
*************** 
The incident occurred on 06/04/2024 at 10:30 AM, at 
1655 -1661 Chapel Ridge Lane, Adams Township, 
Butler County. 
 
A properly marked gas line owned by Peoples Gas, was 
damaged. 911 was called. 
 
Peoples Gas submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "On 6/4/2024, Armstrong was 
boring to install cable along chapel hill court when they 
hit an accurately marked 2" PNG mainline. PNG was 
notified and made the necessary repairs." Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Armstrong Utilities submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, "Armstrong’s underground construction crew was 
directional boring under a valid dig ticket 20241480043. 
The bore path was going around a turn in the road and 

Armstrong Utilities: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Evans City Water and 
Sewer Authority: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the employee locating failed to accurately check the drill 
head to ensure it was tracking properly remaining out of 
the tolerance zone for the gas line. Armstrong will 
provide additional training to the crew to help ensure 
drilling best practices are followed in the future." Photos 
were submitted. 
 
File ARMSTRONG 6933786_report includes a sign in 
sheet for the complex project meeting, ticket 
20241220547. EVANS CITY WATER AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY is not listed as attending the meeting. The 
meeting was held virtually and not in person. 
 
Violations: 
 
EVANS CITY WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY - 
- Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex Project ticket 
20241220547 had a response due date of 05/05/2024. 
EVANS CITY WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 
responded "CLEAR. WILL NOT ATTEND MEETING" 
on 5/24/2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
No prior violations. 
 
Armstrong Utilities - 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
No prior violation of 5(4). 

47702 Facility Owner: North 
Fayette County Municipal 
Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Precision Pipeline 
Solutions 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA 
Designer: Columbia Gas - 
Spacesaver 
Other: ARMSTRONG 
GROUP OF 
COMPANIES 
Other: BREEZELINE 
Other: PERRY 
TOWNSHIP FAYETTE 
CO 
Other: PERRY 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL AUTHRITY 
Other: PERRYOPOLIS 
BOROUGH OF 
Other: VERIZON 
BUSINESS 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 6/10/2024 11:00:00 AM at RIVER RD, 
PERRYOPOLIS BORO, FAYETTE On 3/11/2025 the 
Damage Prevention Committee voted to accept the 
Damage Prevention Investigators recommendations as 
presented for Perryopolis Borough and Perry Township 
who was a no show. Remove education to Perry 
Township.  
*********** 
Perryopolis Borough disagreed and sent a letter stating 
that the identified line strike on River Road is not an area 
that is situated in the Borough of Perryopolis. Please see 
Perryopolis letter for more information.  
* 
Perry Township Fayette Co. disagreed and stated that 
"Perry Township is responding to the above case 047702 
to disagree with the findings and the penalties. We are a 
small municipality with some overlapping 
responsibilities with our personnel. It is ultimately my 
responsibility to ensure compliance. Understanding the 
need for this system is critical for the safety of the 
public. The design ticket that we are sighted for not 
responding to in a timely manner was due to my not 
understanding the need to do so. We ask for your 
cooperation in alleviating the need for a monetary 
penalty in this matter". DPS Locke offered them a 
warning on both violations in exchange for attending 
education by March 1. Perry Township attended and 

North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority: 
$0.00 
 
 
Columbia Gas of PA: 
$2,000.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 4(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(1) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
ARMSTRONG GROUP 
OF COMPANIES: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

passed on February 18, 2025. Violations reduced to a 
warning. 
 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority is 
disagreeing. They stated that "I just read the report on 
this case 047702 and it is totally wrong. We did have our 
line marked correctly, and the original design was the 
gas was suppose to be on the other side of the road. They 
moved it in the field, and put it next to our line. The 
reason they sent the camera with marking equipment up 
our line was they wanted to see how close they could get 
to our line, so they did not have to move their cut too far. 
When I arrived onsite, it was not told to me prior that 
they were next to our line until they broke it. The 
pictures are attached. Our markings was on the road 
about 1’ from the side. We would of asked for a 5’ 
distance between pipes". No new documents were 
provided.  
DPI sent an email on 12/24/24 stating that “I have 
marked your disagreement in case 47702 and attached 
the pictures. The report is based on the information 
received from all of the parties. I If there is any other 
information that you would like to have considered, 
please provide that by 12/27/2024. I would like to see 
some more information about this change. The tickets 
that i am seeing state to mark the entire road. I see that a 
meeting was requested by North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority on ticket 20241081540. Was this 
meeting ever held? Is there any information that you can 
provide about this. Were you provided any maps of their 
designs? Was this information provided with the AVR? 
Do you have anything showing what side of the road 
they will be working on? Do you have any date /time 
stamped pictures showing the line was marked 
completely. How did you know how far to mark?” No 
new information has been received to date. 
On 12/27/2024 an email was received from NFCMA 
stating that the DPS had withdrawn all of the 3 
violations.  
Violations to NFCMA are withdrawn. 
******************* 
The incident occurred on 6/10/2024 on River Rd in 
Perryopolis Borough in Fayette County.  
 
A water line was hit and damaged. Up to 50 customers 
were affected.  
 
PRECISION PIPELINE SOLUTIONS the excavator 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“North Fayette Water Authority indicated that they had 
transite water line running along river road but were 
unable to accurately locate the main. They had indicated 
to us that the line was in the grass along the edge of the 
road. No marks were placed, occasionally, they would 
place 6" TRAN along the edge of the road, but no 
specific marks were placed. Again, we were told that 
their best estimate was it was in the grass along the road. 
The water line came out into road into our run line and 
was damaged. After the damage, we offered to run a 
Jamison tool up the water line to allow the water 

 
BREEZELINE: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
PERRY TOWNSHIP 
FAYETTE CO: $0.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
PERRYOPOLIS 
BOROUGH OF: $750.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
VERIZON BUSINESS: 
$5,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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company to accurately mark their facility. The water 
company placed accurate marks after this effort was 
made. Pictures River Road 1,2,3 are prior to the Jamison 
Tool use and Pictures River Road 4,5 are after. 
 
Columbia Gas of PA the project owner and designer 
stated in their AVR that “Precision Pipeline Solutions, 
working on behalf of Columbia Gas for an infrastructure 
replacement project, struck an incompletely marked 6" 
transite water main while digging to install a new gas 
line. Upon striking this line, they contacted North 
Fayette to make repairs. When North Fayette arrived and 
were able to shut off the water, PPS suggested pushing 
their Jameson up the line from the break for them to get 
accurate markings. There were no paint lines prior to 
this. North Fayette expressed to PPS that they did not 
know exactly where the line was, nor did they have a 
way to locate it due to it being transite without wire. 
North Fayette made the necessary repairs prior to 
restoring service to the affected customers”. 
 
NORTH FAYETTE COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY the facility owner stated in their AVR 
that 11-50 customers were affected. There was no 
summary provided. On 10/07/2024 Damage Prevention 
Investigator (DPI) sent an email asking for the amount of 
customers that were affected and the cost of the damage. 
No information has been received to date.  
 
Complex Project Meeting attendees: Precision Pipeline 
Solutions, MAWC, Verizon, Perry Township, North 
Fayette Township Water, North Fayette, and South 
Huntington Township.  
*************** 
*Preliminary Design ticket 20223041405 was submitted 
by Columbia Gas on 10/31/2022 with a response due by 
11/15/2022.  
Perryopolis Borough never responded.  
Breezeline has no response until 11/16/2022 
Verizon never responded.  
 
*Preliminary Design ticket 20223041406 was requested 
by Columbia Gas on 10/31/2022 with a response due by 
11/15/2022.  
Perry Township Fayette Co responded Insf info. Do not 
dig and never updated this information.  
Armstrong did not respond until 11/16/2022.  
Verizon Business never responded.  
Verizon never responded.  
 
*Preliminary Design ticket 20223041406 was requested 
by Columbia Gas on 10/31/2022 with a response due by 
11/15/2022.  
Verizon Business never responded.  
 
*Complex Project ticket 20240781564 was requested by 
Columbia Gas on 3/18/2024 with the meeting to be held 
on 3/21/2024 at 11:00 and a response due by 3/20/2024.  
Perryopolis Borough never responded. They are not on 
the Complex meeting sign-in sheet.  
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Perry Township Municipal Authority never responded. 
They are on the Complex Meeting Sign-in sheet.  
 
*Complex Project ticket 20240781565 was requested by 
Columbia Gas on 3/18/2024 with the meeting to be held 
on 3/21/2024 at 11:00 and a response due by 3/20/2024.  
South Huntington Township responded that they will 
attend the meeting. They are on the CP meeting sign in 
sheet.  
The Westmoreland County Municipal Authority 
responded that they will attend the meeting. They are on 
the CP meeting sign in sheet.  
 
*Ticket 20241081487 was requested by precision 
Pipeline solutions on 4/17/2024 with a response due by 
4/23/2024. All facility owners responded timely. North 
Fayette County Municipal Authority is not a facility 
owner on this ticket.  
 
*Ticket 20241081488 was requested by precision 
Pipeline solutions on 4/17/2024 with a response due by 
4/23/2024.  
North Fayette County Municipal Authority Requested a 
meeting. DCTF on 4/23/2024 and filed marked on 
5/03/2024.  
 
*Ticket 20241081538 was requested by precision 
Pipeline solutions on 4/17/2024 with a response due by 
4/23/2024. Mark out for 3’ X 6600’. River Rd. in Fayette 
Co.  
North Fayette County requests a meeting. DCTF by FO. 
Field marked by 5/03/20245.  
 
*Ticket 20241081539 was requested by precision 
Pipeline solutions on 4/17/2024 with a response due by 
4/23/2024. Mark out for 3’ X 6600’. River Rd. in 
Westmoreland Co. All facility owners responded timely.  
 
*Ticket 20241081540 was requested by precision 
Pipeline solutions on 4/17/2024 with a response due by 
4/23/2024. Mark out for 3’ X 6600’. River Rd. in Fayette 
Co.  
North Fayette County Municipal Authority requested a 
meeting. Field marked by 5/03/20245. 
********************* 
North Fayette Municipal Authority (NFMA) is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities.  
Section 2(11) – Facility Owner failed to comply with all 
requests for information by the Commission relation to 
the Commission’s enforcement authority under this act 
within thirty days of the receipt of the request. An email 
was sent on 10-07-2024 asking how many people were 
affected and the cost of the damage. No response was 
ever received.  
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Columbia Gas is in violation of Sections: 
Section 6.1(1) – Failed to utilize sufficient quality levels 
of subsurface utility engineering or other similar 
techniques to properly determine the existence and 
positions of underground facilities when designing 
known complex projects having an estimated cost of 
($400,000) or more.  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed.  
Section 4(3) – Designer’s drawing does not show the 
position and type of each facility owner’s line, and the 
name of the facility.  
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area 
************** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket and 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Violation 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to Designer’s request 
for information within 10 Business days. Violation 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project as described in section 
5(3). 
 
Verizon Business is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Ticket 
20223041407 and ticket 20223041406 were never 
responded to. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The subsequent offense penalty of 
$1500 has been raised to $2500. because the required 
education has not been taken to date. The DPC sent 
Verizon Business to Facility Owner education on 4/9/24 
for case 036201 and 6/11/24 for case 036553. Verizon 
has not attended. Education is required.  
 
PERRYOPOLIS BOROUGH OF is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). They never responded to CP 
Meeting ticket 20240781564 and are not on the sign-in 
sheet. Design ticket 20223041405 was never responded 
to.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
BREEZELINE is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Design ticket 
20223041405 was not responded to until 11/16/2022. 
This is a second offense.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The training 
required is due by 12/10/2024.  
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days.  
Design tickets- 20223041405 and 20223041406 were 
never responded to. These are subsequent violations.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required education was taken by 8/13/2024.  
 
ARMSTRONG TELEPHONE COMPANY PA is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days.  
Design ticket 20223041406 was not responded to until 
11/16/2022. This is a second-time offense.  
Recommendation: The $500. Second offense penalty is 
raised to $2500. for not completing the required 
education by the due date. The required education was 
due by 10/07/2024 for cases 040354 and 040356 
Education is required.  
 
PERRY TOWNSHIP FAYETTE CO is in violation of: 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. Design ticket 
20223041406 information was insufficient info. Do not 
dig. This was never updated.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). CP Meeting ticket 
20240781564 was responded to that they will attend the 
CP meeting. This was never updated. They are on the CP 
meeting sign in sheet. The $500. Penalty is reduced to a 
warning.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
PERRY TOWNSHIP Municipal Authority (PTMA) is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). CP Meeting ticket 
20240781564 was never responded to. They are listed on 
the CP sign-in sheet.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
facility owner education was completed by 7/09/2024. 

48018 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
South 
Contractor/Excavator: 
West Brownsville 
Borough 
Project Owner: West 
Brownsville Borough 

On 6/13/2024 9:09:00 AM at 401 MONROE AVE, 
WEST BROWNSVILLE BORO, WASHINGTON 
Tuesday, March 11, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing 
was West Brownsville Borough, and it was voted to 
Keep/Accept DPI’s Recommendations for sections 5(4) 
and 5(16). Remove the penalties but keep violations and 
education for sections 5(8), 2(5)(v), 2(5)(vii). 
************************************ 
Dispute- West Brownsville Borough wants to dispute all 
penalties and violations and their reason is "After review 
of the above referenced report, West Brownsville 
Borough and Street Commissioner Todd King, would 
like to reject the DPI Report. The Borough and Street 

Columbia Gas of PA - 
South: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
West Brownsville 
Borough: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Commissioner King feel that the reported incident was 
correctly responded to, and all proper procedures were 
followed. Furthermore, we feel that the initial reporting 
from Columbia Gas is false, therefore the violations are 
unfounded." 
***************************************** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, June 13, 2024, at 
401 Monroe Avenue, in West Brownsville Borough, 
Washington County. 
 
A Columbia Gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas reported that West Brownsville Borough 
failed to use prudent techniques within the tolerance 
zone and explained while the borough was repairing a 
storm drain when they struck and damaged the 
accurately marked 2-inch plastic, low pressure gas 
mainline with their excavator, resulting in a 14 customer 
outage. They notified Columbia Gas directly when the 
damage occurred. 
 
On Wednesday, September 4, 2024, an email and letter 
was sent requesting an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
from the excavator West Brownsville Borough. 
On 9/5/2024, I talked to Todd from West Brownsville 
Borough. He explained what happened and I told him to 
submit an AVR and he said he would. He said Columbia 
Gas marked the line the next day, but line was shallow, 
and marking was off; they used an Ohio company. 
West Brownsville Borough did not submit an AVR. 
 
~20241571150- Routine was placed on 6/5/2024, to 
replace pipe crossing.  
No Response from: West Brownsville Borough, and 
Columbia Gas responded Conflict DCTF By FO but did 
not close ticket with a final response. 
 
~20241651180- Excavation Emergency ticket placed on 
3/13/2024 at 10:04 am, by Columbia Gas to repair the 
gas line.  
No Response from- West Brownsville Borough. 
 
*West Brownsville Borough is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20241571150 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20241651180 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 
*Columbia Gas is in violation of section: 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20241571150 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 

48029 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CANTON BOROUGH 
Project Owner: 
CANTON BOROUGH 

On 6/19/2024 9:32:00 AM at 267 WEST UNION ST, 
CANTON BORO, BRADFORD Tuesday, March 11, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was Canton 
Borough [they did not dispute sections 5(16), 5(17)]. It 
was voted to Remove the penalties and violations for 
sections 5(3), 5(4). Accept section 5(8) as recommended 
by the DPI. 
************************ 
Dispute- Canton Borough would like to dispute the 
following violations: 5(3) Excavator failed to preserve 
mark-outs or request a remark - There were no markings 
of gas line where we were digging. After hitting the gas 
line, the gas company was called and they came out and 
marked it then. 
5(4) Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques - We followed the main 
line and never touched it.The 3/4 gas line that was hit 
was never marked.  
5(8) Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and the 
facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of gas 
or liquid which may endanger life, health or property - 
We are not disputing the fact we did not call 911 we 
understand we were wrong there but we did contact UGI 
the facility owner. 
Canton Borough attached a few pictures: 
1st picture is the main gas line that was never hit 
2nd picture is of flags on the opposite side for the road 
yellow and blue 
3rd picture is the side where the line was hit and there 
are no flags - it is hard so see but there are no blue flags 
in that area on the other side of the orange fence where 
the line was hit. 
 
******************** 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, June 19, 2024, at 
267 West Union Street, in Canton Borough, Bradford 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI Utilities reported that Canton Borough failed to use 
prudent techniques within the tolerance zone, failed to 
preserve the markings, and failed to call 911. UGI stated 
that the gas line was marked but most of the marks were 
gone by the contractor, Canton Borough, not maintaining 
them. UGI attempted to hook up to remark the line, but 
the Canton Borough employee had stated that they had 
cut the tracing wire in multiple places, and it would be 
impossible to trace out the gas facilities.  
UGI provided photos of the damaged line and tracing 
wire. 
 
On Friday, September 13, 2024, an email and letter were 
sent to Canton Borough requesting an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). There was no response to the request and 
no AVR was submitted as of 10/1/2024. 

CANTON BOROUGH: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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On 10/23/2024, David of Canton Borough called and he 
explained what happened and said the gas line was not 
marked. Canton Borough does not have pictures. I told 
him to submit the AVR with the information they do 
have, and he said yes he will. No AVR was submitted. 
 
*Canton Borough is in violation of sections:  
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
5(17) - Excavator failed to respond to PUC requests for 
information. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 

48040 Facility Owner: MUNI 
AUTH OF 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Excavator- Mr. Greg Ward 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 6/19/2024 2:00:00 PM at 305 Wallace Ave, 
TRAFFORD BORO, WESTMORELAND Tuesday, 
March 11, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was 
Greg Ward, and it was voted to Reduce all penalties by 
50% and keep education. 
************************** 
Dispute- The Excavator, Mr. Greg Ward wants dispute, 
see attached letter.  
***************************** 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, June 19, 2024, at 
305 Wallace Avenue, in Trafford Borough, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) 
reported that contractor, Greg Ward, was excavating 
without a one call ticket. MAWC explained that Mr. 
Ward contacted them requesting that the water be shut 
off at 305 Wallace Avenue. When the MAWC crew 
arrived on site they observed a new modular home had 
been set up and Mr. Ward was excavating for new utility 
connections without an exaction ticket. MAWC made 
the necessary repairs and submitted an invoice to Mr. 
Ward for the damaged MAWC facilities. 
MAWC provided pictures of the damaged line. 
PA One Call Compliance commented, Greg Ward has 
not placed notifications with PA One Call in the past. 
There are no tickets associated with this incident. 
On Friday, September 13, 2024, letters were mailed 
requesting Alleged Violation Reports (AVR) from the 
Excavator, Greg Ward and the Homeowner. There were 
no responses to the request and no AVR’s submitted. 
The letter requesting an AVR from the Homeowner was 
returned, return mail date is 10/8/2024, attempted not 
known unable to forward. 
 
*Excavator, Mr. Greg Ward is in violation of sections: 

Excavator- Mr. Greg 
Ward: $875.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$125.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
5(17) Excavator failed to comply with all PUC requests 
for information. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 

48509 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UTILITY LINE 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Other: LOWER MERION 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: PENNDOT 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 7/17/2024 9:50:00 AM at ROCK HILL RD, LOWER 
MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY Tuesday, March 11, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was Lower Merion 
Township and it was voted to Accept the DPI’s 
Recommendations. 
******************** 
Lower Merion Township wants to dispute the penalty 
and violation, they gave no reason for the dispute. 
********************* 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, July 17, 2024, on 
Rock Hill Road, in Lower Merion Township, 
Montgomery County. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company, gas line was damaged. 
 
Aqua PA contractor, Utility Line Services stated, was 
working to install a water mainline when a mismarked 
gas mainline was hit and damaged, it was approximately 
6-feet off the mark. ULS provided photos. 
PECO stated, it appeared that the roadway’s path was 
altered to allow for the installation of a roadside 
retention basin/drainage system. PECO’s prints were 
based off measurements from the curb line, which is 
what USIC used to mark out the mainline. When the 
roadwork moved the curb-line it caused our prints to be 
inaccurate. Also, in an email PECO stated that their 
records were updated after the damage. Not sure on 
when the installation of the roadside basin/drainage 
system was, within the last 5 years. 
 
Google Street View photos shows that the road has not 
widen and the basin/drainage system does not appear to 
have been altered. 
 
On Friday, September 13, 2024, an email was sent 
requesting an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) from 
PECO an Exelon Company. PECO submitted their AVR 
on 9/17/2024. 
 
~20241900439- Routine ticket placed on 7/8/2024, with 
response due date as 7/10/2024. No Response from- 
Verizon PA LLC. Late Response from- PECO on 
7/12/24 as Field Marked. 
 
~20241990967- Update Routine ticket placed on 
7/17/2024 at 9:19am. No Response from- Verizon PA 
LLC, and PennDOT responded as Scheduled Mark but 
did not close ticket with Field Marked or Clear No 
Facilities. 
 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $1,750.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 
 
LOWER MERION 
TOWNSHIP: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PENNDOT: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$6,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
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~20241991373- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
7/17/2024, at 10:04am. Late Response from- Lower 
Merion Township on 7/29/2024 as Field Marked. 
 
~20241240041- Complex Project Meeting ticket placed 
on 5/3/2024. No Response from- Verizon PA LLC 
responded on 5/16/2024 as Conflict DCTF. 
 
*PECO an Exelon Company is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20241900439 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20241900439 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20241990967 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project. 20241240041 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*PennDOT is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20241990967 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 
*Lower Merion Township is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20241991373 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 

49997 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JD ECKMAN INC 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Designer: Susquehanna 
Civil 
Other: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA 
Other: Bucks County 
Water and Sewer 
Authority 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Johnson Mirmiran 
and Thompson (JMT) 
Other: Verizon 

On 9/20/2024 8:00:00 AM at ROCKHILL DRIVE, 
BENSALEM TWP, BUCKS On 3/11/25 the DPC voted 
to accept DPI’s recommendation. 
********* 
PECO is disputing.  
********* 
Incident occurred on September 20th, 2024 at 8am, 
Rockhill Drive, Bensalem Township, Bucks County.  
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "ON 
09/20/2024 CONTRACTOR, JD ECKMAN, 
WORKING FOR PENNDOT, PERFORMING ROAD 
WIDENING AND DRAINAGE WORK, STRUCK AN 
UNMARKED PRIMARY CABLE. FOR UNKNOWN 
REASONS THE LOCATOR FAILED TO MARK THE 
CHANGE IN DIRECTION OF THE CABLE. 
CONTRACTOR VIOLATED PA ACT 50, 5(20), 
WHICH REQUIRES AN EXCAVATOR TO 
RENOTIFY THE ONE CALL SYSTEM OF AN 
UNMARKED OR INCORRECTLY MARKED 
FACILITY, IF AN ORIGINAL, PROPER, 
NONEMERGENCY LOCATE REQUEST HAS BEEN 
MADE TO THE ONE CALL SYSTEM AND, UPON 

PECO: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

ARRIVAL AT THE PROPOSED WORK SITE, IT IS 
APPARENT TO THE EXCAVATOR THAT THERE IS 
AN UNMARKED OR INCORRECTLY MARKED 
FACILITY. AN EXCAVATOR MAY NOT BEGIN 
EXCAVATING IN THE AFFECTED AREA OF THE 
WORK SITE UNTIL AFTER RECEIVING 
SUFFICIENT INFORMATION FROM THE 
FACILITY OWNER TO SAFELY EXCAVATE." 
 
JD Eckman's AVR states, "Utility was located 8 feet off 
the markings. PECO made a claim that the mark was dug 
up but a previous photo showing the area prior to 
excavating shows no mark existed." 
 
PennDOT's AVR states, "Utility was located 8 feet off 
the markings. PECO made a claim that the mark was dug 
up but a previous photo showing the area prior to 
excavating shows no mark existed." 
 
JD Eckman's pictures show that the line was mismarked.  
 
Case is related to 39502.  
 
Violations: 
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

50119 Facility Owner: PECO an 
Exelon Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BLANKS QUALITY 
BUILDERS 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 9/24/2024 10:00:00 AM at 266 Brookhaven Rd, 
BROOKHAVEN BORO, DELAWARE Tuesday, March 
11, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was Blanks 
Quality Builders [they're not disputing 5(2.1)] and they 
were NO SHOW. It was voted to Accept the DPI’s 
Recommendations. 
*********** 
Blanks Quality Builders LLC is disputing the violations 
of 5(16) and 5(17). [They did not dispute 5(2.1).] The 
incident took place on September 24, so the AVR was 
due on October 24. The DPI asked for an AVR on 
October 24, and no AVR was filed until November 17, 
so still more than 30 days beyond the request and more 
than 60 days after the incident. 
************ 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, September 24, 2024, 
at 266 Brookhaven Road, in Brookhaven Borough, 
Delaware County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company stated that contractor Blanks 
Quality Builders was working for the Homeowner to 
install a deck on the front of the house, without an 
excavation ticket. Blanks Quality Builders was using a 
Dingo Excavator with an auger attachment at the time of 
the damage, a 1/2" plastic gas service line was damaged. 
PECO provide photos of the damaged line, 
The PA One Call Compliance commented that the 
contractor has placed notifications with PA One Call. 
There are no tickets associated with this incident.  
 

BLANKS QUALITY 
BUILDERS: $1,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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Mr. Blank of Quality Builders stated that work was to be 
hand dug only but was using an auger when the gas line 
was hit. 
 
On Thursday, October 24, 2024, letters were mailed 
requesting Alleged Violation Report’s (AVR) from 
Blanks Quality Builders LLC and the Homeowner. 
There were no responses to the request and no AVR’s 
were submitted. On 11/6/2024, returned mail- letter 
requesting an AVR from the homeowner, No Such 
Number and Unable to Forward. On 11/21/2024, Mr. 
Blank of Quality Builders called. He said he’s Amish 
and never used a computer and said he’s going to ask a 
friend to help him. I ask him to submit an AVR asap. 
Mr. Blank submitted an AVR on 11/27/2024. 
 
*Blanks Quality Builders LLC is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
5(17) Excavator failed to comply with requests for 
information from PUC Staff 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 

50142 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
FOLINO 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
PENNDOT 

On 9/26/2024 9:45:00 AM at 418 LAWRENCE AVE ( 
SR 351 ), ELLWOOD CITY BORO, LAWRENCE 
Tuesday, March 11, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing 
was A. Folino and they were NO SHOW. It was voted to 
Accept the DPI’s Recommendations. 
******************** 
Dispute- A. Folino Construction wants to dispute all 
penalties and violations. They gave no reason why. 
****************** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, September 26, 2024, 
at 418 Lawrence Avenue/SR 351, in Ellwood City 
Borough, Lawrence County. 
 
Columbia Gas line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas stated that A. Folino Construction struck 
and damaged an accurately marked 1-inch plastic, 
company-side gas service line feeding 418 Lawrence 
Avenue, while doing road reconstruction for PennDOT. 
The marks were faded but still visible and accurate. 
Columbia Gas explained, as for the ticket, Folino 
Construction was digging on, Routine ticket- 
20241662499 was placed on 6/14/2024 and was 
cancelled on 8/23/22024. Folino Construction did not 
space out their locate tickets, which is why the ticket 
never had a final response until it was cancelled. 
However, the locator notated the ticket throughout the 
project with updates after communicating with Folino 
Construction. The local Columbia Gas Damage 
Prevention Specialist (DPS) was told by Folino 
Construction that they were leaving the work area to 
work on a different job. The DPS advised them at that 
time they would need to place new tickets when they 
returned. The locator was working directly with Folino 
Construction on these complex tickets and notated the 

A FOLINO 
CONSTRUCTION INC: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(3) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(14) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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tickets accordingly. Folino Construction was not 
adhering to the meeting agreement established at the 
time of the complex meeting.  
 
Folino Construction stated they were excavating on 
Lawrence Avenue installing a new inlet, when a 
mismarked gas service line was hit. Folino Construction 
called 911, 811 and Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded and claimed the gas 
line as theirs and made the repairs. 
 
PennDOT stated, while Folino Construction was 
excavating to remove the existing cast in place inlet at 
station 76+12 LT, they struck the gas line. All operations 
were halted immediately, and 911 emergency services 
were contacted by Folino Construction.  
 
Photos were provided showing the damaged gas line and 
locate marks. 
 
*A. Folino Construction is in violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(14) – Excavator failed to renotify the One Call System 
after vacating a work site for more than two business 
days. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied. Education 
required. 

50138 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mountain Top 
Contracting, LLC 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 9/26/2024 4:44:00 PM at 850 WYNNEWOOD RD, 
CAMP HILL BORO, CUMBERLAND Tuesday, March 
11, 2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was Mountain 
Top Contracting and it was voted to Accept the DPI’s 
Recommendations. 
*************************** 
Dispute- Mountain Top Contracting LLC is disputing all 
penalties and violations, and the reasons: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark: We DID preserve the original markouts. There 
were no markings in the area. The closest mark was at 
the street and that was still visible. As our report noted, 
the line was also shallow, did not have any stone dust, 
caution tape or locator wire per code to notify us. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911: We 
DID notify the facility owner (UGI) immediately to 
ensure a  
solution could be started ASAP. UGI called 911 right 
away.  
There was no need for 2 people to call 911. 
5(16): The foreman on duty submitted a report onsite to 
UGI who was submitting the AVR within 10 days. It 
was our understanding that UGI was submitting for both 
of us. 
 
**************** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, September 26, 2024, 
at 850 Wynnewood Drive, in Camp Hill Borough, 
Cumberland County. 
 

Mountain Top 
Contracting, LLC: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI Utilities stated that Mountain Top Contracting LLC 
hit and damaged a gas service line while excavating a 
trench for utilities running to a pool. Excavation routine 
ticket, 20241972529 was placed on 7/15/2024 and work 
began in July, but stopped and did not resume until 
September. Mountain Top failed to place an update 
routine ticket, so utility markings were not visible within 
the scope of their excavation/worksite, but only UGI 
markings were visible on curb and street. UGI provided 
photos of the damage line and the locate marks on the 
curb and street. UGI received a call from the Mountain 
Top Contracting crew about the damaged line, and UGI 
called 911 after arriving to the worksite. 
 
The Homeowner stated that they were not involved in 
the incident. Our swimming pool contractor, Mountain 
Top Contracting, notified UGI immediately, and it was 
fixed the same day. Both the excavator and the UGI 
submitted reports with all the details. 
 
Mountain Top Contracting stated that the crew was 
finishing the trenching and conduit tie-in to the house up 
through the side yard. There was one person watching 
outside of the mini-excavator as they were getting closer 
to the house. The crew had just turned the corner and 
was finishing up outside of the flower bed and more than 
3-feet from the gas and electric meters. As the crew was 
making the last pass in the trench, they heard the sound 
of air blowing and the smell of gas. The crew stopped 
working immediately and uncovered some loose dirt to 
find a gas line laying in the ground, the tooth of the 
mini-excavator caught the top of the line. There were no 
locate markings, no caution tape, no locator wire, no 
dust, and the line was buried about 12 – 14-inches in 
depth. The crew called UGI’s emergency services and 
the Homeowner, and the worksite was closed for the rest 
of the day. When UGI arrived, they called 911 and 
repaired the gas line. 
Also, Mountain Top Contracting explained, the Routine 
ticket, 20241972529 placed on 7/15/2024, they did a 
pre-site visit to make sure nothing was going to be in the 
way. We were waiting on permission from the township 
to start with some questions about storm-water, and 
started shortly after that.  
The process of Concrete pools have multiple phases 
which have certain cure times in between phases where 
no one is working there while the pool shell cures. Once 
the shell cured, our crew jumped back into the job. We 
were unaware that if the job stops for more than 3 days, 
you need to submit another PA1call ticket. All Mountain 
Top job’s schedules vary, depending on what's getting 
installed, but between items getting done, weather 
delays, and waiting for specialty subs like granite, steel, 
and plaster, there are always going to be periods 
throughout the job that there are gaps when no one is 
working there. If Mountain Top Contracting had to call a 
PA1 call ticket for each time throughout the job, we 
would have probably 10-20 calls throughout a project 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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and then must keep pausing everyone for 3 days until 
they are done each time. Our job timelines and schedules 
are within industry standards and how other companies 
plan and schedule their jobs as well. They're not out of 
the ordinary or something missed. We always try to take 
all the steps to be safe so something like this does not 
happen: submit the PA1 call ticket, do a site inspection 
prior to start, and note anything in the way so we know 
what to avoid or add remarks to caution throughout the 
project. The gas line that was hit was not marked, not 
very deep, no stone on top, no caution tape, and no trace 
wire.  
Mountain Top Contracting provided photos of worksite 
and gas meter on the side of the house. 
 
On Monday, October 28, 2024, letters were mailed to 
Mountain Top Contracting and to the Homeowner, and 
an email sent to the excavator requesting Alleged 
Violation Report’s (AVR). 
Mountain Top Contracting submitted their AVR on 
10/30/2024. The Homeowner submitted their AVR on 
11/6/2024. 
 
*Mountain Top Contracting LLC is in violation of 
sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 10 business days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied, with 50% penalty reduction for 5(16) from 
$500 to $250. 

50208 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PLAVCHAK 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC 
Project Owner: WEST 
MIFFLIN AREA 
HIGHSCHOOL 

On 9/30/2024 11:00:00 AM at 91 COMMONWEALTH 
AVE, WEST MIFFLIN BORO, ALLEGHENY On 
3/11/2025 the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted to accept the recommendations presented by the 
Damage Prevention Investigator (DPI), except to keep 
the violation but remove the penalty for section 5(8) to 
Plavchak.  
*************** 
Plavchak sent an email stating that "I would like to reject 
the attached DPI Report and request a hearing". DPI 
responded with an email and asked for any other 
documents to be considered sent by 1/31/2025. On 
1/31/2025 an email was received that stated that "The 
only information I would like to be considered is we 
were told by the contractor we were working for that 
there was a One Call requested and there was no damage 
to any Peoples Gas line. The line was privately owned 
by West Mifflin School District". 
**************** 
The incident occurred on 9/30/2024 at 91 
Commonwealth in West Mifflin Borough in Allegheny 
County. 
 

PLAVCHAK 
CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$750.00 
 
Section 5(8) 2nd Offense 
$0.00 
 
WEST MIFFLIN AREA 
HIGHSCHOOL: $500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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A gas line was struck. No One Call ticket was requested 
for this excavation. 911 was not notified.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the facility owner 
state in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“PLAVCHAK CONSTRUCTION struck and damaged a 
gas service line on the West Mifflin School District 
property while working without a One Call”. Pictures are 
provided. On 11/15/2024 DPI asked for more 
information. On 11/20/2024. Peoples sent an attachment 
of the bill that was paid by Plavchak for this incident. 
 
WEST MIFFLIN AREA HIGHSCHOOL the project 
owner was emailed and mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/01/2024. No AVR has been received to date.  
 
PLAVCHAK CONSTRUCTION CO INC the excavator 
was emailed and mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/01/2024. On 11/15/2024, an email was found when 
searching for prior offenses. The AVR request letter was 
emailed. No AVR has been received to date. On 
11/15/2024 Plavchak sent an email stating that they did 
not hit a Peoples Gas line, but a private line and to 
advise. DPI advised that they fill out an AVR and asked 
if there were 2 line strikes and who notified 911. ON 
11/15/2024 Plavchak sent an email stating that “I will 
get you this information. Only one line was hit and it 
was a private line on their property. I verified with 
Peoples Gas this week that it was not their line”. On 
11/16/2024 DPI send an email back stating that an AVR 
must be filed and explained in detail why. OneCall 
liaisons contact information was attached.  
 
 
Compliance update information: Contractor has placed 
One Call notifications with PA One Call in the past. 
Listed contact information is the most recent contact info 
on file for Plavchak Construction 
***** 
PLAVCHAK CONSTRUCTION CO INC is in violation 
of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. This is a second 
offense violation.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. This is a second offense violation. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. This is a 
second time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. The required education was completed on 
6/11/2024. The incident occurred on 9/30/2024.  
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WEST MIFFLIN AREA HIGHSCHOOL is in violation 
of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

50248 Facility Owner: Westover 
Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Henkels and McCoy 
Project Owner: PECO 
Designer: HBK 
Engineering 
Other: Darby Creek Joint 
Authority 
Other: Upper Darby 
Township 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/1/2024 9:00:00 AM at W PROVIDENCE RD, 
YEADON BORO, DELAWARE On 3/11/25 the DPC 
voted to keep the violation but remove the penalty. 
****** 
The Westover Companies is disputing. Westover 
completed education on 1/10/25. 
****** 
Incident occurred on October 1st, 2024 at 9am at 784 
West Providence Road, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 911 was notified.  
 
Henkels and McCoy's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "On Tuesday Oct 1, 2024, at approximately 0900 
hours a Henkels & McCoy Directional drill crew was 
using a Mini x to dig a trench to get conduit to a 
transformer when they hit an unmarked private gas 
service, stopped all work, called 911. Gas line was 25 
inched deep. All proper notifications were made. Gas 
line repair complete by 15:00. No injuries One call 
number 20242641456" 
 
PECO's AVR states, "ON TUESDAY OCT 1, 2024, AT 
APPROXIMATELY 0900 HOURS A HENKELS & 
MCCOY DIRECTIONAL DRILL CREW WAS USING 
A MINI AX TO DIG A TRENCH TO GET CONDUIT 
TO A TRANSFORMER WHEN THEY HIT An 
UNMARKED PRIVATE GAS SERVICE, STOPPED 
ALL WORK, CALLED 911. GAS LINE WAS 25 
INCHED DEEP.ALL PROPER NOTIFICATIONS 
WERE MADE. GAS LINE REPAIR COMPLETE 
BY15:00. NO INJURIES" 
 
No AVR was found for the Westover Company who 
owns the Hillcrest Apartments. Hillcrest Apartments 
responded filed marked on ticket 20242641455. 
 
Picture shows that the line was not marked.  
 
Email form PECO states: 
H&M has been working with this property owner to 
identify their underground facilities 
The owner was not able to supply any documentation of 
their private underground gas or water line locations 
related to our work area 
H&M hired a GPR outfit, property owner supported this 
H&M states they have a valid PA1 ticket (The first 
initial complex ticket was 4/23, and they had tickets that 
were updated before any 10-day expiration, 2 of those 
attached) 
They confirmed with property owner on September 17th 
that they would be starting work 

Westover Company: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Darby Creek Joint 
Authority: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Upper Darby Township: 
$500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon: $4,500.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 
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The morning of October 1st a private gas line was 
struck, no marks present at this location from the GPR or 
others 
911 and OCC were called (fire truck did show up) 
 
Violations: 
 
Westover Company - Hillcrest Apartments 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20202870441 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20202870442 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20202870443 
 
Upper Darby Township 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20202870441. 
Education is required.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20241001045. 
Education is required.  
 
Darby Creek Joint Authority 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20202870441. 
Education is required.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20241001045. 
Education is required. 

50455 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
Team Trenching 
Project Owner: OMNI 
FIBER 
Designer: FERGUSON 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Other: ADB 
Other: FUTURE 
COMMUNCIATIONS 
Other: NORTH 
FAYETTE COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY (NFCMA) 
Other: PA AMERICAN 
WATER 
Other: SOUTH UNION 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: Uniontown City 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 10/1/2024 5:35:00 PM at 1 WILLIAMS ST EXT, 
SOUTH UNION TWP, FAYETTE On 3/11/2025 the 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to Remove 
the penalty and violation to Uniontown City. 
******************* 
South Union Township disagreed. They stated that they 
took the required education. DPI offered to reduce their 
penalty to $0, but keep the violation, and to send 
documentation of the required education. South Union 
Township agreed to this, on 2/06/2025. They send an 
email with education, but no the required education. DPI 
sent an email responding that this was not the required 
education with instructions of how to take the required 
education. On 2/28/2025 DPI sent an email asking if the 
required education has been taken to date?  
* 
PA American disagreed and stated that their 
representative did attend in person. PA American is on 
the CPM sheet. The violation has been withdrawn.  
* 
City of Union Town disagreed and requested to be 
notified for the Damage Prevention Committee meeting. 
On 2/06/2025, a telephone message was received. DPI 
returned a call to Uniontown City. The person did not 
leave a name or an extension. The answering service did 
not have an option to leave a message or talk to 

Columbia Gas of PA: 
$0.00 
 
 
A Team Trenching: 
$750.00 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
OMNI FIBER: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
NORTH FAYETTE 
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someone. DPI sent an email correspondence to the 
contact we have on file. DPI verified that City of 
Uniontown is marked a disputing party and requested 
that any considerations for the case be in writing.  
* 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority (NFCMA) 
disagreed and stated that they did attend the meeting but 
could not come up with an agreement for marking, but 
on 2/04/2025 and email was received stating that 
NFCMA found that they did not attend the meeting due 
to an emergency. NFCMA is not listed on the CPM sign 
in sheet. DPI sent an email back asking if they are still 
wanting to discuss this with the DPC. ON 2/05/2025 
email was received stating that NFCMA is not 
disagreeing.  
* 
Columbia Gas disagreed and stated that "The Columbia 
Gas locator used the existing records, mapping, and 
lengths of nearby services to complete this locate. The 
equipment’s tone was not questionable and aligned with 
the mapping and measurements. Therefore, the locate 
was completed using standard locating techniques and 
available records. Unfortunately, there was an 
unknown/undocumented bend in the mainline, but the 
tone from the locator did not indicate any deviation in 
the line. Marker balls have since been placed in this 
location and have been mapped to assist with future 
locates". Columbia Gas provided the notes from 
attending the meeting and also stated that they have 
added into their training to close out the tickets with a 
final response. All 3 violations to Columbia Gas are 
withdrawn.  
******************  
The incident occurred on 10/01/2024 at WILLIAMS ST 
EXT in SOUTH UNION TWP in Fayette County.  
 
A Gas main was hit and damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas the facility owner stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “A Team Trenching was 
installing fiber optics on Williams St Ext., when they 
struck and damaged an inaccurately marked 2" plastic 
gas main. They notified 911, 811, and Columbia Gas 
when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 
immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 
An onsite investigation was conducted to determine what 
led to the inaccurate locate. A Team Trenching was 
using the existing yellow paint marks to dig parallel to 
the marked gas main safely. Unfortunately, there was a 
bend in the gas main that was not documented. The 
locator did not lose tone in this area. During the repairs 
of the gas main, two marker balls were placed on the line 
and mapped. In addition to the marker balls, Columbia 
added a line marker with wire for the gas main on 
Williams St Ext. The gas main is accurately locatable at 
this time”. Pictures were provided.  
 
A Team Trenching the excavator, was mailed and 
emailed an AVR request letter on 11/04/2024. No AVR 
has been received to date.  

COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
(NFCMA): $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PA AMERICAN 
WATER: $0.00 
 
 
SOUTH UNION 
TOWNSHIP: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Uniontown City: $0.00 
 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
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ADB the contractor who hired the excavator stated in 
their AVR that “While directional drilling my 
subcontractor crew hit gas utility line that was not 
marked ( drilling was being done 5ft off the marked 
utility) Project report was provided which listed the 
project Final design completed on 10/22/2024. The 
construction start date was 9/25/2024. Lots of pictures 
were provided. The excavator who was said to have hit 
the line, was not named. The information provided by 
ADB only gave “my subcontractor” as information about 
who hit the line. On 12/01/2024 DPI sent an email 
asking for the Complex Project sign in sheet. ON 
12/04/2024 an email was received stating that the 
CPMSign-in sheet will be provided soon. On 12/09/2024 
notes from the Complex project meeting were attached 
in an email. DPI requested the Complex Project 
attendance sheet.  
 
Omni Fiber the project owner was mailed and emailed 
an AVR request letter on 11/04/2024.  
Omni Fiber stated in their AVR that ”While directional 
drilling a subcontractor crew hit a gas utility line that 
was not marked correctly. They were drilling 5ft off the 
marked utility. The excavator was not named. Ono 
12/01/2024 DPI sent an email asking for the size and 
coast of the project, the final design ticket and the final 
designer information.  
************ 
* Complex Project meeting ticket 20232781535 was 
requested by Future Communications with a response 
due by 10/10/2023 and the meeting to be held on 
10/11/2023 at 10:00a.m. 
South Union TS/South Union TWP never responded.  
Columbia Gas had no response until 10/11/2023.  
North Fayette County Municipal Authority (NFCMA) 
responded that they will attend the meeting. This was 
never updated to a final response.  
 
*Complex Project meeting ticket 20242642492 was 
requested by ADB on 9/20/2024 with a response due by 
9/24/2024. The meeting to be held at 10:30.  
Columbia Gas did not respond until 9/25/2024.  
Verizon responded that they will attend the meeting. 
This was never updated to a final response.  
Uniontown City had no response until 10/07/2024, when 
they responded “filed marked”  
OMNI Fiber never responded.  
PA American water responded that they will attend the 
meeting. This was never updated to a final response.  
 
*Ticket 20242554431 was requested by A Team 
Trenching on 9/11/2024 with a response due by 
9/13/2024. All facility owners responded timely.  
 
*Ticket 20242554432 was requested by A Team 
Trenching on 9/11/2024 with a response due by 
9/13/2024. All facility owners responded timely.  
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*Emergency Ticket 20242754011 was requested by 
Columbia Gas on 10/01/2024 at 18:17.  
OMNI FIBER LLC never responded.  
 
*Emergency Ticket 20242754050 was requested by A 
Team Trenching on 10/01/2024 at 18:40.  
[DAMAGED LINE IS A 2IN PLASTIC LINE. A 
DIRECTIONAL DRILL WAS IN USE WHEN THE 
LINE WAS DAMAGED. 911 HAS BEEN NOTIFIED. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT AND COLUMBIA GAS ARE 
ON SITE. FACILITY TYPE: NATURAL GAS-
COLUMBIA GAS EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: 
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING HAZARDOUS 
RELEASE: YES CALLER HAS NOTIFIED 911.] 
OMNI FIBER LLC never responded.  
 
*Final Design ticket 20242964474 was requested by 
Furguson Construction LLC on 10/22/2024 with a 
response due by 11/05/2024.  
********** 
Columbia Gas of PA is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). CPM ticket 20242642492 
Columbia Gas did not respond until 9/25/2024. CPM 
ticket 20232781535 Columbia Gas had no response until 
10/11/2023. *See ticket details above.  
Recommendation: Education is required.  
 
A Team Trenching is in violation of Sections: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Recommendations: Excavator education is required.  
 
OMNI Fiber is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification 20242754050 and 20242754011 as soon as 
practicable following notification. OMNI FIBER LLC 
never responded to either ticket.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20242642492 OMNI Fiber 
never responded.  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. The only final design 
tickets were submitted after the date of this incident.  
*See ticket details above.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner, project owner education is required.  
 
South Union Township is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). South Union TS/South Union 
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TWP never responded to Complex project meeting ticket 
20232781535. They stated that the required education 
was completed by 8/13/2024. But when Union Township 
sent the verification, it was for another OneCAll 
training, not the required PUC education. DPI sent an 
email on 2/20/2025 explaining what education needs to 
be taken and provided the OneCall liaison contact list. 
No information has been received to date about taking 
the required education.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority (NFCMA) is 
in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority (NFCMA) responded that they will 
attend the meeting for CPM ticket 20232781535. This 
was never updated to a final response.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Verizon PA LLC is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). In CPM ticket 20242642492, 
Verizon responded that they will attend the meeting. 
This was never updated to a final response.  
This is a subsequent offense. Required Facility owner 
education was completed by 8/13/2024. This incident 
occurred on 10/01/2024.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
PA American Water is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). For CPM ticket 20242642492, 
PA American water responded that they will attend the 
meeting. This was never updated to a final response.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility 
Owner education is required.  
The DPC ordered PA American to attend and pass 
education within 60 days on 7/9/24 for case 42178. PA 
American failed to comply and all violations are raised 
to $2500.  
 
Union City is in violation of Sections: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). CPM ticket 20242642492 - 
Uniontown City had no response until 10/07/2024, when 
they responded, “filed marked”. On 2/25/2025 
Uniontown sent confirmation of their just completed 
required education.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
The DPC ordered Union City to attend and pass 
education within 60 days on 11/14/23 for case 34933 and 
on 12/12/23 for case 33050. Union City has failed to 
attend education and all violations are raised to $2500. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

50283 Facility Owner: ADAMS 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY (MWAAT) 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
FOLINO 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: BLUE 
BIRD BUS 
Other: SAXONBURG 
AREA AUTHORITY 

On 10/3/2024 2:30:00 PM at 1365 SR 8, MIDDLESEX 
TWP, BUTLER On 3/11/2025 the Damage Prevention 
Committee (DPC) voted to Keep the violations and 
reduce both penalties to $500 each for MWAAT.  
*********** 
MWAAT is disputing.  
***** 
Saxonburg Area Authority Accepts 
**************** 
The incident occurred on 10/03/2024 at 1365 SR 8 in 
Middlesex Township in Butler County.  
 
Water box lids were hit and damaged.  
 
A Folino Construction the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “ A. Folino 
Construction was milling to prep to pave a new parking 
lot when we hit buried under 6 inches of stone, 
unmarked water box lids. A damage ticket was made 
through 811. Adams Township responded and claimed 
them as theirs. Adams Township claimed they didn't 
know the water box lids were there that’s why they 
didn't mark them. Adams Township made the repairs. 
One picture was provided.  
 
ADAMS TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY (MWAAT) the facility owner was mailed 
and emailed an AVR request letter on 11/03/2024.  
MWAAT stated in their AVR that "the contractor 
damaged the water valve boxes only with the milling 
machine that was digging at a depth of 6 inches. The 
valve boxes were marked however they were covered 
with stones from the milling, therefore they were not 
visible". No pictures were provided.  
 
BLUE BIRD BUS was mailed an AVR request letter on 
11/03/2024. No AVR has been received to date. No mail 
has been returned. This is considered delivered by the 
USPS.  
************** 
*Ticket 20242703923 was requested by A Folino 
Construction on 9/26/2024 with a response due date of 
9/30/2024. Blue Bird Bus is named as the Project 
Owner. All facility owners responded timely.  
 
*Emergency Ticket 20242772827 was requested by A. 
Folino on 10/03/2024 at 14:32. Blue Bird Bus is named 
as the Project Owner. Remarks-- [CALLER STATES 
THEY WERE MILLING AND AND EXPOSED 2 
WTR VALVES THAT WERE NOT MARKED 
FACILITY TYPE: WATER-OWNER NOT GIVEN 
EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: MILLING 
EQUIPMENT HAZARDOUS RELEASE: NO] 
Saxonburg Area Authority / Saxonburg Boro never 
responded.  
************* 
BLUE BIRD BUS 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike.  

ADAMS TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY 
(MWAAT): $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BLUE BIRD BUS: 
$500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
SAXONBURG AREA 
AUTHORITY: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
ADAMS TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL WATER 
AUTHORITY (MWAAT) 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required education that was due on 
3/12/2024, 5/15/2024, 7/09/2024, and 10/07/2024 has 
not been completed to date. Both penalties are increased 
to $2500.  
******* 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 
Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an emergency One 
Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
 
SAXONBURG AREA AUTHORITY 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20242772827 as soon as practicable 
following notification.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

50458 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Osmose Utilities Services 
Inc 
Project Owner: Verizon 
Other: AT&T 
Other: BELLEVUE 
BOROUGH 
Other: COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE OF 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY 
Other: Peoples Gas 
Company 
Other: Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer (PWSA) 
Other: West View Water 
Authority 

On 10/4/2024 2:30:00 PM at 3297 WINSHIRE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 3/11/2025 the 
DPC voted to: 
 
Bellevue Borough: Not in attendance. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
 
Community College of Allegheny County: 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
 
AT&T: 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
 
********** 
AT&T is disputing claiming that an 811 software update 
for complex tickets was done and they were not notified 
of the change.  
****** 
Community College of Allegheny County is disputing 
their violations for Section 2(5)(viii). No response was 
provided to KARL. Dispute states that they were never 
notified of the complex meetings. DPI asked if they have 
a locator to mark CCAC's facilities. Please see the 
attached email with CCAC's response.  
***** 

Osmose Utilities Services 
Inc: $4,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon: $3,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 3rd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
AT&T: $17,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Peoples provided their mark out agreements with 
Osmosis. Violation and penalty are removed.  
******** 
Bellevue Borough is disputing their violation to not 
responding to the complex meeting ticket from 2023. 
Bellevue Borough stated that this is a mapping issue, and 
they have not met with 811 after having their previous 
violation on case 32111 reduced by the DPC back in 
2023.  
 
"My public works superintendent has been trying to get 
together with pa one call to have the maps  
corrected. I am not sure why responding was missed 
however we were having some issues with having  
tickets faxed to us. Our concern continues to be this 
particular project is not anywhere in Bellevue's  
area." 
 
********** 
Incident occurred on October 4th, 2024, at 2:30pm at 
3297 Winshire Street, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Osmose Utilities Services Inc., working 
on behalf of Verizon, was removing and installing a 
telephone pole without a valid PA One Call when they 
struck and damaged an accurately marked 1" plastic, 
company-side gas service. They notified Columbia Gas 
when the damage occurred. 911 was not notified. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. The Columbia Gas crew 
immediately noticed that Osmose had backed filled the 
hole where the damage occurred and covered with 
concrete. Jack Titus was the crew leader for Osmose. 
They provided a 2023 ticket number when asked for 
their active ticket. Columbia Gas advised that ticket was 
no longer valid. Columbia Gas also advised that 911 
needs to be called anytime there is a release of gas. The 
Osmose crew provided their boss's name and number 
and then left the scene." 
 
Osmose and Verizon were mailed and emailed requests 
for AVRs on 11/5/2024. Line was damaged on 10/4/24. 
Osmose submitted an AVR on 11/14/24. No AVR was 
submitted by Verizon for this incident.  
 
Osmose's AVR states, "As we were excavating this pole, 
the crew was aware of a gas markout within our 
tolerance zone and were excavating carefully. The crew 
did not see the line but as they were moving dirt, they 
started smelling gas." 
 
Pictures show that the gas line was gouged twice then 
buried. Osmose claims 911 was called on their AVR, but 
Columbia gas states 911 was not called on top of the 
excavating crew leaving after they showed up. Osmose's 
AVR also states hand tools. Original ticket placed in 

 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
BELLEVUE 
BOROUGH: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE OF 
ALLEGHENY 
COUNTY: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
 
 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA): 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
West View Water 
Authority: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

2023 states Equip Type--[JACKHAMMER]. Osmose 
pictures show pneumatic lines for pneumatic powered 
tools.  
 
Violations: 
 
Osmose Utilities 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. Education is 
required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing 
damage that resulted in the escape of any flammable, 
toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which endangers life, 
health, or property. Education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 
line. Education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 
line strike. 
Section 5(3) – In a complex project, Excavator failed to 
meet with facility owner upon facility owner’s request. 
20233322289 
 
PWSA 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20241061796 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20233381045 
 
AT&T 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20241061796 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20232992653 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233072743 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233190951 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233322289 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233390752 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233072537 
AT&T is delinquent on invoices 043679-007843 - 
Created 6/18/2024 - $1500.00. AT&T is also delinquent 
on Invoice 039674-006792 Created 12/21/2023 - 
$2500.00 
All fines raised to $2500 (originally they were $2500 for 
subsequent violations) for failure to pay invoices within 
30 days. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20233381045 
 
West View Water Authority 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233072537. Education is 
required. 
 
Community College of Allegheny County 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233072743. Education is 
required. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20233072537. Education is 
required. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20232992653. Education is 
required. 
Bellevue Borough 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20232992653. Education is 
required. 

50496 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Team Fishel 
Project Owner: Columbia 
GAS 
Other: AT&T 
Other: AVALON 
BOROUGH 
Other: Lumen 
Other: Verizon 

On 10/8/2024 9:30:00 AM at 513 SPRUCE ST, 
AVALON BORO, ALLEGHENY On 3/11/25 the DPC 
voted to accept the DPI’s recommendations 
 
******* 
AT&T is disputing with the response made on 2/6/2024.  
Proposed Meeting Date and Time--[30-Jan-24][1030] 
Response Due Date--[29-Jan-24] 
 
******* 
Incident occurred on October 8th, 2024 at 9:30am at 513 
Spruce Street, Avalon Boro, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Team Fishel, working on behalf of 
Columbia Gas for an infrastructure replacement project, 
was excavating to install a new gas service at 513 Spruce 
St., Avalon, when they damaged the existing gas service. 
They notified 911, 811, and Columbia Gas when the 

Team Fishel: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
AT&T: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
AVALON BOROUGH: 
$250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Lumen: $0.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Verizon: $1,500.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

damage occurred, in addition to making the area safe. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to complete 
repairs. A root cause investigation was conducted on 
10/09/2024 to review the events leading up to the 
damage. The existing gas service at 513 Spruce St., 
Avalon, was identified as unlocatable due to piano wire 
not having tone. However, the Team Fishel locator did 
mark the T and curb box, giving a rough estimate of 
where the gas service should be. The Team Fishel crew 
then used mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone, 
resulting in the gas line damage." 
 
Team Fishel's AVR states, "Team Fishel was excavating 
to install a service line when they damaged a service 
line. They were using mechanized equipment in the 
tolerance zone. Team Fishel was brought in for a root 
cause analysis to discuss the damage and admitted they 
should have been more careful and avoid using 
mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone." 
 
Violations: 
 
Team Fishel 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 
required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231152426 
 
Avalon Borough 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231152426. 
Education is required.  
 
AT&T 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20240252254 
 
Lumen 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20231152426. IT 
issues fixed after May 2023. Reduced penalty to $0. 

50651 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MEALY EXCAVATING 
AND CONSTRUCTION 
INC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Designer: GWIN 
DOBSON AND 
FOREMAN ENGINEERS 
Other: BREEZELINE 
Other: PAPCO INC 

On 10/17/2024 9:00:00 AM at 264 and 266 PLEASANT 
DR, PLEASANT TWP, WARREN Tuesday, March 11, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing parties were 
PAPCo Inc, Pennhills Resources LLC, Valley View 
Coop and SLT Production LLC Frmly Sheffield Land. 
NO SHOW from PAPCo Inc, and SLT Production LLC 
Frmly Sheffield Land. It was voted, for all disputing 
parties, to Accept the DPI’s Recommendations. 
************** 
PAPCO is disputing.  
******* 
Valley View Co-op is disputing.  
******* 

MEALY EXCAVATING 
AND CONSTRUCTION 
INC: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BREEZELINE: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PAPCO INC: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Other: Pennhills 
Resources LLC 
Other: SLT 
PRODUCTION LLC 
FRMLY SHEFFIELD 
LAND 
Other: Valley View Coop 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

SLT Production is disputing. All violations and penalties 
withdrawn as SLT is not a facility owner as described in 
the law. 
******* 
Pennhills Resources LLC is disputing.  
******* 
The incident occurred on Thursday, October 17, 2024, at 
264 and 266 Pleasant Drive, in Pleasant Township, 
Warren County. 
 
Columbia Gas line was damaged. 
 
Mealy Excavating and Construction Inc stated that their 
crew hit and damaged a gas service line to 264 Pleasant 
Drive while installing water mainline for Pennsylvania 
American Water Company. The gas mark was missed by 
our crew and resulted in a severed poly gas service line. 
PA American Water stated that Mealy Excavating hit 
and damaged a correctly marked gas service line while 
installing a water mainline.  
Columbia Gas stated that Mealy Excavating was digging 
to install a new water mainline when they hit and 
damaged an accurately marked 1-inch plastic, company-
side, gas service line that fed 264 and 266 Pleasant 
Drive, with their excavator. 
Mealy Excavating notified 911 and Columbia Gas when 
the damage occurred. Photos were provided by Mealy 
Excavating and Columbia Gas. 
 
~20242624592- Routine ticket placed on 9/18/2024, 
with a duration of 8 months.  
No Response from- Valley View Coop, SLT Production 
LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land, and Breezeline.  
 
~20242631295- Update Routine ticket placed on 
9/19/2024, with a duration of 8 months.  
No Response from- Valley View Coop, and SLT 
Production LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land. 
 
~20242753557- Routine ticket placed on 10/1/2024, 
with a duration of 8 months and response due date of 
10/3/2024.  
No Response from- Valley View Coop, SLT Production 
LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land, and PAPCO INC.  
Late Response from- Pennhills Resources LLC 
responded on 10/21/2024 as Clear No Facilities. 
 
~20242830611- Update Routine ticket placed on 
10/9/2024, with a duration of 8 months and response due 
date of 10/11/2024.  
No Response from- Valley View Coop, SLT Production 
LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land, and PAPCO INC. Late 
Response from- Pennhills Resources LLC responded on 
10/21/2024 as Clear No Facilities. 
 
~20242560523- Complex Project Meeting ticket placed 
on 9/12/2024.  
No Response from- Valley View Coop, SLT Production 
LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land, PAPCO INC, and Verizon 
PA LLC. 

$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Pennhills Resources 
LLC: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
SLT PRODUCTION 
LLC FRMLY 
SHEFFIELD LAND: 
$0.00 
 
 
Valley View Coop: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
*Mealy Excavating and Construction Inc is in violation 
of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 
 
*Valley View Coop is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242624592 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242631295 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242753557 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242830611 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 
 
*SLT Production LLC FRMLY Sheffield Land is in 
violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242624592 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242631295 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242753557 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242830611 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 
 
*Breezeline is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242624592 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 
Applied 
 
*PAPCO INC is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242753557 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20242830611 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 
 
*Pennhills Resources LLC is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20242753557 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20242830611 
Recommendation: Education Required and Penalties 
Applied 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project. 20242560523 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 



Committee Review 
No cases scheduled. 
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